
Sequoia Union Board of Trustees  
Regular Board Meeting 

March 6, 2025 at 6:00 p.m.  
 
A special meeting of the Board of the Sequoia Union Elementary School will be held at 23958 Avenue 324, 

Lemon Cove, CA.  

 

In compliance with the Americans with Disabilities Act, for those requiring special assistance to access the 

Board meeting room, to access written documents being discussed at the Board meeting, or to otherwise 

participate at Board meetings, please contact the school office at (559) 564-2106 for assistance. 

Notification at least 48 hours before the meeting will enable the District to make reasonable arrangements 

to ensure accessibility to the Board meeting and to provide any required accommodations, auxiliary aids or 

services. 

 

Documents provided to a majority of the Governing Board regarding an open session item on this agenda 

will be made available for public inspection in the District office located at 23958 Ave. 324, Lemon Cove, 

California during normal business hours and on the website at https://www.sequoiaunion.org/  

 

 

1.​ CALL TO ORDER at 6:00 pm 

2.​ FLAG SALUTE 

3.​ APPROVAL OF AGENDA 

​  

4.​ COMMENTS FROM THE PUBLIC 

Board Policy #9323 allows members of the public to address the Board regarding any agenda item or other 

item within the subject matter jurisdiction of the Board. Individual speakers are allowed three minutes to 

address the Board. The Board shall limit the total time for public input on each item to 20 minutes. Before 

making a comment, please gain recognition from the Chair and direct your comments through the Chair. 

Board members may engage in limited discussion of non-agenda items or issues raised during public 

comments, to briefly ask clarifying questions, make a brief announcement, report on their own activities, or 

to refer the matter to staff. 

 

 

 

5.​ STUDENT/STAFF/PUBLIC ACKNOWLEDGEMENT 

5.1 Jason Castillo, President, SETA 

5.2 Yearbook Photos 

 

6.​ CORRESPONDENCE 

 

​  

7.​ PUBLIC HEARING 

 

 

https://www.sequoiaunion.org/


8.​ ACTION ITEMS 

8.1 OES 130 

8.2 Interdistrict Transfers 

 

 

9.​ DISCUSSION & REPORTS 

 

 

10.​ CONSTRUCTION/MODERNIZATION ITEMS 

​  

11.​ SUPERINTENDENT 

11.1 Field Trips  

​ 3-13-25 - 8th Grade - Monarch Madness - Exeter High School 

11.2  Kaweah Pump - Downed Power Pole/Line 

11.3 Extended Day Kindergarten Resolution (EC 46111) 

11.4 TK/Kinder Program Plan review 

 

​  

12.​ HUMAN RESOURCES 

 

 

13.​ BUSINESS  

13.1 Business Report 

13.2 Audit Report 

13.3 Budget Revision 

13.4 2nd Interim Report  

13.5 E- Rate Internet Bids (3) 

13.6 Financing Discussion 

​  

​  

14.​ MAINTENANCE OPERATIONS AND TRANSPORTATION  

​ 14.1 Update 

​  

​  

15.​ CONSENT AGENDA: Items listed under the Consent Agenda are considered to be routine and are acted 

on by the Board of Trustees in one motion. There is no discussion of these items before the Board vote 

unless a member of the Board, staff, or public requests specific items be discussed and/or removed from the 

Consent Agenda. It is understood that the Administration recommends approval on all Consent Items. Each 

item on the Consent Agenda approved by the members of the Governing Board shall be deemed to have 

been considered in full and adopted as recommended.​  

15.1 Approve the Minutes of the Special Board Meeting 1-23-2025.  

15.2 Approve the Minutes of the Regular Board Meeting 2-6-2025. 

 

 



16.​ ORGANIZATIONAL BUSINESS 

16.1 Consideration of Agenda Items the Board Wishes to Discuss in Future Meetings 

 

 

17.​ BOARD CALENDAR 

17.1 Add Special Board Meeting on 3-25-2025 

​  

 

 

18.​ CLOSED SESSION 

​ 18.1 ANTICIPATED LITIGATION (GC 54956.9) update: 2 potential cases 

18.2. Public Employee Discipline/Dismissal/Release (Certificated) (GC 54947) 

18.3 GOVERNMENT CODE SECTION 54957.6: CONFERENCE WITH LABOR NEGOTIATOR 

AGENCY REPRESENTATIVE: Superintendent-Principal. EMPLOYEE ORGANIZATION: S.E.T.A. 

UNREPRESENTED EMPLOYEES: Sequoia Union Classified Staff. 

18.4 25-26 School Year Revoking Charter Agreement  

 

 

 

19.​ OPEN SESSION: OTHER ACTION ITEMS 

Consideration of items from closed session 

 

 

 

20.​ ADJOURNMENT 

 

 

 



H. Scott Pickle, Ed. D.
Superintendent/Principal 

Small School, Big Heart 

23958 AVE 324/P.O. BOX 44260 PHONE: 559-564-2106 
LEMON COVE, CA 93244-4260 
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H. Scott Pickle, Ed. D.
Superintendent/Principal 

Small School, Big Heart 

23958 AVE 324/P.O. BOX 44260 PHONE: 559-564-2106 
LEMON COVE, CA 93244-4260 
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DESIGNATION OF APPLICANT'S AGENT RESOLUTION FOR NON-STATE AGENCIES

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE OF THE 
(Governing Body) (Name of Applicant) 

THAT , OR 
(Title of Authorized Agent) 

, OR 
(Title of Authorized Agent) 

(Title of Authorized Agent) 

is hereby authorized to execute for and on behalf of the  , 
 (Name of Applicant) 

a public entity established under the laws of the State of California, this application 
and to file it with the California Governor’s Office of Emergency Services for the 
purpose of obtaining federal financial assistance for any existing or future grant 
program, including, but not limited to any of the following: 

- Federally declared Disaster (DR), Fire Mitigation Assistance Grant (FMAG),
California State Only Disaster (CDAA), Immediate Services Program (ISP), Hazard
Mitigation Grant Program (HMGP), Building Resilient Infrastructure and
Communities (BRIC), Legislative Pre-Disaster Mitigation Program (LPDM), under

- Public Law 93-288 as amended by the Robert T. Stafford Disaster Relief and
Emergency Assistance Act of 1988, and/or state financial assistance under the
California Disaster Assistance Act.

- Flood Mitigation Assistance Program (FMA), under Section 1366 of the National
Flood Insurance Act of 1968.

- National Earthquake Hazards Reduction Program (NEHRP) 42 U.S. Code 7704 (b)
((2) (A) (ix) and 42 U.S. Code 7704 (b) (2) (B) National Earthquake Hazards
Reduction Program, and also The Consolidated Appropriations Act, 2018, Div. F,
Department of Homeland Security Appropriations Act, 2018, Pub. L. No. 115-141

- California Early Earthquake Warning (CEEW) under CA Gov Code – Gov, Title 2,
Div. 1, Chapter 7, Article 5, Sections 8587.8, 8587.11, 8587.12

That the , a public entity established under the 
(Name of Applicant) 

laws of the State of California, hereby authorizes its agent(s) to provide to the 
Governor’s Office of Emergency Services for all matters pertaining to such state 
disaster assistance the assurances and agreements required.

STATE OF CALIFORNIA 
CALIFORNIA GOVERNOR'S OFFICE OF EMERGENCY SERVICES 
DESIGNATION OF APPLICANT'S AGENT RESOLUTION
NON-STATE AGENCIES
OES-FPD-130 (Rev. 10-2022) 

RECOVERY DIRECTORATE 
FINANCIAL PROCESSING DIVISION

Cal OES ID No: _____________

      OES-FPD-130 Rev. 10-2022 Page 1 of 4



Please check the appropriate box below 

This is a universal resolution and is effective for all open and future 

disasters/grants declared up to three (3) years following the date of approval. 

This is a disaster/grant specific resolution and is effective for only  

disaster/grant number(s):      

Passed and approved this  __day of , 20 

(Name and Title of Governing Body Representative) 

(Name and Title of Governing Body Representative) 

(Name and Title of Governing Body Representative) 

CERTIFICATION 

I, , duly appointed and  of 
(Name)       (Title) 

, do hereby certify that the above is a true and 
(Name of Applicant) 

correct copy of a resolution passed and approved by the 
 (Governing Body) 

of the on the day of , 20   . 
 (Name of Applicant) 

(Signature) (Title) 

STATE OF CALIFORNIA 
CALIFORNIA GOVERNOR'S OFFICE OF EMERGENCY SERVICES 
DESIGNATION OF APPLICANT'S AGENT RESOLUTION
NON-STATE AGENCIES
OES-FPD-130 (Rev. 10-2022) 

RECOVERY DIRECTORATE 
FINANCIAL PROCESSING DIVISION
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Cal OES Form 130 Instructions 

A Designation of Applicant’s Agent Resolution for Non-State Agencies is required of all 
Applicants to be eligible to receive funding. A new resolution must be submitted if a 
previously submitted resolution is older than three (3) years from the last date of 
approval, is invalid, or has not been submitted. 

When completing the Cal OES Form 130, Applicants should fill in the blanks on pages 1 
and 2. The blanks are to be filled in as follows: 

Resolution Section: 

Governing Body: This is the group responsible for appointing and approving the 
Authorized Agents. 

Examples include: Board of Directors, City Council, Board of Supervisors, Board of 
Education, etc. 

Name of Applicant: The public entity established under the laws of the 
State of California.  

Examples include: School District, Office of Education, City, County or Non-profit 
agency that has applied for the grant, such as: City of San Diego, Sacramento 
County, Burbank Unified School District, Napa County Office of Education, 
University Southern California. 

Authorized Agent: These are the individuals that are authorized by the Governing Body 
to engage with the Federal Emergency Management Agency and the California 
Governor’s Office of Emergency Services regarding grants for which they have applied. 
There are two ways of completing this section: 

1. Titles Only: The titles of the Authorized Agents should be entered here, not their
names. This allows the document to remain valid if an Authorized Agent leaves
the position and is replaced by another individual. If “Titles Only” is the chosen
method, this document must be accompanied by either a cover letter naming
the Authorized Agents by name and title, or the Cal OES AA Names
document. The supporting document can be completed by any authorized
person within the Agency (e.g., administrative assistant, the Authorized Agent,
secretary to the Director). It does not require the Governing Body’s signature.

2. Names and Titles: If the Governing Body so chooses, the names and titles of the
Authorized Agents would be listed. A new Cal OES Form 130 will be required if
any of the Authorized Agents are replaced, leave the position listed on the
document, or their title changes.

STATE OF CALIFORNIA 
CALIFORNIA GOVERNOR'S OFFICE OF EMERGENCY SERVICES 
DESIGNATION OF APPLICANT'S AGENT RESOLUTION
NON-STATE AGENCIES
OES-FPD-130 (Rev. 10-2022) 

RECOVERY DIRECTORATE 
FINANCIAL PROCESSING DIVISION
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Checking Universal or Disaster-Specific Box: A Universal resolution is effective for all 
past disasters and for those declared up to three (3) years following the date of 
approval. Upon expiration it is no longer effective for new disasters, but it remains 
in effect for disasters declared prior to expiration. It remains effective until the 
disaster goes through closeout unless it is superseded by a newer resolution. 

Governing Body Representative: These are the names and titles of the approving 
Board Members. 

Examples include: Chairman of the Board, Director, Superintendent, etc. The 
names and titles cannot be one of the designated Authorized Agents. A 
minimum of three (3) approving board members must be listed. If less than three 
are present, meeting minutes must be attached in order to verify a quorum was 
met. 

Certification Section: 

Name and Title: This is the individual in attendance who recorded the creation and 
approval of this resolution. 

Examples include: City Clerk, Secretary to the Board of Directors, County Clerk, 
etc. This person cannot be one of the designated Authorized Agents or 
Approving Board Member. If a person holds two positions (such as City Manager 
and Secretary to the Board) and the City Manager is to be listed as an 
Authorized Agent, then that person could sign the document as Secretary to 
the Board (not City Manager) to eliminate “Self-Certification.” 

STATE OF CALIFORNIA 
CALIFORNIA GOVERNOR'S OFFICE OF EMERGENCY SERVICES 
DESIGNATION OF APPLICANT'S AGENT RESOLUTION
NON-STATE AGENCIES
OES-FPD-130 (Rev. 10-2022) 

RECOVERY DIRECTORATE 
FINANCIAL PROCESSING DIVISION
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RESOLUTION NO. 2425-09​
OF THE SEQUOIA UNION SCHOOL DISTRICT BOARD OF TRUSTEES​

SUPPORTING COMPLIANCE WITH  
CALIFORNIA EDUCATION CODE SECTIONS 46111 AND 8970 

WHEREAS, the Sequoia Union School District Board of Trustees is committed to ensuring the 
highest standards of educational excellence and adherence to State laws governing the 
instructional day and student attendance; and 

WHEREAS, California Education Code Section 46111 mandates that the minimum school day in 
any elementary school where the district maintains two or more sessions shall be no less than 
180 minutes of instruction, including supervised recesses, additionally the maximum number of 
minutes is 240 minutes or four hours; and 

WHEREAS, California Education Code Section 8970 establishes the intent of the Legislature to 
provide all children with developmentally appropriate kindergarten programs that are designed 
to maximize learning and foster appropriate social, emotional, and cognitive development; and 

WHEREAS, California Education Code Section 37202 allows for an extended-day kindergarten 
class operated as part of an early primary program (EC 8970-8974); 

WHEREAS, within an early primary program, kindergartners may exceed the four-hour 
maximum instructional day otherwise applicable to them (EC 46111); 

WHEREAS, on a case-by-case basis, the Board shall determine the viability of extending the 
instructional day of the kindergarten class operated as part of an early primary program that 
provides developmentally appropriate activities in a safe, well-supervised, cognitively rich 
environment (EC 37202); 

WHEREAS, the Board recognizes the importance of providing instructional time that aligns with 
developmental needs, state guidelines, and local educational priorities to ensure student 
success; and 

WHEREAS, the Board is committed to supporting policies that uphold these statutory 
requirements while fostering an educational environment that prioritizes student engagement, 
equity, and academic achievement; and 

WHEREAS, this District recognizes that high-quality early primary programs help to develop 
knowledge, skills, and attributes necessary to be successful in school and provide for a smooth 
transition into the elementary education program of first through sixth grade, this resolution is 
adopted under the authority of California Education Code Section 8973; 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the Board of Education of the Sequoia Union 
School District hereby approves the establishment of an early primary program at Sequoia 
Elementary School commencing with the 2025-26 school year. 



THE FOREGOING RESOLUTION was duly passed and adopted by the Board of Education of 
the Sequoia Union Elementary School District at a Regular Meeting held on the 6th day of 
March, 2025, by the following call vote: 

AYES: 

NOES: 

 ​
ABSENT:  

ABSTAIN: 

 

 

[Board President Name]​
President, Board of Trustees 

 

[Superintendent Name]​
Superintendent, [Name of School District] 

 



H. Scott Pickle, Ed. D.
Superintendent/Principal 

Small School, Big Heart 
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Business Report
DISTRICT BUSINESS MANAGER

MARCH 6, 2025

SCHOOL DISTRICT



Agenda
o Enrollment

oBudgets District and Charter

o Vendor Payments

o Payroll

o Bank Account Balances

oQuestions



Enrollment Summary by Grade
As of 2/28/2025

Grade Carry 
FWD

Gain Loss Enrollment 
End Period

TK-K 63 65

1 40 41

2 43 43

3 33 34

4 43 43

5 45 45

6 34 34

7 45 46

8 43 43

TOTAL 394



District Fund 010
Charter Fund      090
Cafeteria Fund   130

$731,191.00

$4,885,918.00

$257,000.00$505,681.00

$2,980,962.00

$153,497.00
$0.00

$1,000,000.00

$2,000,000.00

$3,000,000.00

$4,000,000.00

$5,000,000.00

$6,000,000.00

District Charter Cafeteria

As of Feb 28, 2025

Project Income YTD Expenses

Presenter Notes
Presentation Notes
2023-2024 Projected Deficit = $278,340.82

Includes $100,000 contribution to Charter fund



February 
Payroll $255,831.96 

$12,047.27 

$75,488.83 

$343,368.06 

 $-

 $50,000.00

 $100,000.00

 $150,000.00

 $200,000.00

 $250,000.00

 $300,000.00

 $350,000.00

 $400,000.00

Certificated EOM Mid Month Feb Classifed EOM Total Payroll

Payroll Expense by Category

Total Expense



February Vendor Payments

Date Amount

2/06/2025 $54,324.11

2/13/2025 $61,092.75

2/27/2025 $1,699,498.43

Total $1,814,915.59

Presenter Notes
Presentation Notes
Includes:
Tk Bldg Payment #4 $478,479.97




Bank Reconciliation Balances

Revolving Account
$1,927.95

Deposit $38,387
Total $40,314.95

Student Body Account
$11,938.45

Afterschool Program
$4,736.50

FFA Chapter
$50

Presenter Notes
Presentation Notes
SRSA 58126 Grant
2 payments/draw downs
$43,863.00
$44,259.00




Questions







BUDGET REPORT 2/27/2025BDG113 Page 1 of 5442 - Sequoia Union Elementary School District

FY: 2025

FROM: 2/1/2025 TO 2/28/2025

 1:20:07PM

FUND: 010  - General Fund

Current %Balance

UNENCUMBERED

Encumbered%Year To DateWorkingFD    RE      PY  GO      FN      OB      SI  L2

LCFF State Aid - Current Year

 194,678.60  54.10  45.91010-00000-0-00000-00000-80110-0-0000   424,022.00  0.00  229,343.40  0.00 

TOTAL:  194,678.60  54.09  45.9180110  424,022.00  0.00  229,343.40  0.00 

Education Protection Account

 40,612.00  49.10  50.91010-14000-0-00000-00000-80120-0-0000   79,771.00  0.00  39,159.00  0.00 

TOTAL:  40,612.00  49.09  50.9180120  79,771.00  0.00  39,159.00  0.00 

LCFF State Aid - Prior Years

(359.00) 0.00  0.00010-00000-0-00000-00000-80190-0-0000   0.00  0.00  359.00  0.00 

TOTAL: (359.00) 0.00  0.0080190  0.00  0.00  359.00  0.00 

Homeowners Exemption

(1,821.87) 0.00  0.00010-00000-0-00000-00000-80210-0-0000   0.00  0.00  1,821.87  0.00 

TOTAL: (1,821.87) 0.00  0.0080210  0.00  0.00  1,821.87  0.00 

Secured Rolls Tax

 325,724.64  52.70  47.32010-00000-0-00000-00000-80410-0-0000   688,379.00  0.00  362,654.36  0.00 

TOTAL:  325,724.64  52.68  47.3280410  688,379.00  0.00  362,654.36  0.00 

Unsecured Roll Taxes

(51,153.69) 0.00  0.00010-00000-0-00000-00000-80420-0-0000   0.00  0.00  51,153.69  0.00 

TOTAL: (51,153.69) 0.00  0.0080420  0.00  0.00  51,153.69  0.00 

Prior Years' Taxes

(8,231.69) 0.00  0.00010-00000-0-00000-00000-80430-0-0000   0.00  0.00  8,231.69  0.00 

TOTAL: (8,231.69) 0.00  0.0080430  0.00  0.00  8,231.69  0.00 

Supplemental Taxes

(3,763.79) 0.00  0.00010-00000-0-00000-00000-80440-0-0000   0.00  0.00  3,763.79  0.00 

TOTAL: (3,763.79) 0.00  0.0080440  0.00  0.00  3,763.79  0.00 

Transfers to Charter Schools in Lieu of Property Taxes

(606,989.00) 0.00  100.00010-00000-0-00000-00000-80960-0-0000  (606,989.00)  0.00  0.00  0.00 

TOTAL: (606,989.00) 0.00  100.0080960 (606,989.00)  0.00  0.00  0.00 

All Other Federal Revenue

(65,861.76) 1,314.50  0.00010-30100-0-00000-00000-82900-0-0000   5,423.00  0.00  71,284.76  0.00 

 0.00  100.00  0.00010-32130-0-00000-00000-82900-0-0000   3,047.41 (57,598.59)  3,047.41  0.00 

 0.00  100.00  0.00010-32180-0-00000-00000-82900-0-0000   838.94 (9,667.06)  838.94  0.00 

 0.00  100.00  0.00010-32190-0-00000-00000-82900-0-0000   2,988.64 (16,119.52)  2,988.64  0.00 

1



BUDGET REPORT 2/27/2025BDG113 Page 2 of 5442 - Sequoia Union Elementary School District

FY: 2025

FROM: 2/1/2025 TO 2/28/2025

 1:20:07PM

FUND: 010  - General Fund

Current %Balance

UNENCUMBERED

Encumbered%Year To DateWorkingFD    RE      PY  GO      FN      OB      SI  L2

(3,260.85) 216.50  0.00010-40350-0-00000-00000-82900-0-0000   2,800.00  0.00  6,060.85  0.00 

(827.42) 807.20  0.00010-41260-0-00000-00000-82900-0-0000   117.00  0.00  944.42  0.00 

(9,585.02) 971.40  0.00010-41270-0-00000-00000-82900-0-0000   1,100.00  0.00  10,685.02  0.00 

 4,941.58  0.00  153.18010-58126-0-00000-00000-82900-0-0000   3,225.97 (1,715.61) (1,715.61)  0.00 

TOTAL: (74,593.47) 481.73  0.0082900  19,540.96 (85,100.78)  94,134.43  0.00 

Mandated Cost Reimbursements

 374.00  76.30  23.66010-00000-0-00000-00000-85500-0-0000   1,581.00  0.00  1,207.00  0.00 

TOTAL:  374.00  76.34  23.6685500  1,581.00  0.00  1,207.00  0.00 

State Lottery Revenue

 5,348.86  26.90  73.06010-11000-0-00000-00000-85600-0-0000   7,321.00  0.00  1,972.14  0.00 

 2,213.24  25.70  74.32010-63000-0-00000-00000-85600-0-0000   2,978.00 (592.89)  764.76  0.00 

TOTAL:  7,562.10  26.57  73.4385600  10,299.00 (592.89)  2,736.90  0.00 

All Other State Revenue

(14,345.36) 0.00  0.00010-00000-0-00000-00000-85900-0-0000   0.00  0.00  14,345.36  0.00 

(708.20) 196.40  0.00010-65460-0-00000-00000-85900-0-0000   735.00  0.00  1,443.20  0.00 

(1,528.55) 196.40  0.00010-65470-0-00000-00000-85900-0-0000   1,585.00  0.00  3,113.55  0.00 

 0.00  0.00  0.00010-67700-0-00000-00000-85900-0-0000   0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 2,266.20  55.00  45.00010-67700-5-00000-00000-85900-0-0000   5,036.00  0.00  2,769.80  0.00 

(6,191.11) 0.00  0.00010-70100-0-00000-00000-85900-0-0000   0.00  0.00  6,191.11  0.00 

 23,235.01  0.00  100.00010-76900-0-00000-00000-85900-0-0000   23,235.01  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 0.00  0.00  0.00010-90401-0-00000-00000-85900-0-0000 C  0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

TOTAL:  2,727.99  91.08  8.9285900  30,591.01  0.00  27,863.02  0.00 

Interest

 30,791.94  38.40  61.58010-00000-0-00000-00000-86600-0-0000   50,000.00  0.00  19,208.06  0.00 

TOTAL:  30,791.94  38.42  61.5886600  50,000.00  0.00  19,208.06  0.00 

Net Increase (Decrease) in the Fair Value of Investments

(19,720.88) 0.00  0.00010-00000-0-00000-00000-86620-0-0000   0.00  0.00  19,720.88  0.00 

TOTAL: (19,720.88) 0.00  0.0086620  0.00  0.00  19,720.88  0.00 

All Other Local Revenue

 13,076.74  56.40  43.59010-00000-0-00000-00000-86990-0-0000   30,000.00 (18.00)  16,923.26  0.00 

(6.44) 0.00  0.00010-00000-0-00000-24203-86990-0-0000   0.00  0.00  6.44  0.00 

(851.73) 0.00  0.00010-00098-0-00000-00000-86990-0-0000   0.00  0.00  851.73  0.00 

(2,372.85) 0.00  0.00010-00099-0-00000-00000-86990-0-0000   0.00  0.00  2,372.85  0.00 

 3,996.00  0.00  100.00010-90401-0-00000-00000-86990-0-0000   3,996.00 (3,995.98)  0.00  0.00 
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TOTAL:  13,841.72  59.28  40.7286990  33,996.00 (4,013.98)  20,154.28  0.00 

Contributions from Unrestricted Resources

(195,095.46) 0.20  99.75010-00000-0-00000-00000-89800-0-0000  (195,574.92)  0.00 (479.46)  0.00 

 0.00  100.00  0.00010-06205-0-00000-00000-89800-0-0000  (0.05)  0.00 (0.05)  0.00 

 103,590.80  0.00  100.00010-07200-0-00000-00000-89800-0-0000   103,590.80  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 22,465.00  0.00  100.00010-07230-0-00000-00000-89800-0-0000   22,465.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 307.98  60.90  39.11010-41270-0-00000-00000-89800-0-0000   787.49  0.00  479.51  0.00 

 68,731.68  0.00  100.00010-81500-0-00000-00000-89800-0-0000   68,731.68  0.00  0.00  0.00 

TOTAL:  0.00  0.00  0.0089800  0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

Contributions from Restricted Revenues

(922.90) 0.00  0.00010-30100-0-00000-00000-89900-0-0000   0.00  922.90  922.90  0.00 

 922.90  0.00  0.00010-41270-0-00000-00000-89900-0-0000   0.00 (922.90) (922.90)  0.00 

TOTAL:  0.00  0.00  0.0089900  0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

TOTAL: 80000 (150,320.40) 120.56  0.00 731,190.97 (89,707.65)  881,511.37  0.00 

TOTAL INCOME:  0.00(150,320.40) 0.00  120.56 881,511.37 (89,707.65) 731,190.97 

Certificated Teachers` Salaries

 55,494.85  63.30  36.68010-00000-0-11100-10000-11000-0-0000   151,307.00  13,687.45  95,812.15  0.00 

 3.94  80.30  19.70010-00000-0-11100-10000-11000-0-0103   20.00  16.06  16.06  0.00 

 553.72  66.80  33.22010-07200-0-11100-10000-11000-0-0101   1,667.00  159.04  1,113.28  0.00 

 1,948.45  67.40  32.60010-07200-0-11100-10000-11000-0-0201   5,977.00  500.77  4,028.55  0.00 

 0.10  99.90  0.06010-11000-0-11100-10000-11000-0-0000   164.00  0.00  163.90  0.00 

 20,405.67  62.80  37.23010-14000-0-11100-10000-11000-0-0000   54,812.00  4,915.19  34,406.33  0.00 

 746.01  57.60  42.44010-58126-0-11100-10000-11000-0-0201   1,758.00  144.57  1,011.99  0.00 

 2,779.90  62.90  37.07010-74350-0-11100-10000-11000-0-0101   7,500.00  674.30  4,720.10  0.00 

TOTAL:  81,932.64  63.29  36.7111000  223,205.00  20,097.38  141,272.36  0.00 

Substitute Teachers

 2,711.50  50.70  49.30010-00000-0-11100-10000-11002-0-0000   5,500.00  792.00  2,788.50  0.00 

TOTAL:  2,711.50  50.70  49.3011002  5,500.00  792.00  2,788.50  0.00 

Teacher - Auxilary

 0.00  0.00  0.00010-00000-0-11100-40000-11003-0-0000 C  0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 0.00  0.00  0.00010-00000-0-11100-40000-11003-0-0206 C  0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

(293.07) 153.30  0.00010-11000-0-11100-10000-11003-0-0000   550.00  0.00  843.07  0.00 

 495.00  0.00  100.00010-11000-0-11100-10000-11003-0-0203   495.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 
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 9.96  98.60  1.42010-11000-0-11100-40000-11003-0-0000   700.00  11.00  690.04  0.00 

 220.00  66.70  33.33010-11000-0-11100-40000-11003-0-0206   660.00  0.00  440.00  0.00 

 110.00  0.00  100.00010-11000-0-11100-41000-11003-0-0204   110.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

TOTAL:  541.89  78.45  21.5511003  2,515.00  11.00  1,973.11  0.00 

Certificated Supervisors and Administrators Salaries

 0.00  0.00  0.00010-00000-0-00000-27000-13000-0-0000 C  0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 0.00  0.00  0.00010-00000-0-00000-27000-13000-0-0401 C  0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 16,434.00  66.60  33.38010-00000-0-00000-71500-13000-0-0000   49,234.00  4,100.00  32,800.00  0.00 

 4,581.04  66.70  33.34010-07200-0-00000-27000-13000-0-0401   13,742.00  1,145.12  9,160.96  0.00 

 0.00  0.00  0.00010-62660-0-11100-21000-13000-0-0104   0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 3,120.00  35.00  65.00010-62660-0-11100-21000-13000-0-0107   4,800.00  240.00  1,680.00  0.00 

TOTAL:  24,135.04  64.39  35.6113000  67,776.00  5,485.12  43,640.96  0.00 

Other Certificated Salaries

 4,085.50  33.30  66.67010-07200-0-00000-24200-19000-0-0202   6,128.00  1,021.25  2,042.50  0.00 

TOTAL:  4,085.50  33.33  66.6719000  6,128.00  1,021.25  2,042.50  0.00 

TOTAL: 10000  113,406.57  62.83  37.17 305,124.00  27,406.75  191,717.43  0.00 

Classified Instructional Salaries

 0.00  0.00  0.00010-07200-0-11100-10000-21000-0-0000 C  0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 1,810.36  67.60  32.45010-07200-0-11100-10000-21000-0-0105   5,579.00  548.60  3,768.64  0.00 

(24.89) 0.00  0.00010-07200-0-11100-10000-21000-0-0110   0.00  24.89  24.89  0.00 

 1,322.31  66.50  33.52010-30100-0-11100-10000-21000-0-0105   3,945.00  374.01  2,622.69  0.00 

 117.00  0.00  100.00010-41260-0-11100-10000-21000-0-0000   117.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

TOTAL:  3,224.78  66.55  33.4521000  9,641.00  947.50  6,416.22  0.00 

Substitute Instructional Aides

 0.00  0.00  0.00010-07200-0-11100-10000-21002-0-0000 C  0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 1,058.16  47.10  52.91010-07200-0-11100-10000-21002-0-0105   2,000.00  26.92  941.84  0.00 

(50.51) 0.00  0.00010-07200-0-11100-10000-21002-0-0110   0.00  21.45  50.51  0.00 

TOTAL:  1,007.65  49.62  50.3821002  2,000.00  48.37  992.35  0.00 

Instructional Aides - Auxilary

 0.00  0.00  0.00010-00000-0-11100-40000-21003-0-0206   0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 0.00  0.00  0.00010-07200-0-11100-10000-21003-0-0000 C  0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 0.00  0.00  0.00010-07200-0-11100-10000-21003-0-0102   0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 239.03  40.20  59.76010-07200-0-11100-10000-21003-0-0105   400.00  0.00  160.97  0.00 

 0.00  0.00  0.00010-07200-0-11100-10000-21003-0-0110   0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 
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 0.00  0.00  0.00010-11000-0-11100-40000-21003-0-0000 C  0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 220.00  66.70  33.33010-11000-0-11100-40000-21003-0-0206   660.00  0.00  440.00  0.00 

 110.00  0.00  100.00010-11000-0-11100-41000-21003-0-0204   110.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 44.03  11.90  88.06010-30100-0-11100-10000-21003-0-0105   50.00  0.00  5.97  0.00 

TOTAL:  613.06  49.75  50.2521003  1,220.00  0.00  606.94  0.00 

Classified Support Salaries

 3,380.52  67.50  32.46010-00000-0-00000-82000-22000-0-0000   10,415.00  879.31  7,034.48  0.00 

 1,070.64  80.60  19.38010-07200-0-00000-31400-22000-0-0308   5,524.00  627.66  4,453.36  0.00 

 1,844.07  62.60  37.37010-07230-0-00000-36000-22000-0-0000   4,935.00  434.02  3,090.93  0.00 

TOTAL:  6,295.23  69.84  30.1622000  20,874.00  1,940.99  14,578.77  0.00 

Substitute Classified Support

(73.03) 0.00  0.00010-00000-0-00000-82000-22002-0-0000   0.00  73.03  73.03  0.00 

TOTAL: (73.03) 0.00  0.0022002  0.00  73.03  73.03  0.00 

Classified Support Salaries - Auxilary

 248.67  62.30  37.68010-00000-0-00000-82000-22003-0-0000   660.00  0.00  411.33  0.00 

 110.00  0.00  100.00010-07200-0-00000-31400-22003-0-0308   110.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 624.80  12.60  87.38010-07230-0-00000-36000-22003-0-0000   715.00  17.63  90.20  0.00 

TOTAL:  983.47  33.77  66.2322003  1,485.00  17.63  501.53  0.00 

Classified Supervisors' and Administrators' Salaries

 2,956.93  69.80  30.17010-00000-0-00000-72000-23000-0-0000   9,801.00  737.93  6,844.07  0.00 

 1,823.28  64.90  35.14010-07230-0-00000-36000-23000-0-0000   5,188.00  420.59  3,364.72  0.00 

 10,903.96  66.70  33.33010-81500-0-00000-81100-23000-0-0000   32,711.80  2,725.98  21,807.84  0.00 

TOTAL:  15,684.17  67.12  32.8823000  47,700.80  3,884.50  32,016.63  0.00 

Clerical, Technical and Office Staff Salaries

 2,140.21  65.20  34.81010-00000-0-00000-27000-24000-0-0000   6,149.00  495.62  4,008.79  0.00 

 1,182.50  66.90  33.12010-00000-0-00000-72000-24000-0-0000   3,570.00  298.58  2,387.50  0.00 

 0.00  0.00  0.00010-00000-0-00000-77000-24000-0-0304 C  0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 1,530.64  66.70  33.35010-07200-0-00000-77000-24000-0-0304   4,590.00  382.42  3,059.36  0.00 

TOTAL:  4,853.35  66.08  33.9224000  14,309.00  1,176.62  9,455.65  0.00 

Clerical, Technical & Office - Auxilary

 100.00  0.00  100.00010-00000-0-00000-27000-24003-0-0000   100.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

TOTAL:  100.00  0.00  100.0024003  100.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

Other Classified Salaries
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 2,305.28  42.40  57.63010-07200-0-00000-24200-29000-0-0202   4,000.00  0.00  1,694.72  0.00 

 1,542.76  64.50  35.47010-07200-0-00000-27000-29000-0-0307   4,350.00  435.02  2,807.24  0.00 

TOTAL:  3,848.04  53.92  46.0829000  8,350.00  435.02  4,501.96  0.00 

TOTAL: 20000  36,536.72  65.43  34.57 105,679.80  8,523.66  69,143.08  0.00 

State Teachers` Retirement System, certificated positions

 0.00  0.00  0.00010-00000-0-00000-27000-31010-0-0000   0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 0.00  0.00  0.00010-00000-0-00000-27000-31010-0-0401   0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 3,139.20  66.60  33.38010-00000-0-00000-71500-31010-0-0000   9,404.00  783.10  6,264.80  0.00 

 11,574.20  61.40  38.65010-00000-0-11100-10000-31010-0-0000   29,950.00  2,642.67  18,375.80  0.00 

(3.07) 0.00  0.00010-00000-0-11100-10000-31010-0-0103   0.00  3.07  3.07  0.00 

 0.00  0.00  0.00010-00000-0-11100-40000-31010-0-0000   0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 0.00  0.00  0.00010-00000-0-11100-40000-31010-0-0206   0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 780.88  33.30  66.68010-07200-0-00000-24200-31010-0-0202   1,171.00  195.06  390.12  0.00 

 875.24  66.70  33.34010-07200-0-00000-27000-31010-0-0401   2,625.00  218.72  1,749.76  0.00 

 106.34  66.70  33.34010-07200-0-11100-10000-31010-0-0101   319.00  30.38  212.66  0.00 

 372.52  67.40  32.62010-07200-0-11100-10000-31010-0-0201   1,142.00  95.65  769.48  0.00 

 41.42  69.80  30.23010-11000-0-11100-10000-31010-0-0000   137.00  0.00  95.58  0.00 

 95.00  0.00  100.00010-11000-0-11100-10000-31010-0-0203   95.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

(85.77) 286.50  0.00010-11000-0-11100-40000-31010-0-0000   46.00  2.10  131.77  0.00 

 84.97  33.10  66.91010-11000-0-11100-40000-31010-0-0206   127.00  0.00  42.03  0.00 

 21.00  0.00  100.00010-11000-0-11100-41000-31010-0-0204   21.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 3,897.40  62.80  37.23010-14000-0-11100-10000-31010-0-0000   10,469.00  938.80  6,571.60  0.00 

 142.73  57.50  42.48010-58126-0-11100-10000-31010-0-0201   336.00  27.61  193.27  0.00 

 0.00  0.00  0.00010-62660-0-11100-21000-31010-0-0104   0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 596.12  35.00  65.01010-62660-0-11100-21000-31010-0-0107   917.00  45.84  320.88  0.00 

 531.47  62.90  37.09010-74350-0-11100-10000-31010-0-0101   1,433.00  128.79  901.53  0.00 

 0.00  0.00  0.00010-76900-0-00000-21000-31010-0-0000   0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 0.00  0.00  0.00010-76900-0-00000-27000-31010-0-0000   0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 0.00  0.00  0.00010-76900-0-00000-71500-31010-0-0000   0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 23,235.01  0.00  100.00010-76900-0-11100-10000-31010-0-0000   23,235.01  0.00  0.00  0.00 

TOTAL:  45,404.66  44.24  55.7631010  81,427.01  5,111.79  36,022.35  0.00 

State Teachers` Retirement System, classified positions

 0.31  99.90  0.10010-07200-0-00000-24200-31020-0-0202   324.00  0.00  323.69  0.00 

TOTAL:  0.31  99.90  0.1031020  324.00  0.00  323.69  0.00 

Public Employees Retirement System, certificated positions

 0.00  0.00  0.00010-00000-0-11100-10000-32010-0-0000   0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 
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 0.00  0.00  0.00010-00000-0-11100-40000-32010-0-0000   0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

TOTAL:  0.00  0.00  0.0032010  0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

Public Employees` Retirement System, classified positions

 578.62  65.20  34.79010-00000-0-00000-27000-32020-0-0000   1,663.00  134.06  1,084.38  0.00 

 1,343.37  62.90  37.11010-00000-0-00000-72000-32020-0-0000   3,620.00  280.38  2,276.63  0.00 

 0.00  0.00  0.00010-00000-0-00000-77000-32020-0-0304 C  0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 1,052.20  64.40  35.61010-00000-0-00000-82000-32020-0-0000   2,955.00  237.85  1,902.80  0.00 

 0.00  0.00  0.00010-00000-0-11100-40000-32020-0-0206   0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 428.35  63.60  36.39010-07200-0-00000-27000-32020-0-0307   1,177.00  106.95  748.65  0.00 

 335.54  78.00  22.02010-07200-0-00000-31400-32020-0-0308   1,524.00  169.78  1,188.46  0.00 

 414.48  66.60  33.37010-07200-0-00000-77000-32020-0-0304   1,242.00  103.44  827.52  0.00 

 0.00  0.00  0.00010-07200-0-11100-10000-32020-0-0000 C  0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 0.00  0.00  0.00010-07200-0-11100-10000-32020-0-0102   0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 673.61  60.10  39.91010-07200-0-11100-10000-32020-0-0105   1,688.00  137.12  1,014.39  0.00 

 0.00  0.00  0.00010-07200-0-11100-10000-32020-0-0110   0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 1,161.33  60.40  39.61010-07230-0-00000-36000-32020-0-0000   2,932.00  235.94  1,770.67  0.00 

 0.00  0.00  0.00010-11000-0-11100-40000-32020-0-0000 C  0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 179.00  0.00  100.00010-11000-0-11100-40000-32020-0-0206   179.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 30.00  0.00  100.00010-11000-0-11100-41000-32020-0-0204   30.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 356.95  66.60  33.42010-30100-0-11100-10000-32020-0-0105   1,068.00  101.17  711.05  0.00 

 2,949.50  66.70  33.33010-81500-0-00000-81100-32020-0-0000   8,848.54  737.38  5,899.04  0.00 

TOTAL:  9,502.95  64.71  35.2932020  26,926.54  2,244.07  17,423.59  0.00 

OASDI, Certificated Positions

(118.68) 0.00  0.00010-00000-0-11100-10000-33012-0-0000   0.00  30.69  118.68  0.00 

 0.00  0.00  0.00010-00000-0-11100-40000-33012-0-0000   0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 248.00  0.00  100.00010-07200-0-00000-24200-33012-0-0202   248.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

(13.64) 0.00  0.00010-11000-0-11100-40000-33012-0-0206   0.00  0.00  13.64  0.00 

TOTAL:  115.68  53.35  46.6533012  248.00  30.69  132.32  0.00 

Medicare, Certificated Positions

 0.00  0.00  0.00010-00000-0-00000-27000-33013-0-0000   0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 0.00  0.00  0.00010-00000-0-00000-27000-33013-0-0401   0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 238.64  66.60  33.42010-00000-0-00000-71500-33013-0-0000   714.00  59.21  475.36  0.00 

 845.46  62.80  37.18010-00000-0-11100-10000-33013-0-0000   2,274.00  208.73  1,428.54  0.00 

(0.23) 0.00  0.00010-00000-0-11100-10000-33013-0-0103   0.00  0.23  0.23  0.00 

 0.00  0.00  0.00010-00000-0-11100-40000-33013-0-0000   0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 0.00  0.00  0.00010-00000-0-11100-40000-33013-0-0206   0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 
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FY: 2025

FROM: 2/1/2025 TO 2/28/2025

 1:20:07PM

FUND: 010  - General Fund

Current %Balance

UNENCUMBERED

Encumbered%Year To DateWorkingFD    RE      PY  GO      FN      OB      SI  L2

 59.42  33.20  66.76010-07200-0-00000-24200-33013-0-0202   89.00  14.77  29.58  0.00 

 67.25  66.40  33.63010-07200-0-00000-27000-33013-0-0401   200.00  16.51  132.75  0.00 

 8.90  64.40  35.60010-07200-0-11100-10000-33013-0-0101   25.00  2.30  16.10  0.00 

 28.64  67.10  32.92010-07200-0-11100-10000-33013-0-0201   87.00  7.22  58.36  0.00 

(3.62) 132.90  0.00010-11000-0-11100-10000-33013-0-0000   11.00  0.00  14.62  0.00 

 8.00  0.00  100.00010-11000-0-11100-10000-33013-0-0203   8.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

(6.01) 250.30  0.00010-11000-0-11100-40000-33013-0-0000   4.00  0.16  10.01  0.00 

 3.60  64.00  36.00010-11000-0-11100-40000-33013-0-0206   10.00  0.00  6.40  0.00 

 2.00  0.00  100.00010-11000-0-11100-41000-33013-0-0204   2.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 296.52  62.70  37.30010-14000-0-11100-10000-33013-0-0000   795.00  70.86  498.48  0.00 

 10.31  58.80  41.24010-58126-0-11100-10000-33013-0-0201   25.00  2.09  14.69  0.00 

 0.00  0.00  0.00010-62660-0-11100-21000-33013-0-0104   0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 45.66  34.80  65.23010-62660-0-11100-21000-33013-0-0107   70.00  3.46  24.34  0.00 

 40.58  62.80  37.23010-74350-0-11100-10000-33013-0-0101   109.00  9.74  68.42  0.00 

TOTAL:  1,645.12  62.81  37.1933013  4,423.00  395.28  2,777.88  0.00 

OASDI, classified positions

 133.67  65.00  34.99010-00000-0-00000-27000-33022-0-0000   382.00  30.53  248.33  0.00 

 258.24  68.90  31.11010-00000-0-00000-72000-33022-0-0000   830.00  63.69  571.76  0.00 

 0.00  0.00  0.00010-00000-0-00000-77000-33022-0-0304 C  0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 221.49  67.80  32.24010-00000-0-00000-82000-33022-0-0000   687.00  58.36  465.51  0.00 

 0.00  0.00  0.00010-00000-0-11100-40000-33022-0-0206   0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 96.35  64.30  35.69010-07200-0-00000-27000-33022-0-0307   270.00  26.59  173.65  0.00 

 76.53  78.10  21.87010-07200-0-00000-31400-33022-0-0308   350.00  36.29  273.47  0.00 

 95.72  66.40  33.59010-07200-0-00000-77000-33022-0-0304   285.00  23.33  189.28  0.00 

 0.00  0.00  0.00010-07200-0-11100-10000-33022-0-0000 C  0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 0.00  0.00  0.00010-07200-0-11100-10000-33022-0-0102   0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 78.03  79.80  20.16010-07200-0-11100-10000-33022-0-0105   387.00  35.37  308.97  0.00 

(4.67) 0.00  0.00010-07200-0-11100-10000-33022-0-0110   0.00  2.87  4.67  0.00 

 266.52  60.30  39.66010-07230-0-00000-36000-33022-0-0000   672.00  53.74  405.48  0.00 

 0.00  0.00  0.00010-11000-0-11100-40000-33022-0-0000 C  0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 13.72  66.50  33.46010-11000-0-11100-40000-33022-0-0206   41.00  0.00  27.28  0.00 

 7.00  0.00  100.00010-11000-0-11100-41000-33022-0-0204   7.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 82.08  66.50  33.50010-30100-0-11100-10000-33022-0-0105   245.00  23.18  162.92  0.00 

 677.49  66.60  33.40010-81500-0-00000-81100-33022-0-0000   2,028.13  167.57  1,350.64  0.00 

TOTAL:  2,002.17  67.62  32.3833022  6,184.13  521.52  4,181.96  0.00 

Medicare, classified positions

 30.92  65.30  34.74010-00000-0-00000-27000-33023-0-0000   89.00  7.14  58.08  0.00 
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FY: 2025

FROM: 2/1/2025 TO 2/28/2025

 1:20:07PM

FUND: 010  - General Fund

Current %Balance

UNENCUMBERED

Encumbered%Year To DateWorkingFD    RE      PY  GO      FN      OB      SI  L2

 60.28  68.90  31.07010-00000-0-00000-72000-33023-0-0000   194.00  14.89  133.72  0.00 

 0.00  0.00  0.00010-00000-0-00000-77000-33023-0-0304 C  0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 52.15  67.60  32.39010-00000-0-00000-82000-33023-0-0000   161.00  13.64  108.85  0.00 

 0.00  0.00  0.00010-00000-0-11100-40000-33023-0-0206   0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 0.44  98.20  1.76010-07200-0-00000-24200-33023-0-0202   25.00  0.00  24.56  0.00 

 23.38  63.50  36.53010-07200-0-00000-27000-33023-0-0307   64.00  6.22  40.62  0.00 

 18.06  78.00  22.02010-07200-0-00000-31400-33023-0-0308   82.00  8.48  63.94  0.00 

 22.69  66.10  33.87010-07200-0-00000-77000-33023-0-0304   67.00  5.46  44.31  0.00 

 0.00  0.00  0.00010-07200-0-11100-10000-33023-0-0000 C  0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 0.00  0.00  0.00010-07200-0-11100-10000-33023-0-0102   0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 18.51  79.70  20.34010-07200-0-11100-10000-33023-0-0105   91.00  8.26  72.49  0.00 

(1.09) 0.00  0.00010-07200-0-11100-10000-33023-0-0110   0.00  0.67  1.09  0.00 

 62.11  60.40  39.56010-07230-0-00000-36000-33023-0-0000   157.00  12.59  94.89  0.00 

 0.00  0.00  0.00010-11000-0-11100-40000-33023-0-0000 C  0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 3.60  64.00  36.00010-11000-0-11100-40000-33023-0-0206   10.00  0.00  6.40  0.00 

 2.00  0.00  100.00010-11000-0-11100-41000-33023-0-0204   2.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 19.90  65.70  34.31010-30100-0-11100-10000-33023-0-0105   58.00  5.42  38.10  0.00 

 158.42  66.60  33.40010-81500-0-00000-81100-33023-0-0000   474.32  39.19  315.90  0.00 

TOTAL:  471.37  68.03  31.9733023  1,474.32  121.96  1,002.95  0.00 

Health & Welfare Benefits, certificated positions

 0.00  0.00  0.00010-00000-0-00000-27000-34010-0-0000   0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 0.00  0.00  0.00010-00000-0-00000-27000-34010-0-0401   0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 2,250.00  58.30  41.67010-00000-0-00000-71500-34010-0-0000   5,400.00  450.00  3,150.00  0.00 

 9,000.00  66.70  33.33010-00000-0-11100-10000-34010-0-0000   27,000.00  2,250.00  18,000.00  0.00 

 670.00  33.00  67.00010-07200-0-00000-24200-34010-0-0202   1,000.00  165.00  330.00  0.00 

 825.00  58.30  41.67010-07200-0-00000-27000-34010-0-0401   1,980.00  165.00  1,155.00  0.00 

 120.00  66.70  33.33010-07200-0-11100-10000-34010-0-0101   360.00  30.00  240.00  0.00 

 382.50  75.00  25.00010-07200-0-11100-10000-34010-0-0201   1,530.00  127.50  1,147.50  0.00 

 3,000.00  66.70  33.33010-14000-0-11100-10000-34010-0-0000   9,000.00  750.00  6,000.00  0.00 

 150.00  66.70  33.33010-58126-0-11100-10000-34010-0-0201   450.00  37.50  300.00  0.00 

 0.00  0.00  0.00010-62660-0-11100-21000-34010-0-0107   0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 540.00  66.70  33.33010-74350-0-11100-10000-34010-0-0101   1,620.00  135.00  1,080.00  0.00 

TOTAL:  16,937.50  64.96  35.0434010  48,340.00  4,110.00  31,402.50  0.00 

Health & Welfare Benefits, classified positions

 165.00  83.30  16.67010-00000-0-00000-27000-34020-0-0000   990.00  82.50  825.00  0.00 

 1,155.00  63.20  36.84010-00000-0-00000-72000-34020-0-0000   3,135.00  247.50  1,980.00  0.00 

 0.00  0.00  0.00010-00000-0-00000-77000-34020-0-0304 C  0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 
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UNENCUMBERED
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 1,197.20  66.70  33.35010-00000-0-00000-82000-34020-0-0000   3,590.00  299.10  2,392.80  0.00 

 660.00  66.70  33.33010-07200-0-00000-27000-34020-0-0307   1,980.00  165.00  1,320.00  0.00 

 265.00  83.30  16.72010-07200-0-00000-31400-34020-0-0308   1,585.00  165.00  1,320.00  0.00 

 660.00  66.70  33.33010-07200-0-00000-77000-34020-0-0304   1,980.00  165.00  1,320.00  0.00 

 0.00  0.00  0.00010-07200-0-11100-10000-34020-0-0000 C  0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 474.48  67.90  32.10010-07200-0-11100-10000-34020-0-0105   1,478.00  125.44  1,003.52  0.00 

 0.00  0.00  0.00010-07200-0-11100-10000-34020-0-0110   0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 602.87  64.30  35.67010-07230-0-00000-36000-34020-0-0000   1,690.00  135.89  1,087.13  0.00 

 2,205.44  69.40  30.63010-81500-0-00000-81100-34020-0-0000   7,200.00  624.32  4,994.56  0.00 

TOTAL:  7,384.99  68.74  31.2634020  23,628.00  2,009.75  16,243.01  0.00 

State Unemployment Insurance, certificated positions

 0.00  0.00  0.00010-00000-0-00000-27000-35010-0-0000   0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 0.00  0.00  0.00010-00000-0-00000-27000-35010-0-0401   0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 8.61  65.60  34.44010-00000-0-00000-71500-35010-0-0000   25.00  2.04  16.39  0.00 

 29.74  62.40  37.65010-00000-0-11100-10000-35010-0-0000   79.00  7.20  49.26  0.00 

(0.01) 0.00  0.00010-00000-0-11100-10000-35010-0-0103   0.00  0.01  0.01  0.00 

 0.00  0.00  0.00010-00000-0-11100-40000-35010-0-0000   0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 0.00  0.00  0.00010-00000-0-11100-40000-35010-0-0206   0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 1.98  34.00  66.00010-07200-0-00000-24200-35010-0-0202   3.00  0.51  1.02  0.00 

 2.44  65.10  34.86010-07200-0-00000-27000-35010-0-0401   7.00  0.57  4.56  0.00 

 0.51  49.00  51.00010-07200-0-11100-10000-35010-0-0101   1.00  0.07  0.49  0.00 

 1.06  64.70  35.33010-07200-0-11100-10000-35010-0-0201   3.00  0.24  1.94  0.00 

 0.49  51.00  49.00010-11000-0-11100-10000-35010-0-0000   1.00  0.00  0.51  0.00 

 1.00  0.00  100.00010-11000-0-11100-10000-35010-0-0203   1.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 0.55  45.00  55.00010-11000-0-11100-40000-35010-0-0000   1.00  0.01  0.45  0.00 

 0.76  24.00  76.00010-11000-0-11100-40000-35010-0-0206   1.00  0.00  0.24  0.00 

 1.00  0.00  100.00010-11000-0-11100-41000-35010-0-0204   1.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 10.80  61.40  38.57010-14000-0-11100-10000-35010-0-0000   28.00  2.44  17.20  0.00 

 0.51  49.00  51.00010-58126-0-11100-10000-35010-0-0201   1.00  0.07  0.49  0.00 

 0.00  0.00  0.00010-62660-0-11100-21000-35010-0-0104   0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 2.16  28.00  72.00010-62660-0-11100-21000-35010-0-0107   3.00  0.12  0.84  0.00 

 1.62  59.50  40.50010-74350-0-11100-10000-35010-0-0101   4.00  0.34  2.38  0.00 

TOTAL:  63.22  60.24  39.7635010  159.00  13.62  95.78  0.00 

State Unemployment Insurance, classified positions

 1.00  66.70  33.33010-00000-0-00000-27000-35020-0-0000   3.00  0.25  2.00  0.00 

 2.37  66.10  33.86010-00000-0-00000-72000-35020-0-0000   7.00  0.52  4.63  0.00 

 0.00  0.00  0.00010-00000-0-00000-77000-35020-0-0304 C  0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 
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 2.16  64.00  36.00010-00000-0-00000-82000-35020-0-0000   6.00  0.48  3.84  0.00 

 0.00  0.00  0.00010-00000-0-11100-40000-35020-0-0206   0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 0.16  84.00  16.00010-07200-0-00000-24200-35020-0-0202   1.00  0.00  0.84  0.00 

 1.59  47.00  53.00010-07200-0-00000-27000-35020-0-0307   3.00  0.21  1.41  0.00 

 0.82  72.70  27.33010-07200-0-00000-31400-35020-0-0308   3.00  0.29  2.18  0.00 

 1.48  50.70  49.33010-07200-0-00000-77000-35020-0-0304   3.00  0.19  1.52  0.00 

 0.00  0.00  0.00010-07200-0-11100-10000-35020-0-0000 C  0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 0.00  0.00  0.00010-07200-0-11100-10000-35020-0-0102   0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 1.52  62.00  38.00010-07200-0-11100-10000-35020-0-0105   4.00  0.28  2.48  0.00 

(0.03) 0.00  0.00010-07200-0-11100-10000-35020-0-0110   0.00  0.02  0.03  0.00 

 2.72  54.70  45.33010-07230-0-00000-36000-35020-0-0000   6.00  0.43  3.28  0.00 

 0.00  0.00  0.00010-11000-0-11100-40000-35020-0-0000 C  0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 0.76  24.00  76.00010-11000-0-11100-40000-35020-0-0206   1.00  0.00  0.24  0.00 

 1.00  0.00  100.00010-11000-0-11100-41000-35020-0-0204   1.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 0.67  66.50  33.50010-30100-0-11100-10000-35020-0-0105   2.00  0.19  1.33  0.00 

 5.13  67.90  32.06010-81500-0-00000-81100-35020-0-0000   16.00  1.35  10.87  0.00 

TOTAL:  21.35  61.88  38.1335020  56.00  4.21  34.65  0.00 

Worker`s Compensation Insurance, certificated positions

 0.00  0.00  0.00010-00000-0-00000-27000-36010-0-0000   0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 0.00  0.00  0.00010-00000-0-00000-27000-36010-0-0401   0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 356.67  47.70  52.30010-00000-0-00000-71500-36010-0-0000   682.00  40.52  325.33  0.00 

 1,193.47  45.00  54.97010-00000-0-11100-10000-36010-0-0000   2,171.00  142.81  977.53  0.00 

(0.16) 0.00  0.00010-00000-0-11100-10000-36010-0-0103   0.00  0.16  0.16  0.00 

 0.00  0.00  0.00010-00000-0-11100-40000-36010-0-0000   0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 0.00  0.00  0.00010-00000-0-11100-40000-36010-0-0206   0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 64.77  23.80  76.20010-07200-0-00000-24200-36010-0-0202   85.00  10.10  20.23  0.00 

 99.18  47.80  52.20010-07200-0-00000-27000-36010-0-0401   190.00  11.30  90.82  0.00 

 12.95  46.00  53.96010-07200-0-11100-10000-36010-0-0101   24.00  1.57  11.05  0.00 

 43.04  48.10  51.86010-07200-0-11100-10000-36010-0-0201   83.00  4.95  39.96  0.00 

(6.99) 333.00  0.00010-11000-0-11100-10000-36010-0-0000   3.00  0.00  9.99  0.00 

 7.00  0.00  100.00010-11000-0-11100-10000-36010-0-0203   7.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 0.14  98.00  2.00010-11000-0-11100-40000-36010-0-0000   7.00  0.11  6.86  0.00 

 5.63  43.70  56.30010-11000-0-11100-40000-36010-0-0206   10.00  0.00  4.37  0.00 

 2.00  0.00  100.00010-11000-0-11100-41000-36010-0-0204   2.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 417.89  44.90  55.06010-14000-0-11100-10000-36010-0-0000   759.00  48.49  341.11  0.00 

 14.00  41.70  58.33010-58126-0-11100-10000-36010-0-0201   24.00  1.42  10.00  0.00 

 0.00  0.00  0.00010-62660-0-11100-21000-36010-0-0104   0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 50.35  24.90  75.15010-62660-0-11100-21000-36010-0-0107   67.00  2.37  16.65  0.00 
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 57.19  45.00  54.99010-74350-0-11100-10000-36010-0-0101   104.00  6.67  46.81  0.00 

TOTAL:  2,317.13  45.07  54.9336010  4,218.00  270.47  1,900.87  0.00 

Worker`s Compensation Insurance, classified positions

 45.27  46.70  53.26010-00000-0-00000-27000-36020-0-0000   85.00  4.89  39.73  0.00 

 93.52  49.40  50.55010-00000-0-00000-72000-36020-0-0000   185.00  10.19  91.48  0.00 

 0.00  0.00  0.00010-00000-0-00000-77000-36020-0-0304 C  0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 79.55  48.30  51.66010-00000-0-00000-82000-36020-0-0000   154.00  9.33  74.45  0.00 

 0.00  0.00  0.00010-00000-0-11100-40000-36020-0-0206   0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 0.19  98.90  1.12010-07200-0-00000-24200-36020-0-0202   17.00  0.00  16.81  0.00 

 33.23  45.50  54.48010-07200-0-00000-27000-36020-0-0307   61.00  4.25  27.77  0.00 

 34.22  56.10  43.87010-07200-0-00000-31400-36020-0-0308   78.00  5.81  43.78  0.00 

 33.74  47.30  52.72010-07200-0-00000-77000-36020-0-0304   64.00  3.73  30.26  0.00 

 0.00  0.00  0.00010-07200-0-11100-10000-36020-0-0000 C  0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 0.00  0.00  0.00010-07200-0-11100-10000-36020-0-0102   0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 37.39  57.00  42.98010-07200-0-11100-10000-36020-0-0105   87.00  5.64  49.61  0.00 

(0.75) 0.00  0.00010-07200-0-11100-10000-36020-0-0110   0.00  0.46  0.75  0.00 

 85.12  43.30  56.75010-07230-0-00000-36000-36020-0-0000   150.00  8.59  64.88  0.00 

 0.00  0.00  0.00010-11000-0-11100-40000-36020-0-0000 C  0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 5.64  43.60  56.40010-11000-0-11100-40000-36020-0-0206   10.00  0.00  4.36  0.00 

 2.00  0.00  100.00010-11000-0-11100-41000-36020-0-0204   2.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 28.92  47.40  52.58010-30100-0-11100-10000-36020-0-0105   55.00  3.71  26.08  0.00 

 236.72  47.70  52.27010-81500-0-00000-81100-36020-0-0000   452.89  26.82  216.17  0.00 

TOTAL:  714.76  48.98  51.0236020  1,400.89  83.42  686.13  0.00 

Other Benefits, certificated positions

 0.00  0.00  0.00010-00000-0-11100-10000-39010-0-0000   0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

TOTAL:  0.00  0.00  0.0039010  0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

TOTAL: 30000  86,581.21  56.45  43.55 198,808.89  14,916.78  112,227.68  0.00 

Approved Textbooks and Core Curricula Materials

 6.83  99.80  0.21010-63000-0-11100-10000-41000-0-0301   3,300.00  14.82  3,293.17  0.00 

TOTAL:  6.83  99.79  0.2141000  3,300.00  14.82  3,293.17  0.00 

Materials and Supplies

 338.37  32.30  67.67010-00000-0-00000-21400-43000-0-0000   500.00  0.00  161.63  0.00 

 389.92  75.60  24.37010-00000-0-00000-27000-43000-0-0000   1,600.00  6.64  1,210.08  0.00 

 581.62  41.80  58.16010-00000-0-00000-31400-43000-0-0000   1,000.00  0.00  418.38  0.00 

 39.77  93.90  6.12010-00000-0-00000-71500-43000-0-0000   650.00  0.00  610.23  0.00 
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 345.18  31.00  69.04010-00000-0-00000-72000-43000-0-0000   500.00  0.00  154.82  0.00 

 2,780.18  50.70  42.77010-00000-0-00000-82000-43000-0-0000   6,500.00  0.00  3,296.81  423.01 

 1,168.57  64.60  35.41010-00000-0-11100-10000-43000-0-0000   3,300.00  0.00  2,131.43  0.00 

 6.34  95.40  4.61010-00000-0-11100-24200-43000-0-0000   137.50  0.00  131.16  0.00 

 99.71  59.10  18.13010-07200-0-00000-21400-43000-0-0406   550.00  0.00  324.86  125.43 

 204.68  59.10  40.94010-07200-0-00000-24200-43000-0-0202   500.00  0.00  295.32  0.00 

 52.38  47.60  52.38010-07200-0-00000-77000-43000-0-0304   100.00  0.00  47.62  0.00 

 31.01  98.10  1.94010-07200-0-11100-10000-43000-0-0302   1,600.00  0.00  1,568.99  0.00 

 59.89  85.70  14.33010-07200-0-11100-10000-43000-0-0303   418.00  0.00  358.11  0.00 

 30.47  72.30  27.70010-07200-0-11100-10000-43000-0-0405   110.00  0.00  79.53  0.00 

 44.71  55.30  44.71010-11000-0-11100-41000-43000-0-0204   100.00  0.00  55.29  0.00 

 0.00  100.00  0.00010-32130-0-00000-27000-43000-0-0000   1,075.24  0.00  1,075.24  0.00 

 0.00  0.00  0.00010-32180-0-00000-83000-43000-0-0000   0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 0.00  0.00  0.00010-32190-0-00000-83000-43000-0-0000 C  0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 1,486.85  19.30  80.65010-41270-0-11100-10000-43000-0-0000   1,843.49  0.00  356.64  0.00 

 206.19  53.70  46.32010-58126-0-11100-10000-43000-0-0201   445.17  0.00  238.98  0.00 

 346.40  58.90  34.64010-81500-0-00000-81100-43000-0-0000   1,000.00  0.00  588.77  64.83 

 196.99  95.10  4.93010-90401-0-11100-10000-43000-0-0000   3,995.98  0.00  3,798.99  0.00 

TOTAL:  8,409.23  65.20  32.4443000  25,925.38  6.64  16,902.88  613.27 

Non-Capitalized Equipment

 110.00  0.00  100.00010-00000-0-00000-27000-44000-0-0000   110.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 374.48  0.00  74.90010-00000-0-00000-31400-44000-0-0000   500.00  0.00  0.00  125.52 

 0.00  0.00  0.00010-00000-0-00000-71500-44000-0-0000 C  0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 500.00  0.00  100.00010-00000-0-00000-72000-44000-0-0000   500.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 158.25  60.40  39.56010-00000-0-00000-82000-44000-0-0000   400.00  0.00  241.75  0.00 

 44.45  82.20  17.78010-00000-0-11100-10000-44000-0-0000   250.00  0.00  205.55  0.00 

 137.50  0.00  100.00010-00000-0-11100-24200-44000-0-0000   137.50  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 0.00  100.00  0.00010-32130-0-00000-27000-44000-0-0000   1,329.33  0.00  1,329.33  0.00 

 0.00  100.00  0.00010-32180-0-00000-27000-44000-0-0000   716.40  0.00  716.40  0.00 

 839.61  0.00  83.96010-81500-0-00000-81100-44000-0-0000   1,000.00  0.00  0.00  160.39 

TOTAL:  2,164.29  50.43  43.7844000  4,943.23  0.00  2,493.03  285.91 

Food

 10,357.33  46.10  46.34010-54660-0-00000-37000-47000-0-0000   22,348.99  1,467.92  10,307.51  1,684.15 

 38,202.76  15.20  83.54010-70330-0-00000-37000-47000-0-0000   45,727.83  900.05  6,967.86  557.21 

TOTAL:  48,560.09  25.38  71.3347000  68,076.82  2,367.97  17,275.37  2,241.36 

TOTAL: 40000  59,140.44  39.09  57.84 102,245.43  2,389.43  39,964.45  3,140.54 
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Travel and Conferences

 1,000.00  0.00  100.00010-00000-0-00000-27000-52000-0-0000   1,000.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 342.44  25.50  22.83010-00000-0-00000-71500-52000-0-0000   1,500.00  0.00  382.56  775.00 

 14.45  82.10  2.63010-00000-0-00000-72000-52000-0-0000   550.00  10.35  451.76  83.79 

 0.00  0.00  0.00010-00000-0-11100-10000-52000-0-0000   0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 330.00  0.00  100.00010-07200-0-00000-21400-52000-0-0402   330.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 1,504.80  0.00  100.00010-07200-0-00000-21400-52000-0-0403   1,504.80  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 550.00  0.00  100.00010-07200-0-00000-21400-52000-0-0404   550.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 550.00  0.00  100.00010-07200-0-00000-21400-52000-0-0407   550.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 1,100.00  0.00  100.00010-07200-0-11100-10000-52000-0-0106   1,100.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 0.00  0.00  0.00010-07200-0-11100-10000-52000-0-0112   0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 0.00  0.00  0.00010-11000-0-11100-10000-52000-0-0205 C  0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 0.92  88.50  11.50010-40350-0-11100-10000-52000-0-0000   8.00  0.00  7.08  0.00 

 2,650.30  1.10  98.89010-40350-0-11100-10000-52000-0-0205   2,680.00  0.00  29.70  0.00 

 53.11  68.20  31.84010-58126-0-11100-10000-52000-0-0201   166.80 (67.65)  113.69  0.00 

 205.00  18.00  82.00010-73110-0-00000-31400-52000-0-0000   250.00  0.00  45.00  0.00 

TOTAL:  8,301.02  10.11  81.4752000  10,189.60 (57.30)  1,029.79  858.79 

Dues and Memberships

 114.00  20.80  79.17010-00000-0-00000-71100-53000-0-0000   144.00  0.00  30.00  0.00 

 0.00  0.00  0.00010-00000-0-00000-71500-53000-0-0000   0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 157.96  71.30  28.72010-00000-0-00000-72000-53000-0-0000   550.00  0.00  392.04  0.00 

 11.75  41.30  58.75010-58126-0-11100-10000-53000-0-0000   20.00  0.00  8.25  0.00 

TOTAL:  283.71  60.26  39.7453000  714.00  0.00  430.29  0.00 

Other Insurance

 2.50  100.00  0.05010-00000-0-00000-72000-54500-0-0000   5,420.00  0.00  5,417.50  0.00 

 1,000.00  0.00  100.00010-07230-0-00000-36000-54500-0-0000   1,000.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

TOTAL:  1,002.50  84.38  15.6254500  6,420.00  0.00  5,417.50  0.00 

Operation and Housekeeping Services

 793.75  67.50  31.75010-00000-0-00000-82000-55000-0-0000   2,500.00  0.00  1,687.55  18.70 

TOTAL:  793.75  67.50  31.7555000  2,500.00  0.00  1,687.55  18.70 

Electricity

 5,062.80  67.50  32.45010-00000-0-00000-82000-55002-0-0000   15,600.00  0.00  10,537.20  0.00 

TOTAL:  5,062.80  67.55  32.4555002  15,600.00  0.00  10,537.20  0.00 

Water/Sewer
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 440.45  47.80  44.05010-00000-0-00000-82000-55003-0-0000   1,000.00  0.00  477.54  82.01 

TOTAL:  440.45  47.75  44.0555003  1,000.00  0.00  477.54  82.01 

Garbage

 329.96  67.00  33.00010-00000-0-00000-82000-55006-0-0000   1,000.00  122.56  670.04  0.00 

TOTAL:  329.96  67.00  33.0055006  1,000.00  122.56  670.04  0.00 

Propane

 1,520.44  9.90  60.82010-00000-0-00000-82000-55007-0-0000   2,500.00  0.00  247.95  731.61 

TOTAL:  1,520.44  9.92  60.8255007  2,500.00  0.00  247.95  731.61 

Rentals, Leases, Repairs and Non-Capitalized Improvements

 291.54  2.80  97.18010-00000-0-00000-72000-56000-0-0000   300.00  0.00  8.46  0.00 

 995.82  0.00  99.58010-00000-0-00000-81100-56000-0-0000   1,000.00  0.00  0.00  4.18 

 3,234.91  7.60  92.43010-00000-0-00000-82000-56000-0-0000   3,500.00  0.00  264.54  0.55 

 355.98  66.50  20.46010-00000-0-11100-10000-56000-0-0000   1,740.00  114.08  1,156.75  227.27 

 3,678.52  26.40  73.57010-07230-0-00000-36000-56000-0-0000   5,000.00  0.00  1,321.48  0.00 

 0.00  100.00  0.00010-32130-0-00000-81100-56000-0-0000   642.84  0.00  642.84  0.00 

 0.00  0.00  0.00010-32180-0-00000-81100-56000-0-0000 C  0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 0.00  100.00  0.00010-32180-0-00000-83000-56000-0-0000   122.54  0.00  122.54  0.00 

 0.00  100.00  0.00010-32190-0-00000-83000-56000-0-0000   2,988.64  0.00  2,988.64  0.00 

 6,792.14  27.10  67.92010-81500-0-00000-81100-56000-0-0000   10,000.00  0.00  2,710.37  497.49 

TOTAL:  15,348.91  36.43  60.6856000  25,294.02  114.08  9,215.62  729.49 

Professional/Consulting Services and Operating Expenditures

 2.56  96.10  3.94010-00000-0-00000-21000-58000-0-0000   65.00  0.00  62.44  0.00 

 1,244.43  37.70  49.78010-00000-0-00000-27000-58000-0-0000   2,500.00  0.00  942.07  313.50 

 0.00  0.00  0.00010-00000-0-00000-31200-58000-0-0301   0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 1,331.97  57.00  42.97010-00000-0-00000-31400-58000-0-0000   3,100.00  1,201.75  1,768.03  0.00 

 0.95  99.90  0.11010-00000-0-00000-71100-58000-0-0000   865.00  0.00  864.05  0.00 

(542.77) 86.40  0.00010-00000-0-00000-71500-58000-0-0000   12,000.00 (174.04)  10,367.64  2,175.13 

 9,099.70  43.10  56.87010-00000-0-00000-71910-58000-0-0000   16,000.00  0.00  6,900.30  0.00 

 496.00  65.10  12.40010-00000-0-00000-72000-58000-0-0000   4,000.00  139.34  2,602.00  902.00 

 0.00  0.00  0.00010-00000-0-00000-81100-58000-0-0000 C  0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 1,328.86  44.80  53.15010-00000-0-00000-82000-58000-0-0000   2,500.00  0.00  1,120.54  50.60 

 1,834.58  60.20  36.69010-00000-0-11100-10000-58000-0-0000   5,000.00  79.20  3,012.27  153.15 

 3.99  96.70  3.33010-07200-0-00000-24203-58000-0-0202   120.00  0.00  116.01  0.00 

 0.89  99.90  0.08010-07200-0-00000-27000-58000-0-0410   1,055.00  0.00  1,054.11  0.00 

 13.73  99.60  0.35010-07200-0-00000-31200-58000-0-0310   3,900.00  1,846.21  3,886.27  0.00 

 5,060.00  0.00  100.00010-07200-0-00000-31300-58000-0-0309   5,060.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 
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 213.93  17.60  32.41010-07200-0-00000-72000-58000-0-0306   660.00  0.00  116.01  330.06 

 3.00  30.60  0.20010-07200-0-00000-72000-58000-0-0408   1,510.00  0.00  462.00  1,045.00 

 8.00  96.80  3.20010-07200-0-00000-72000-58000-0-0409   250.00  0.00  242.00  0.00 

 0.28  79.30  0.03010-07200-0-00000-77000-58000-0-0305   1,023.00  0.00  811.74  210.98 

 0.60  99.90  0.06010-07200-0-11100-10000-58000-0-0104   1,001.00  0.00  1,000.40  0.00 

 0.00  100.00  0.00010-07200-0-11100-10000-58000-0-0108   1,540.00  0.00  1,540.00  0.00 

 7.02  64.90  35.10010-07230-0-00000-36000-58000-0-0000   20.00  0.00  12.98  0.00 

 0.00  0.00  0.00010-32130-0-00000-27000-58000-0-0000 C  0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 37.84  93.10  6.88010-65460-0-00000-31200-58000-0-0000   550.00  0.00  512.16  0.00 

 39.11  95.80  2.30010-67620-0-11100-10000-58000-0-0000   1,700.00  0.00  1,627.78  33.11 

 2,971.08  38.80  59.42010-81500-0-00000-81100-58000-0-0000   5,000.00  233.75  1,938.28  90.64 

TOTAL:  23,155.75  59.00  33.3658000  69,419.00  3,326.21  40,959.08  5,304.17 

Pension Penalties & Interest

 809.22  10.10  89.91010-00000-0-00000-71000-58009-0-0000   900.00  0.00  90.78  0.00 

TOTAL:  809.22  10.09  89.9158009  900.00  0.00  90.78  0.00 

Communications

 1,286.32  45.70  51.45010-00000-0-00000-82000-59000-0-0000   2,500.00  124.68  1,142.01  71.67 

TOTAL:  1,286.32  45.68  51.4559000  2,500.00  124.68  1,142.01  71.67 

Communications - E Rate Discount (Abatement)

 3,750.00  0.00  100.00010-00000-0-00000-82000-59001-0-0000   3,750.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

TOTAL:  3,750.00  0.00  100.0059001  3,750.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

Communications - Telephone

 247.34  67.50  19.79010-00000-0-00000-82000-59003-0-0000   1,250.00  20.34  844.27  158.39 

TOTAL:  247.34  67.54  19.7959003  1,250.00  20.34  844.27  158.39 

Communications - Postage

 756.36  24.40  75.64010-00000-0-00000-72000-59004-0-0000   1,000.00  9.22  243.64  0.00 

TOTAL:  756.36  24.36  75.6459004  1,000.00  9.22  243.64  0.00 

TOTAL: 50000  63,088.53  50.68  43.80 144,036.62  3,659.79  72,993.26  7,954.83 

Equipment

 0.00  0.00  0.00010-00000-0-00000-82000-64000-0-0000 C  0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

TOTAL:  0.00  0.00  0.0064000  0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

Equipment Replacement

 0.00  0.00  0.00010-00000-0-00000-37000-65000-0-0000 C  0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 
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(40,000.00) 100.00  0.00010-70320-0-00000-37000-65000-0-0000   4,800.00  0.00  4,800.00  40,000.00 

TOTAL: (40,000.00) 100.00  0.0065000  4,800.00  0.00  4,800.00  40,000.00 

TOTAL: 60000 (40,000.00) 100.00  0.00 4,800.00  0.00  4,800.00  40,000.00 

Other Tuition, Excess Costs, and/or Deficits Payments to COE

 13,276.95  46.20  53.78010-00000-0-00000-92000-71420-0-0000   24,688.00  0.00  11,411.05  0.00 

TOTAL:  13,276.95  46.22  53.7871420  24,688.00  0.00  11,411.05  0.00 

Transfers of Indirect Costs

(156.00) 0.00  100.00010-00000-0-00000-72100-73100-0-0000  (156.00)  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 112.00  0.00  100.00010-40350-0-00000-72100-73100-0-0000   112.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 44.00  0.00  100.00010-41270-0-00000-72100-73100-0-0000   44.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

TOTAL:  0.00  0.00  0.0073100  0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

Transfers of Indirect Costs - Interfund

(690.00) 0.00  100.00010-00000-0-00000-72100-73500-0-0000  (690.00)  0.00  0.00  0.00 

TOTAL: (690.00) 0.00  100.0073500 (690.00)  0.00  0.00  0.00 

Debt Service - Interest

 82.84  84.50  15.46010-00000-0-00000-91000-74380-0-0000   536.00 (82.84)  453.16  0.00 

TOTAL:  82.84  84.54  15.4674380  536.00 (82.84)  453.16  0.00 

Other Debt Service - Principal

(82.84) 102.90  0.00010-00000-0-00000-91000-74390-0-0000   2,888.00  82.84  2,970.84  0.00 

TOTAL: (82.84) 102.87  0.0074390  2,888.00  82.84  2,970.84  0.00 

Other Authorized Interfund Transfers Out

 270,000.00  0.00  100.00010-00000-0-00000-93000-76190-0-0000   270,000.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 0.00  0.00  0.00010-62660-0-00000-93000-76190-0-0000   0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

TOTAL:  270,000.00  0.00  100.0076190  270,000.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

TOTAL: 70000  282,586.95  4.99  95.01 297,422.00  0.00  14,835.05  0.00 

TOTAL EXPENSES:  56,896.41  505,680.95  51,095.37  601,340.42  43.66  51.92 1,158,116.74 
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FY: 2025

FROM: 2/1/2025 TO 2/28/2025

 1:20:07PM

FUND: 010  - General Fund

Current %Balance

UNENCUMBERED

Encumbered%Year To DateWorkingFD    RE      PY  GO      FN      OB      SI  L2

TOTAL: 1000-6000

TOTAL: 1000-5000  855,894.74 

 860,694.74 

 56,896.41 

 56,896.41 

 486,045.90 

 490,845.90  51,095.37 

 11,095.37 

 318,753.47 

 358,753.47 
TOTAL: INCOME  731,190.97 (89,707.65)  881,511.37  0.00 (150,320.40)

TOTAL: EXPENSES  1,158,116.74  56,896.41  505,680.95  51,095.37  601,340.42 

 120.56

 56.79

 57.03

 43.66

 0.00

 41.92

 37.03

 51.92

SUMMARY FOR 010 - GENERAL FUND

Current Year To Date % Encumbered Balance %
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FY: 2025

FROM: 2/1/2025 TO 2/28/2025

 1:20:07PM

FUND: 090  - Charter Schools Special Revenue Fund

Current %Balance

UNENCUMBERED

Encumbered%Year To DateWorkingFD    RE      PY  GO      FN      OB      SI  L2

LCFF State Aid  Charters - Current Year

 1,425,006.31  55.30  44.67090-00000-0-00000-00000-80111-0-0000   3,190,309.00  0.00  1,765,302.69  0.00 

TOTAL:  1,425,006.31  55.33  44.6780111  3,190,309.00  0.00  1,765,302.69  0.00 

Education Protection Account - Charter Schools

 49,420.00  24.00  75.99090-14000-0-00000-00000-80121-0-0000   65,032.00  0.00  15,612.00  0.00 

TOTAL:  49,420.00  24.01  75.9980121  65,032.00  0.00  15,612.00  0.00 

LCFF State Aid Charters - Prior Years

(16,778.00) 0.00  0.00090-14000-0-00000-00000-80191-0-0000   0.00  0.00  16,778.00  0.00 

TOTAL: (16,778.00) 0.00  0.0080191  0.00  0.00  16,778.00  0.00 

Transfers to Charter Schools in Lieu of Property Taxes

 606,989.00  0.00  100.00090-00000-0-00000-00000-80960-0-0000   606,989.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

TOTAL:  606,989.00  0.00  100.0080960  606,989.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

All Other Federal Revenue

 115,211.09  20.00  79.99090-30100-0-00000-00000-82900-0-0000   144,029.00  0.00  28,817.91  0.00 

 0.00  100.00  0.00090-32130-0-00000-00000-82900-0-0000   24,655.38  24,655.38  24,655.38  0.00 

 0.00  100.00  0.00090-32180-0-00000-00000-82900-0-0000   6,788.31  6,788.31  6,788.31  0.00 

 0.00  100.00  0.00090-32190-0-00000-00000-82900-0-0000   24,179.36  16,119.52  24,179.36  0.00 

 21,619.99  1.70  98.27090-40350-0-00000-00000-82900-0-0000   22,000.00  0.00  380.01  0.00 

 944.00  0.00  100.00090-41260-0-00000-00000-82900-0-0000   944.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 10,202.00  0.00  114.63090-41270-0-00000-00000-82900-0-0000   8,900.00  0.00 (1,302.00)  0.00 

 40,235.43  0.00  152.79090-58126-0-00000-00000-82900-0-0000   26,333.00 (13,902.43) (13,902.43)  0.00 

TOTAL:  188,212.51  27.00  73.0082900  257,829.05  33,660.78  69,616.54  0.00 

Mandated Cost Reimbursements

(48.00) 100.70  0.00090-00000-0-00000-00000-85500-0-0000   6,449.00  0.00  6,497.00  0.00 

TOTAL: (48.00) 100.74  0.0085500  6,449.00  0.00  6,497.00  0.00 

State Lottery Revenue

 72,784.11  0.00  127.91090-11000-0-00000-00000-85600-0-0000   56,902.00 (15,882.11) (15,882.11)  0.00 

 35,810.13  0.00  154.71090-63000-0-00000-00000-85600-0-0000   23,147.00 (12,663.13) (12,663.13)  0.00 

TOTAL:  108,594.24  0.00  135.6685600  80,049.00 (28,545.24) (28,545.24)  0.00 

All Other State Revenue

 87,160.95  55.00  45.00090-26000-0-00000-00000-85900-0-0000   193,691.00  0.00  106,530.05  0.00 

(48,674.53) 0.00  0.00090-60530-0-00000-00000-85900-0-0000   0.00  48,674.53  48,674.53  0.00 

(7,262.55) 196.40  0.00090-65460-0-00000-00000-85900-0-0000   7,533.00  0.00  14,795.55  0.00 
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FY: 2025

FROM: 2/1/2025 TO 2/28/2025

 1:20:07PM

FUND: 090  - Charter Schools Special Revenue Fund

Current %Balance

UNENCUMBERED

Encumbered%Year To DateWorkingFD    RE      PY  GO      FN      OB      SI  L2

 0.00  0.00  0.00090-67700-0-00000-00000-85900-0-0000   0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 21,766.05  55.00  45.00090-67700-5-00000-00000-85900-0-0000   48,369.00  0.00  26,602.95  0.00 

 135,667.99  0.00  100.00090-76900-0-00000-00000-85900-0-0000   135,667.99  0.00  0.00  0.00 

(2,773.00) 0.00  0.00090-78124-0-00000-00000-85900-0-0000   0.00  2,773.00  2,773.00  0.00 

TOTAL:  185,884.91  51.75  48.2585900  385,260.99  51,447.53  199,376.08  0.00 

Interest

 8,773.57  56.10  43.87090-00000-0-00000-00000-86600-0-0000   20,000.00  0.00  11,226.43  0.00 

TOTAL:  8,773.57  56.13  43.8786600  20,000.00  0.00  11,226.43  0.00 

Net Increase (Decrease) in the Fair Value of Investments

(16,937.33) 0.00  0.00090-00000-0-00000-00000-86620-0-0000   0.00  0.00  16,937.33  0.00 

TOTAL: (16,937.33) 0.00  0.0086620  0.00  0.00  16,937.33  0.00 

All Other Local Revenue

 4,000.00  0.00  100.00090-00000-0-00000-00000-86990-0-0000   4,000.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

TOTAL:  4,000.00  0.00  100.0086990  4,000.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

Other Authorized Interfund Transfers In

 270,000.00  0.00  100.00090-00000-0-00000-00000-89190-0-0000   270,000.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 0.00  0.00  0.00090-62660-0-00000-00000-89190-0-0000   0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

TOTAL:  270,000.00  0.00  100.0089190  270,000.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

Contributions from Unrestricted Resources

(997,416.00) 0.60  99.37090-00000-0-00000-00000-89800-0-0000  (1,003,787.51)  0.00 (6,371.51)  0.00 

 791,097.72  0.00  100.00090-07200-0-00000-00000-89800-0-0000   791,097.72  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 181,488.00  0.00  100.00090-07230-0-00000-00000-89800-0-0000   181,488.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 24,830.28  0.00  100.00090-26000-0-00000-00000-89800-0-0000   24,830.28  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 0.00  100.00  0.00090-41270-0-00000-00000-89800-0-0000   6,371.51  0.00  6,371.51  0.00 

TOTAL:  0.00  0.00  0.0089800  0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

Contributions from Restricted Revenues

(7,467.13) 0.00  0.00090-30100-0-00000-00000-89900-0-0000   0.00  7,467.13  7,467.13  0.00 

 7,467.13  0.00  0.00090-41270-0-00000-00000-89900-0-0000   0.00 (7,467.13) (7,467.13)  0.00 

TOTAL:  0.00  0.00  0.0089900  0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

TOTAL: 80000  2,813,117.21  42.42  57.58 4,885,918.04  56,563.07  2,072,800.83  0.00 

TOTAL INCOME:  57.58 2,813,117.21  0.00  42.42 2,072,800.83  56,563.07  4,885,918.04 

Certificated Teachers` Salaries
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FY: 2025

FROM: 2/1/2025 TO 2/28/2025

 1:20:07PM

FUND: 090  - Charter Schools Special Revenue Fund

Current %Balance

UNENCUMBERED

Encumbered%Year To DateWorkingFD    RE      PY  GO      FN      OB      SI  L2

 473,765.48  62.50  37.53090-00000-0-11100-10000-11000-0-0000   1,262,333.20  107,857.05  788,567.72  0.00 

 0.74  99.40  0.57090-00000-0-11100-10000-11000-0-0103   130.00  129.26  129.26  0.00 

 714.45  78.60  21.43090-07200-0-11100-10000-11000-0-0101   3,333.36  374.13  2,618.91  0.00 

 15,223.95  67.40  32.56090-07200-0-11100-10000-11000-0-0201   46,761.00  3,920.23  31,537.05  0.00 

 0.90  99.90  0.07090-11000-0-11100-10000-11000-0-0000   1,327.00  0.00  1,326.10  0.00 

 17,872.16  65.70  34.26090-14000-0-11100-10000-11000-0-0000   52,159.00  4,898.12  34,286.84  0.00 

 0.00  0.00  0.00090-26000-0-11100-10000-11000-0-0207 C  0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 5,201.87  67.10  32.88090-58126-0-11100-10000-11000-0-0201   15,822.00  1,301.21  10,620.13  0.00 

 0.00  0.00  0.00090-74220-0-11100-10000-11000-0-0000 C  0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 26,393.62  62.80  37.19090-74350-0-11100-10000-11000-0-0101   70,972.00  6,368.34  44,578.38  0.00 

TOTAL:  539,173.17  62.89  37.1111000  1,452,837.56  124,848.34  913,664.39  0.00 

Substitute Teachers

 17,438.50  56.40  43.60090-00000-0-11100-10000-11002-0-0000   40,000.00  6,408.00  22,561.50  0.00 

TOTAL:  17,438.50  56.40  43.6011002  40,000.00  6,408.00  22,561.50  0.00 

Teacher - Auxilary

 0.00  0.00  0.00090-00000-0-11100-40000-11003-0-0000 C  0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 0.00  0.00  0.00090-00000-0-11100-40000-11003-0-0206 C  0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

(4,225.83) 289.90  0.00090-11000-0-11100-10000-11003-0-0000   2,225.00  0.00  6,450.83  0.00 

 3,790.01  5.40  94.63090-11000-0-11100-10000-11003-0-0203   4,005.00  0.00  214.99  0.00 

(4,314.38) 320.30  0.00090-11000-0-11100-40000-11003-0-0000   1,958.00  89.00  6,272.38  0.00 

 1,780.00  66.70  33.33090-11000-0-11100-40000-11003-0-0206   5,340.00  0.00  3,560.00  0.00 

 890.00  0.00  100.00090-11000-0-11100-41000-11003-0-0204   890.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 500.00  50.00  50.00090-11000-0-11351-10000-11003-0-0000   1,000.00  0.00  500.00  0.00 

 0.00  0.00  0.00090-11000-1-11351-10000-11003-0-0000   0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 0.00  0.00  0.00090-26000-0-11100-10000-11003-0-0000 C  0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 3,600.00  0.00  100.00090-26000-0-11100-10000-11003-0-0207   3,600.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 0.00  0.00  0.00090-26000-0-11350-10000-11003-0-0000 C  0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 18,750.00  0.00  100.00090-26000-0-11350-10000-11003-0-0207   18,750.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

TOTAL:  20,769.80  45.01  54.9911003  37,768.00  89.00  16,998.20  0.00 

Certificated Supervisors and Administrators Salaries

 38,346.64  66.60  33.38090-00000-0-00000-27000-13000-0-0000   114,880.00  9,566.67  76,533.36  0.00 

 0.00  0.00  0.00090-00000-0-00000-27000-13000-0-0401 C  0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 37,059.68  66.70  33.33090-07200-0-00000-27000-13000-0-0401   111,180.00  9,265.04  74,120.32  0.00 

 0.00  0.00  0.00090-26000-0-00000-27000-13000-0-0000 C  0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 0.00  0.00  0.00090-26000-0-00000-27000-13000-0-0207 C  0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 0.00  0.00  0.00090-26000-0-11350-27000-13000-0-0000 C  0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 
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FUND: 090  - Charter Schools Special Revenue Fund

Current %Balance

UNENCUMBERED

Encumbered%Year To DateWorkingFD    RE      PY  GO      FN      OB      SI  L2

 5,000.00  0.00  100.00090-26000-0-11350-27000-13000-0-0207   5,000.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 0.00  0.00  0.00090-62660-0-11100-21000-13000-0-0104   0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 5,607.33  70.80  29.20090-62660-0-11100-21000-13000-0-0107   19,200.00  1,941.81  13,592.67  0.00 

TOTAL:  86,013.65  65.63  34.3713000  250,260.00  20,773.52  164,246.35  0.00 

Other Certificated Salaries

 33,051.32  33.30  66.67090-07200-0-00000-24200-19000-0-0202   49,577.00  8,262.84  16,525.68  0.00 

TOTAL:  33,051.32  33.33  66.6719000  49,577.00  8,262.84  16,525.68  0.00 

TOTAL: 10000  696,446.44  61.95  38.05 1,830,442.56  160,381.70  1,133,996.12  0.00 

Classified Instructional Salaries

 0.00  0.00  0.00090-07200-0-11100-10000-21000-0-0000 C  0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 16,207.53  63.80  36.19090-07200-0-11100-10000-21000-0-0105   44,781.00  4,409.78  28,573.47  0.00 

(201.00) 0.00  0.00090-07200-0-11100-10000-21000-0-0110   0.00  201.00  201.00  0.00 

 0.00  0.00  0.00090-26000-0-11100-10000-21000-0-0000   0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 26,601.81  59.40  40.62090-26000-0-11100-10000-21000-0-0207   65,482.00  6,246.92  38,880.19  0.00 

 1,521.30  0.00  100.00090-26000-0-11350-10000-21000-0-0207   1,521.30  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 39,520.86  62.60  37.41090-30100-0-11100-10000-21000-0-0105   105,652.00  9,604.70  66,131.14  0.00 

 0.00  100.00  0.00090-32180-0-11100-10000-21000-0-0105   1,138.14  0.00  1,138.14  0.00 

 944.00  0.00  100.00090-41260-0-11100-10000-21000-0-0000   944.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

TOTAL:  84,594.50  61.46  38.5421000  219,518.44  20,462.40  134,923.94  0.00 

Substitute Instructional Aides

 0.00  0.00  0.00090-07200-0-11100-10000-21002-0-0000 C  0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 1,383.10  84.60  15.37090-07200-0-11100-10000-21002-0-0105   9,000.00  217.41  7,616.90  0.00 

(409.50) 0.00  0.00090-07200-0-11100-10000-21002-0-0110   0.00  173.55  409.50  0.00 

 892.65  64.30  35.71090-26000-0-11100-10000-21002-0-0207   2,500.00  412.15  1,607.35  0.00 

TOTAL:  1,866.25  83.77  16.2321002  11,500.00  803.11  9,633.75  0.00 

Instructional Aides - Auxilary

 0.00  0.00  0.00090-00000-0-11100-40000-21003-0-0206   0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 0.00  0.00  0.00090-07200-0-11100-10000-21003-0-0000 C  0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 0.00  0.00  0.00090-07200-0-11100-10000-21003-0-0102   0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 1,265.78  29.70  70.32090-07200-0-11100-10000-21003-0-0105   1,800.00  0.00  534.22  0.00 

 0.00  0.00  0.00090-07200-0-11100-10000-21003-0-0110   0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 0.00  0.00  0.00090-11000-0-11100-40000-21003-0-0000 C  0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 1,780.00  66.70  33.33090-11000-0-11100-40000-21003-0-0206   5,340.00  0.00  3,560.00  0.00 

 890.00  0.00  100.00090-11000-0-11100-41000-21003-0-0204   890.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 6.19  99.80  0.15090-26000-0-11100-10000-21003-0-0207   4,000.00  638.21  3,993.81  0.00 
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 151.67  24.20  75.84090-30100-0-11100-10000-21003-0-0105   200.00  0.00  48.33  0.00 

TOTAL:  4,093.64  66.53  33.4721003  12,230.00  638.21  8,136.36  0.00 

Classified Support Salaries

 27,343.52  67.50  32.45090-00000-0-00000-82000-22000-0-0000   84,252.00  7,113.56  56,908.48  0.00 

 15,765.16  64.70  35.28090-07200-0-00000-31400-22000-0-0308   44,690.00  4,062.71  28,924.84  0.00 

 15,060.81  62.60  37.39090-07230-0-00000-36000-22000-0-0000   40,283.00  3,540.22  25,222.19  0.00 

 4,689.99  58.00  41.98090-26000-0-00000-31400-22000-0-0207   11,172.45 (124.62)  6,482.46  0.00 

 2,825.34  66.70  33.33090-26000-0-00000-82000-22000-0-0207   8,475.98  706.33  5,650.64  0.00 

 712.04  0.00  100.00090-26000-0-11350-36000-22000-0-0207   712.04  0.00  0.00  0.00 

TOTAL:  66,396.86  64.98  35.0222000  189,585.47  15,298.20  123,188.61  0.00 

Substitute Classified Support

(590.81) 0.00  0.00090-00000-0-00000-82000-22002-0-0000   0.00  590.81  590.81  0.00 

TOTAL: (590.81) 0.00  0.0022002  0.00  590.81  590.81  0.00 

Classified Support Salaries - Auxilary

 2,012.65  62.30  37.69090-00000-0-00000-82000-22003-0-0000   5,340.00  0.00  3,327.35  0.00 

 890.00  0.00  100.00090-07200-0-00000-31400-22003-0-0308   890.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 5,060.56  12.50  87.48090-07230-0-00000-36000-22003-0-0000   5,785.00  140.85  724.44  0.00 

 7.26  99.60  0.36090-26000-0-00000-31400-22003-0-0207   2,000.00  1,365.44  1,992.74  0.00 

TOTAL:  7,970.47  43.13  56.8722003  14,015.00  1,506.29  6,044.53  0.00 

Classified Supervisors' and Administrators' Salaries

 23,925.53  69.80  30.17090-00000-0-00000-72000-23000-0-0000   79,300.00  5,970.49  55,374.47  0.00 

 14,745.88  64.90  35.14090-07230-0-00000-36000-23000-0-0000   41,969.00  3,402.89  27,223.12  0.00 

TOTAL:  38,671.41  68.11  31.8923000  121,269.00  9,373.38  82,597.59  0.00 

Clerical, Technical and Office Staff Salaries

 17,203.28  65.30  34.66090-00000-0-00000-27000-24000-0-0000   49,637.00  4,009.36  32,433.72  0.00 

 9,562.30  66.90  33.11090-00000-0-00000-72000-24000-0-0000   28,879.00  2,415.74  19,316.70  0.00 

 0.00  0.00  0.00090-00000-0-00000-77000-24000-0-0304 C  0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 8,900.24  66.70  33.33090-07200-0-00000-77000-24000-0-0304   26,700.00  2,224.97  17,799.76  0.00 

 3,476.96  66.70  33.34090-26000-0-00000-24200-24000-0-0207   10,430.00  869.13  6,953.04  0.00 

 0.00  0.00  0.00090-26000-0-00000-77000-24000-0-0207 C  0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

TOTAL:  39,142.78  66.15  33.8524000  115,646.00  9,519.20  76,503.22  0.00 

Clerical, Technical & Office - Auxilary

 500.00  0.00  100.00090-00000-0-00000-27000-24003-0-0000   500.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

TOTAL:  500.00  0.00  100.0024003  500.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

23



BUDGET REPORT 2/27/2025BDG113 Page 24 of 5442 - Sequoia Union Elementary School District

FY: 2025

FROM: 2/1/2025 TO 2/28/2025

 1:20:07PM

FUND: 090  - Charter Schools Special Revenue Fund

Current %Balance

UNENCUMBERED

Encumbered%Year To DateWorkingFD    RE      PY  GO      FN      OB      SI  L2

Other Classified Salaries

 18,650.88  42.40  57.63090-07200-0-00000-24200-29000-0-0202   32,361.00  0.00  13,710.12  0.00 

 12,475.79  64.50  35.45090-07200-0-00000-27000-29000-0-0307   35,188.00  3,518.99  22,712.21  0.00 

TOTAL:  31,126.67  53.92  46.0829000  67,549.00  3,518.99  36,422.33  0.00 

TOTAL: 20000  273,771.77  63.59  36.41 751,812.91  61,710.59  478,041.14  0.00 

State Teachers` Retirement System, certificated positions

 7,324.12  66.60  33.38090-00000-0-00000-27000-31010-0-0000   21,942.00  1,827.23  14,617.88  0.00 

 0.00  0.00  0.00090-00000-0-00000-27000-31010-0-0401   0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 98,376.52  60.60  39.41090-00000-0-11100-10000-31010-0-0000   249,605.00  20,830.20  151,228.48  0.00 

(24.69) 0.00  0.00090-00000-0-11100-10000-31010-0-0103   0.00  24.69  24.69  0.00 

 0.00  0.00  0.00090-00000-0-11100-40000-31010-0-0000   0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 0.00  0.00  0.00090-00000-0-11100-40000-31010-0-0206   0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 6,313.60  33.30  66.67090-07200-0-00000-24200-31010-0-0202   9,470.00  1,578.20  3,156.40  0.00 

 7,079.04  66.70  33.34090-07200-0-00000-27000-31010-0-0401   21,236.00  1,769.62  14,156.96  0.00 

 136.45  78.60  21.43090-07200-0-11100-10000-31010-0-0101   636.67  71.46  500.22  0.00 

 2,907.45  67.40  32.55090-07200-0-11100-10000-31010-0-0201   8,931.00  748.76  6,023.55  0.00 

(23.66) 103.50  0.00090-11000-0-11100-10000-31010-0-0000   679.00  0.00  702.66  0.00 

 723.94  5.40  94.63090-11000-0-11100-10000-31010-0-0203   765.00  0.00  41.06  0.00 

(804.95) 315.20  0.00090-11000-0-11100-40000-31010-0-0000   374.00  17.00  1,178.95  0.00 

 680.01  33.30  66.67090-11000-0-11100-40000-31010-0-0206   1,020.00  0.00  339.99  0.00 

 170.00  0.00  100.00090-11000-0-11100-41000-31010-0-0204   170.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 95.50  50.00  50.00090-11000-0-11351-10000-31010-0-0000   191.00  0.00  95.50  0.00 

 0.00  0.00  0.00090-11000-1-11351-10000-31010-0-0000   0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 3,413.22  65.70  34.26090-14000-0-11100-10000-31010-0-0000   9,962.00  935.54  6,548.78  0.00 

 0.00  0.00  0.00090-26000-0-00000-27000-31010-0-0000 C  0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 0.00  0.00  0.00090-26000-0-11100-10000-31010-0-0000 C  0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 687.60  0.00  100.00090-26000-0-11100-10000-31010-0-0207   687.60  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 0.00  0.00  0.00090-26000-0-11350-10000-31010-0-0000 C  0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 3,581.25  0.00  100.00090-26000-0-11350-10000-31010-0-0207   3,581.25  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 0.00  0.00  0.00090-26000-0-11350-27000-31010-0-0000 C  0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 955.00  0.00  100.00090-26000-0-11350-27000-31010-0-0207   955.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 993.57  67.10  32.88090-58126-0-11100-10000-31010-0-0201   3,022.00  248.53  2,028.43  0.00 

 0.00  0.00  0.00090-62660-0-11100-21000-31010-0-0104   0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 1,071.84  70.80  29.22090-62660-0-11100-21000-31010-0-0107   3,668.00  370.88  2,596.16  0.00 

 0.00  0.00  0.00090-74220-0-11100-10000-31010-0-0000   0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 5,041.55  62.80  37.19090-74350-0-11100-10000-31010-0-0101   13,556.00  1,216.35  8,514.45  0.00 

 0.00  0.00  0.00090-76900-0-00000-21000-31010-0-0000   0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 
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 0.00  0.00  0.00090-76900-0-00000-27000-31010-0-0000   0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 135,667.99  0.00  100.00090-76900-0-11100-10000-31010-0-0000   135,667.99  0.00  0.00  0.00 

TOTAL:  274,365.35  43.56  56.4431010  486,119.51  29,638.46  211,754.16  0.00 

State Teachers` Retirement System, classified positions

 0.38  100.00  0.01090-07200-0-00000-24200-31020-0-0202   2,619.00  0.00  2,618.62  0.00 

TOTAL:  0.38  99.99  0.0131020  2,619.00  0.00  2,618.62  0.00 

Public Employees Retirement System, certificated positions

 0.00  0.00  0.00090-00000-0-11100-10000-32010-0-0000   0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 0.00  0.00  0.00090-00000-0-11100-40000-32010-0-0000   0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

TOTAL:  0.00  0.00  0.0032010  0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

Public Employees` Retirement System, classified positions

 4,653.68  65.30  34.66090-00000-0-00000-27000-32020-0-0000   13,427.00  1,084.53  8,773.32  0.00 

 10,842.36  62.90  37.05090-00000-0-00000-72000-32020-0-0000   29,262.00  2,268.48  18,419.64  0.00 

 0.00  0.00  0.00090-00000-0-00000-77000-32020-0-0304 C  0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 8,841.24  63.50  36.48090-00000-0-00000-82000-32020-0-0000   24,235.00  1,924.22  15,393.76  0.00 

 0.00  0.00  0.00090-00000-0-11100-40000-32020-0-0206   0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 3,461.97  63.60  36.37090-07200-0-00000-27000-32020-0-0307   9,519.00  865.29  6,057.03  0.00 

 4,637.28  62.40  37.61090-07200-0-00000-31400-32020-0-0308   12,330.00  1,098.96  7,692.72  0.00 

 2,407.20  66.70  33.33090-07200-0-00000-77000-32020-0-0304   7,222.00  601.85  4,814.80  0.00 

 0.00  0.00  0.00090-07200-0-11100-10000-32020-0-0000 C  0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 0.00  0.00  0.00090-07200-0-11100-10000-32020-0-0102   0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 5,461.57  59.70  40.28090-07200-0-11100-10000-32020-0-0105   13,558.00  1,101.81  8,096.43  0.00 

 0.00  0.00  0.00090-07200-0-11100-10000-32020-0-0110   0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 8,801.58  62.00  37.96090-07230-0-00000-36000-32020-0-0000   23,184.00  1,916.21  14,382.42  0.00 

 0.00  0.00  0.00090-11000-0-11100-40000-32020-0-0000 C  0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 1,444.99  0.00  100.00090-11000-0-11100-40000-32020-0-0206   1,445.00  0.00  0.01  0.00 

 241.00  0.00  100.00090-11000-0-11100-41000-32020-0-0204   241.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 940.20  66.70  33.33090-26000-0-00000-24200-32020-0-0207   2,821.00  235.10  1,880.80  0.00 

 1,098.97  63.60  36.36090-26000-0-00000-31400-32020-0-0207   3,022.15  274.74  1,923.18  0.00 

 0.00  0.00  0.00090-26000-0-00000-77000-32020-0-0207 C  0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 764.27  66.70  33.33090-26000-0-00000-82000-32020-0-0207   2,292.75  191.06  1,528.48  0.00 

 0.00  0.00  0.00090-26000-0-11100-10000-32020-0-0000   0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 11,493.73  41.00  59.03090-26000-0-11100-10000-32020-0-0207   19,471.00  1,102.14  7,977.27  0.00 

 411.51  0.00  100.00090-26000-0-11350-10000-32020-0-0207   411.51  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 192.61  0.00  100.00090-26000-0-11350-36000-32020-0-0207   192.61  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 10,677.47  62.60  37.36090-30100-0-11100-10000-32020-0-0105   28,579.00  2,598.07  17,901.53  0.00 
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 0.00  100.00  0.00090-32180-0-11100-10000-32020-0-0105   307.87  0.00  307.87  0.00 

TOTAL:  76,371.63  60.12  39.8832020  191,520.89  15,262.46  115,149.26  0.00 

OASDI, Certificated Positions

(960.14) 0.00  0.00090-00000-0-11100-10000-33012-0-0000   0.00  248.32  960.14  0.00 

 0.00  0.00  0.00090-00000-0-11100-40000-33012-0-0000   0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 0.00  0.00  0.00090-07200-0-00000-24200-33012-0-0202   0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

(110.36) 0.00  0.00090-11000-0-11100-40000-33012-0-0206   0.00  0.00  110.36  0.00 

 223.20  0.00  100.00090-26000-0-11100-10000-33012-0-0207   223.20  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 1,162.50  0.00  100.00090-26000-0-11350-10000-33012-0-0207   1,162.50  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 310.00  0.00  100.00090-26000-0-11350-27000-33012-0-0207   310.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 44.15  0.00  100.00090-26000-0-11350-36000-33012-0-0207   44.15  0.00  0.00  0.00 

TOTAL:  669.35  61.53  38.4733012  1,739.85  248.32  1,070.50  0.00 

Medicare, Certificated Positions

 556.82  66.60  33.42090-00000-0-00000-27000-33013-0-0000   1,666.00  138.14  1,109.18  0.00 

 0.00  0.00  0.00090-00000-0-00000-27000-33013-0-0401   0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 7,201.89  62.00  38.00090-00000-0-11100-10000-33013-0-0000   18,950.00  1,643.58  11,748.11  0.00 

(1.87) 0.00  0.00090-00000-0-11100-10000-33013-0-0103   0.00  1.87  1.87  0.00 

 0.00  0.00  0.00090-00000-0-11100-40000-33013-0-0000   0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 0.00  0.00  0.00090-00000-0-11100-40000-33013-0-0206   0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 479.76  33.30  66.73090-07200-0-00000-24200-33013-0-0202   719.00  119.43  239.24  0.00 

 537.97  66.60  33.37090-07200-0-00000-27000-33013-0-0401   1,612.00  133.62  1,074.03  0.00 

 10.34  78.60  21.39090-07200-0-11100-10000-33013-0-0101   48.33  5.41  37.99  0.00 

 221.03  67.40  32.60090-07200-0-11100-10000-33013-0-0201   678.00  56.55  456.97  0.00 

(60.77) 216.90  0.00090-11000-0-11100-10000-33013-0-0000   52.00  0.00  112.77  0.00 

 55.89  5.30  94.73090-11000-0-11100-10000-33013-0-0203   59.00  0.00  3.11  0.00 

(61.94) 313.60  0.00090-11000-0-11100-40000-33013-0-0000   29.00  1.29  90.94  0.00 

 26.38  66.20  33.82090-11000-0-11100-40000-33013-0-0206   78.00  0.00  51.62  0.00 

 13.00  0.00  100.00090-11000-0-11100-41000-33013-0-0204   13.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 7.75  48.30  51.67090-11000-0-11351-10000-33013-0-0000   15.00  0.00  7.25  0.00 

 0.00  0.00  0.00090-11000-1-11351-10000-33013-0-0000   0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 259.50  65.70  34.33090-14000-0-11100-10000-33013-0-0000   756.00  70.33  496.50  0.00 

 0.00  0.00  0.00090-26000-0-00000-27000-33013-0-0000 C  0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 0.00  0.00  0.00090-26000-0-11100-10000-33013-0-0000 C  0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 52.20  0.00  100.00090-26000-0-11100-10000-33013-0-0207   52.20  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 0.00  0.00  0.00090-26000-0-11350-10000-33013-0-0000 C  0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 271.88  0.00  100.00090-26000-0-11350-10000-33013-0-0207   271.88  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 0.00  0.00  0.00090-26000-0-11350-27000-33013-0-0000 C  0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 
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 72.50  0.00  100.00090-26000-0-11350-27000-33013-0-0207   72.50  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 10.32  0.00  100.00090-26000-0-11350-36000-33013-0-0207   10.32  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 69.07  69.00  30.97090-58126-0-11100-10000-33013-0-0201   223.00  18.78  153.93  0.00 

 0.00  0.00  0.00090-62660-0-11100-21000-33013-0-0104   0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 82.02  70.60  29.40090-62660-0-11100-21000-33013-0-0107   279.00  28.02  196.98  0.00 

 0.00  0.00  0.00090-74220-0-11100-10000-33013-0-0000   0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 382.93  62.80  37.21090-74350-0-11100-10000-33013-0-0101   1,029.00  92.03  646.07  0.00 

TOTAL:  10,186.67  61.72  38.2833013  26,613.23  2,309.05  16,426.56  0.00 

OASDI, classified positions

 1,068.62  65.30  34.72090-00000-0-00000-27000-33022-0-0000   3,078.00  247.05  2,009.38  0.00 

 2,080.74  69.00  31.02090-00000-0-00000-72000-33022-0-0000   6,707.00  515.33  4,626.26  0.00 

 0.00  0.00  0.00090-00000-0-00000-77000-33022-0-0304 C  0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 1,789.36  67.80  32.21090-00000-0-00000-82000-33022-0-0000   5,555.00  472.09  3,765.64  0.00 

 0.00  0.00  0.00090-00000-0-11100-40000-33022-0-0206   0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 776.92  64.40  35.61090-07200-0-00000-27000-33022-0-0307   2,182.00  215.10  1,405.08  0.00 

 1,049.64  62.90  37.14090-07200-0-00000-31400-33022-0-0308   2,826.00  234.86  1,776.36  0.00 

 553.66  66.50  33.45090-07200-0-00000-77000-33022-0-0304   1,655.00  135.73  1,101.34  0.00 

 0.00  0.00  0.00090-07200-0-11100-10000-33022-0-0000 C  0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 0.00  0.00  0.00090-07200-0-11100-10000-33022-0-0102   0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 774.70  75.10  24.93090-07200-0-11100-10000-33022-0-0105   3,108.00  284.34  2,333.30  0.00 

(37.85) 0.00  0.00090-07200-0-11100-10000-33022-0-0110   0.00  23.22  37.85  0.00 

 2,164.02  60.40  39.65090-07230-0-00000-36000-33022-0-0000   5,458.00  436.61  3,293.98  0.00 

 0.00  0.00  0.00090-11000-0-11100-40000-33022-0-0000 C  0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 111.28  66.50  33.52090-11000-0-11100-40000-33022-0-0206   332.00  0.00  220.72  0.00 

 56.00  0.00  100.00090-11000-0-11100-41000-33022-0-0204   56.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 216.76  66.50  33.50090-26000-0-00000-24200-33022-0-0207   647.00  53.02  430.24  0.00 

 171.49  75.20  24.76090-26000-0-00000-31400-33022-0-0207   692.69  72.67  521.20  0.00 

 0.00  0.00  0.00090-26000-0-00000-77000-33022-0-0207 C  0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 175.84  66.50  33.46090-26000-0-00000-82000-33022-0-0207   525.51  43.14  349.67  0.00 

 0.00  0.00  0.00090-26000-0-11100-10000-33022-0-0000   0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 1,708.66  61.70  38.29090-26000-0-11100-10000-33022-0-0207   4,463.00  448.97  2,754.34  0.00 

 94.32  0.00  100.00090-26000-0-11350-10000-33022-0-0207   94.32  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 2,446.81  62.60  37.36090-30100-0-11100-10000-33022-0-0105   6,550.00  595.50  4,103.19  0.00 

 0.00  100.00  0.00090-32180-0-11100-10000-33022-0-0105   70.56  0.00  70.56  0.00 

TOTAL:  15,200.97  65.45  34.5533022  44,000.08  3,777.63  28,799.11  0.00 

Medicare, classified positions

 250.06  65.30  34.73090-00000-0-00000-27000-33023-0-0000   720.00  57.78  469.94  0.00 
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 486.06  69.00  31.00090-00000-0-00000-72000-33023-0-0000   1,568.00  120.52  1,081.94  0.00 

 0.00  0.00  0.00090-00000-0-00000-77000-33023-0-0304 C  0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 419.27  67.70  32.25090-00000-0-00000-82000-33023-0-0000   1,300.00  110.42  880.73  0.00 

 0.00  0.00  0.00090-00000-0-11100-40000-33023-0-0206   0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 0.20  99.90  0.10090-07200-0-00000-24200-33023-0-0202   199.00  0.00  198.80  0.00 

 182.40  64.30  35.69090-07200-0-00000-27000-33023-0-0307   511.00  50.30  328.60  0.00 

 245.56  62.90  37.15090-07200-0-00000-31400-33023-0-0308   661.00  54.93  415.44  0.00 

 130.44  66.40  33.62090-07200-0-00000-77000-33023-0-0304   388.00  31.74  257.56  0.00 

 0.00  0.00  0.00090-07200-0-11100-10000-33023-0-0000 C  0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 0.00  0.00  0.00090-07200-0-11100-10000-33023-0-0102   0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 179.65  75.30  24.71090-07200-0-11100-10000-33023-0-0105   727.00  66.49  547.35  0.00 

(8.85) 0.00  0.00090-07200-0-11100-10000-33023-0-0110   0.00  5.43  8.85  0.00 

 506.66  60.30  39.68090-07230-0-00000-36000-33023-0-0000   1,277.00  102.10  770.34  0.00 

 0.00  0.00  0.00090-11000-0-11100-40000-33023-0-0000 C  0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 26.39  66.20  33.83090-11000-0-11100-40000-33023-0-0206   78.00  0.00  51.61  0.00 

 13.00  0.00  100.00090-11000-0-11100-41000-33023-0-0204   13.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 50.40  66.60  33.38090-26000-0-00000-24200-33023-0-0207   151.00  12.40  100.60  0.00 

 40.09  75.30  24.75090-26000-0-00000-31400-33023-0-0207   162.00  16.99  121.91  0.00 

 0.00  0.00  0.00090-26000-0-00000-77000-33023-0-0207 C  0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 41.13  66.50  33.47090-26000-0-00000-82000-33023-0-0207   122.90  10.09  81.77  0.00 

 0.00  0.00  0.00090-26000-0-11100-10000-33023-0-0000   0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 399.83  61.70  38.30090-26000-0-11100-10000-33023-0-0207   1,044.00  105.01  644.17  0.00 

 22.06  0.00  100.00090-26000-0-11350-10000-33023-0-0207   22.06  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 572.32  62.60  37.36090-30100-0-11100-10000-33023-0-0105   1,532.00  139.28  959.68  0.00 

 0.00  100.00  0.00090-32180-0-11100-10000-33023-0-0105   16.50  0.00  16.50  0.00 

TOTAL:  3,556.67  66.10  33.9033023  10,492.46  883.48  6,935.79  0.00 

Health & Welfare Benefits, certificated positions

 5,250.00  58.30  41.67090-00000-0-00000-27000-34010-0-0000   12,600.00  1,050.00  7,350.00  0.00 

 0.00  0.00  0.00090-00000-0-00000-27000-34010-0-0401   0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 107,172.40  63.10  36.87090-00000-0-11100-10000-34010-0-0000   290,700.00  22,598.40  183,527.60  0.00 

 5,330.00  33.40  66.63090-07200-0-00000-24200-34010-0-0202   8,000.00  1,335.00  2,670.00  0.00 

 6,675.00  58.30  41.67090-07200-0-00000-27000-34010-0-0401   16,020.00  1,335.00  9,345.00  0.00 

 240.00  66.70  33.33090-07200-0-11100-10000-34010-0-0101   720.00  60.00  480.00  0.00 

 2,992.50  75.00  25.00090-07200-0-11100-10000-34010-0-0201   11,970.00  997.50  8,977.50  0.00 

 6,375.00  58.30  41.67090-14000-0-11100-10000-34010-0-0000   15,300.00  1,275.00  8,925.00  0.00 

 975.00  75.90  24.07090-58126-0-11100-10000-34010-0-0201   4,050.00  337.50  3,075.00  0.00 

 0.00  0.00  0.00090-74220-0-11100-10000-34010-0-0000   0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 5,100.00  66.70  33.33090-74350-0-11100-10000-34010-0-0101   15,300.00  1,275.00  10,200.00  0.00 
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Current %Balance

UNENCUMBERED

Encumbered%Year To DateWorkingFD    RE      PY  GO      FN      OB      SI  L2

TOTAL:  140,109.90  62.60  37.4034010  374,660.00  30,263.40  234,550.10  0.00 

Health & Welfare Benefits, classified positions

 1,335.00  83.30  16.67090-00000-0-00000-27000-34020-0-0000   8,010.00  667.50  6,675.00  0.00 

 9,345.00  63.20  36.84090-00000-0-00000-72000-34020-0-0000   25,365.00  2,002.50  16,020.00  0.00 

 0.00  0.00  0.00090-00000-0-00000-77000-34020-0-0304 C  0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 9,678.80  66.70  33.33090-00000-0-00000-82000-34020-0-0000   29,036.00  2,419.65  19,357.20  0.00 

 5,340.00  66.70  33.33090-07200-0-00000-27000-34020-0-0307   16,020.00  1,335.00  10,680.00  0.00 

 4,272.00  66.70  33.33090-07200-0-00000-31400-34020-0-0308   12,816.00  1,068.00  8,544.00  0.00 

 3,840.00  66.70  33.33090-07200-0-00000-77000-34020-0-0304   11,520.00  960.00  7,680.00  0.00 

 0.00  0.00  0.00090-07200-0-11100-10000-34020-0-0000 C  0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 3,839.91  67.90  32.10090-07200-0-11100-10000-34020-0-0105   11,963.00  1,015.38  8,123.09  0.00 

 0.00  0.00  0.00090-07200-0-11100-10000-34020-0-0110   0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 4,877.30  64.30  35.68090-07230-0-00000-36000-34020-0-0000   13,669.00  1,098.97  8,791.70  0.00 

 1,500.00  66.70  33.33090-26000-0-00000-24200-34020-0-0207   4,500.00  375.00  3,000.00  0.00 

 1,068.00  66.70  33.33090-26000-0-00000-31400-34020-0-0207   3,204.00  267.00  2,136.00  0.00 

 0.00  0.00  0.00090-26000-0-00000-77000-34020-0-0207 C  0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 1,125.00  66.70  33.33090-26000-0-00000-82000-34020-0-0207   3,375.00  281.25  2,250.00  0.00 

 0.00  0.00  0.00090-26000-0-11100-10000-34020-0-0000   0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 6,000.00  66.70  33.33090-26000-0-11100-10000-34020-0-0207   18,000.00  1,500.00  12,000.00  0.00 

TOTAL:  52,221.01  66.84  33.1634020  157,478.00  12,990.25  105,256.99  0.00 

State Unemployment Insurance, certificated positions

 19.78  65.90  34.10090-00000-0-00000-27000-35010-0-0000   58.00  4.76  38.22  0.00 

 0.00  0.00  0.00090-00000-0-00000-27000-35010-0-0401   0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 248.96  61.90  38.07090-00000-0-11100-10000-35010-0-0000   654.00  56.68  405.04  0.00 

(0.06) 0.00  0.00090-00000-0-11100-10000-35010-0-0103   0.00  0.06  0.06  0.00 

 0.00  0.00  0.00090-00000-0-11100-40000-35010-0-0000   0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 0.00  0.00  0.00090-00000-0-11100-40000-35010-0-0206   0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 16.75  33.00  67.00090-07200-0-00000-24200-35010-0-0202   25.00  4.12  8.25  0.00 

 18.98  66.10  33.89090-07200-0-00000-27000-35010-0-0401   56.00  4.61  37.02  0.00 

 0.67  66.50  33.50090-07200-0-11100-10000-35010-0-0101   2.00  0.19  1.33  0.00 

 7.24  68.50  31.48090-07200-0-11100-10000-35010-0-0201   23.00  1.95  15.76  0.00 

(1.88) 194.00  0.00090-11000-0-11100-10000-35010-0-0000   2.00  0.00  3.88  0.00 

 1.89  5.50  94.50090-11000-0-11100-10000-35010-0-0203   2.00  0.00  0.11  0.00 

(2.04) 304.00  0.00090-11000-0-11100-40000-35010-0-0000   1.00  0.04  3.04  0.00 

 1.21  59.70  40.33090-11000-0-11100-40000-35010-0-0206   3.00  0.00  1.79  0.00 

 1.00  0.00  100.00090-11000-0-11100-41000-35010-0-0204   1.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 0.75  25.00  75.00090-11000-0-11351-10000-35010-0-0000   1.00  0.00  0.25  0.00 
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 0.00  0.00  0.00090-11000-1-11351-10000-35010-0-0000   0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 8.87  65.90  34.12090-14000-0-11100-10000-35010-0-0000   26.00  2.43  17.13  0.00 

 0.00  0.00  0.00090-26000-0-00000-27000-35010-0-0000 C  0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 0.00  0.00  0.00090-26000-0-11100-10000-35010-0-0000 C  0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 1.80  0.00  100.00090-26000-0-11100-10000-35010-0-0207   1.80  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 0.00  0.00  0.00090-26000-0-11350-10000-35010-0-0000 C  0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 9.38  0.00  100.00090-26000-0-11350-10000-35010-0-0207   9.38  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 0.00  0.00  0.00090-26000-0-11350-27000-35010-0-0000 C  0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 2.50  0.00  100.00090-26000-0-11350-27000-35010-0-0207   2.50  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 2.69  66.40  33.63090-58126-0-11100-10000-35010-0-0201   8.00  0.65  5.31  0.00 

 0.00  0.00  0.00090-62660-0-11100-21000-35010-0-0104   0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 3.16  68.40  31.60090-62660-0-11100-21000-35010-0-0107   10.00  0.96  6.84  0.00 

 0.00  0.00  0.00090-74220-0-11100-10000-35010-0-0000   0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 13.17  62.80  37.18090-74350-0-11100-10000-35010-0-0101   35.42  3.17  22.25  0.00 

TOTAL:  354.82  61.48  38.5235010  921.10  79.62  566.28  0.00 

State Unemployment Insurance, classified positions

 8.76  65.00  35.04090-00000-0-00000-27000-35020-0-0000   25.00  2.00  16.24  0.00 

 16.65  69.20  30.83090-00000-0-00000-72000-35020-0-0000   54.00  4.16  37.35  0.00 

 0.00  0.00  0.00090-00000-0-00000-77000-35020-0-0304 C  0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 14.62  67.50  32.49090-00000-0-00000-82000-35020-0-0000   45.00  3.80  30.38  0.00 

 0.00  0.00  0.00090-00000-0-11100-40000-35020-0-0206   0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 0.13  98.10  1.86090-07200-0-00000-24200-35020-0-0202   7.00  0.00  6.87  0.00 

 6.67  62.90  37.06090-07200-0-00000-27000-35020-0-0307   18.00  1.73  11.33  0.00 

 8.69  62.20  37.78090-07200-0-00000-31400-35020-0-0308   23.00  1.89  14.31  0.00 

 5.14  63.30  36.71090-07200-0-00000-77000-35020-0-0304   14.00  1.09  8.86  0.00 

 0.00  0.00  0.00090-07200-0-11100-10000-35020-0-0000 C  0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 0.00  0.00  0.00090-07200-0-11100-10000-35020-0-0102   0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 7.08  72.80  27.23090-07200-0-11100-10000-35020-0-0105   26.00  2.30  18.92  0.00 

(0.31) 0.00  0.00090-07200-0-11100-10000-35020-0-0110   0.00  0.19  0.31  0.00 

 17.43  60.40  39.61090-07230-0-00000-36000-35020-0-0000   44.00  3.53  26.57  0.00 

 0.00  0.00  0.00090-11000-0-11100-40000-35020-0-0000 C  0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 1.20  60.00  40.00090-11000-0-11100-40000-35020-0-0206   3.00  0.00  1.80  0.00 

 1.00  0.00  100.00090-11000-0-11100-41000-35020-0-0204   1.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 1.56  68.80  31.20090-26000-0-00000-24200-35020-0-0207   5.00  0.43  3.44  0.00 

 1.38  75.30  24.69090-26000-0-00000-31400-35020-0-0207   5.59  0.58  4.21  0.00 

 0.00  0.00  0.00090-26000-0-00000-77000-35020-0-0207 C  0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 1.44  66.00  33.96090-26000-0-00000-82000-35020-0-0207   4.24  0.35  2.80  0.00 

 0.00  0.00  0.00090-26000-0-11100-10000-35020-0-0000   0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 
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 13.81  61.60  38.36090-26000-0-11100-10000-35020-0-0207   36.00  3.62  22.19  0.00 

 0.76  0.00  100.00090-26000-0-11350-10000-35020-0-0207   0.76  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 0.36  0.00  100.00090-26000-0-11350-36000-35020-0-0207   0.36  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 19.93  62.40  37.60090-30100-0-11100-10000-35020-0-0105   53.00  4.80  33.07  0.00 

 0.00  100.00  0.00090-32180-0-11100-10000-35020-0-0105   0.57  0.00  0.57  0.00 

TOTAL:  126.30  65.45  34.5535020  365.52  30.47  239.22  0.00 

Worker`s Compensation Insurance, certificated positions

 831.96  47.70  52.29090-00000-0-00000-27000-36010-0-0000   1,591.00  94.54  759.04  0.00 

 0.00  0.00  0.00090-00000-0-00000-27000-36010-0-0401   0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 4,960.29  61.80  38.16090-00000-0-11100-10000-36010-0-0000   13,000.00  1,124.72  8,039.71  0.00 

(1.28) 0.00  0.00090-00000-0-11100-10000-36010-0-0103   0.00  1.28  1.28  0.00 

 0.00  0.00  0.00090-00000-0-11100-40000-36010-0-0000   0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 0.00  0.00  0.00090-00000-0-11100-40000-36010-0-0206   0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 523.28  23.80  76.17090-07200-0-00000-24200-36010-0-0202   687.00  81.73  163.72  0.00 

 620.98  54.20  45.79090-07200-0-00000-27000-36010-0-0401   1,356.00  91.44  735.02  0.00 

 20.20  56.20  43.76090-07200-0-11100-10000-36010-0-0101   46.16  3.70  25.96  0.00 

 334.26  48.30  51.66090-07200-0-11100-10000-36010-0-0201   647.00  38.70  312.74  0.00 

(27.18) 154.40  0.00090-11000-0-11100-10000-36010-0-0000   50.00  0.00  77.18  0.00 

 53.87  3.80  96.20090-11000-0-11100-10000-36010-0-0203   56.00  0.00  2.13  0.00 

(10.16) 119.50  0.00090-11000-0-11100-40000-36010-0-0000   52.00  0.88  62.16  0.00 

 38.67  47.70  52.26090-11000-0-11100-40000-36010-0-0206   74.00  0.00  35.33  0.00 

 13.00  0.00  100.00090-11000-0-11100-41000-36010-0-0204   13.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 10.04  33.10  66.93090-11000-0-11351-10000-36010-0-0000   15.00  0.00  4.96  0.00 

 0.00  0.00  0.00090-11000-1-11351-10000-36010-0-0000   0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 382.27  47.10  52.95090-14000-0-11100-10000-36010-0-0000   722.00  48.13  339.73  0.00 

 0.00  0.00  0.00090-26000-0-00000-27000-36010-0-0000 C  0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 0.00  0.00  0.00090-26000-0-11100-10000-36010-0-0000 C  0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 49.84  0.00  100.00090-26000-0-11100-10000-36010-0-0207   49.84  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 0.00  0.00  0.00090-26000-0-11350-10000-36010-0-0000 C  0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 259.59  0.00  100.00090-26000-0-11350-10000-36010-0-0207   259.59  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 0.00  0.00  0.00090-26000-0-11350-27000-36010-0-0000 C  0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 69.23  0.00  100.00090-26000-0-11350-27000-36010-0-0207   69.23  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 107.69  49.40  50.56090-58126-0-11100-10000-36010-0-0201   213.00  12.85  105.31  0.00 

 0.00  0.00  0.00090-62660-0-11100-21000-36010-0-0104   0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 131.26  50.70  49.35090-62660-0-11100-21000-36010-0-0107   266.00  19.18  134.74  0.00 

 0.00  0.00  0.00090-74220-0-11100-10000-36010-0-0000   0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 539.88  45.00  54.98090-74350-0-11100-10000-36010-0-0101   982.00  62.98  442.12  0.00 
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TOTAL:  8,907.69  55.79  44.2136010  20,148.82  1,580.13  11,241.13  0.00 

Worker`s Compensation Insurance, classified positions

 366.42  46.70  53.26090-00000-0-00000-27000-36020-0-0000   688.00  39.53  321.58  0.00 

 756.56  49.50  50.54090-00000-0-00000-72000-36020-0-0000   1,497.00  82.47  740.44  0.00 

 0.00  0.00  0.00090-00000-0-00000-77000-36020-0-0304 C  0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 638.28  48.60  51.43090-00000-0-00000-82000-36020-0-0000   1,241.00  75.56  602.72  0.00 

 0.00  0.00  0.00090-00000-0-11100-40000-36020-0-0206   0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 0.96  99.30  0.70090-07200-0-00000-24200-36020-0-0202   137.00  0.00  136.04  0.00 

 263.13  46.10  53.92090-07200-0-00000-27000-36020-0-0307   488.00  34.43  224.87  0.00 

 347.73  45.00  55.02090-07200-0-00000-31400-36020-0-0308   632.00  37.59  284.27  0.00 

 193.72  47.60  52.36090-07200-0-00000-77000-36020-0-0304   370.00  21.72  176.28  0.00 

 0.00  0.00  0.00090-07200-0-11100-10000-36020-0-0000 C  0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 0.00  0.00  0.00090-07200-0-11100-10000-36020-0-0102   0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 319.36  54.00  46.02090-07200-0-11100-10000-36020-0-0105   694.00  45.51  374.64  0.00 

(6.05) 0.00  0.00090-07200-0-11100-10000-36020-0-0110   0.00  3.71  6.05  0.00 

 685.81  43.50  56.54090-07230-0-00000-36000-36020-0-0000   1,213.00  69.89  527.19  0.00 

 0.00  0.00  0.00090-11000-0-11100-40000-36020-0-0000 C  0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 38.68  47.70  52.27090-11000-0-11100-40000-36020-0-0206   74.00  0.00  35.32  0.00 

 13.00  0.00  100.00090-11000-0-11100-41000-36020-0-0204   13.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 75.17  47.80  52.20090-26000-0-00000-24200-36020-0-0207   144.00  8.49  68.83  0.00 

 71.27  53.90  46.08090-26000-0-00000-31400-36020-0-0207   154.68  11.63  83.41  0.00 

 0.00  0.00  0.00090-26000-0-00000-77000-36020-0-0207 C  0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 61.37  47.70  52.30090-26000-0-00000-82000-36020-0-0207   117.35  6.91  55.98  0.00 

 0.00  0.00  0.00090-26000-0-11100-10000-36020-0-0000   0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 556.13  44.20  55.78090-26000-0-11100-10000-36020-0-0207   997.00  71.86  440.87  0.00 

 21.04  0.00  100.00090-26000-0-11350-10000-36020-0-0207   21.04  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 9.86  0.00  100.00090-26000-0-11350-36000-36020-0-0207   9.86  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 806.37  44.90  55.12090-30100-0-11100-10000-36020-0-0105   1,463.00  95.31  656.63  0.00 

 0.00  100.00  0.00090-32180-0-11100-10000-36020-0-0105   11.38  0.00  11.38  0.00 

TOTAL:  5,218.81  47.63  52.3736020  9,965.31  604.61  4,746.50  0.00 

TOTAL: 30000  587,289.55  55.73  44.27 1,326,643.77  97,667.88  739,354.22  0.00 

Approved Textbooks and Core Curricula Materials

 355.42  98.70  1.32090-63000-0-11100-10000-41000-0-0301   27,000.00  119.87  26,644.58  0.00 

TOTAL:  355.42  98.68  1.3241000  27,000.00  119.87  26,644.58  0.00 

Books and Other Reference Materials

 100.00  0.00  100.00090-00000-0-00000-72000-42000-0-0000   100.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 
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TOTAL:  100.00  0.00  100.0042000  100.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

Materials and Supplies

 0.00  0.00  0.00090-00000-0-00000-21000-43000-0-0000 C  0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 2,192.27  37.40  62.64090-00000-0-00000-21400-43000-0-0000   3,500.00  0.00  1,307.73  0.00 

 2,607.43  62.80  37.25090-00000-0-00000-27000-43000-0-0000   7,000.00  53.66  4,392.57  0.00 

 615.09  84.60  15.38090-00000-0-00000-31400-43000-0-0000   4,000.00  0.00  3,384.91  0.00 

 322.99  89.20  10.77090-00000-0-00000-72000-43000-0-0000   3,000.00  0.00  2,677.01  0.00 

 735.63  77.10  13.38090-00000-0-00000-81100-43000-0-0000   5,500.00  0.00  4,239.95  524.42 

 9,877.02  66.80  24.69090-00000-0-00000-82000-43000-0-0000   40,000.00  0.00  26,700.42  3,422.56 

 11,888.32  55.50  44.53090-00000-0-11100-10000-43000-0-0000   26,700.00  0.00  14,811.68  0.00 

 51.28  95.40  4.61090-00000-0-11100-24200-43000-0-0000   1,112.50  0.00  1,061.22  0.00 

 806.34  59.10  18.12090-07200-0-00000-21400-43000-0-0406   4,450.00  0.00  2,628.78  1,014.88 

 10.56  99.60  0.44090-07200-0-00000-24200-43000-0-0202   2,400.00  0.00  2,389.44  0.00 

 14.74  96.30  3.69090-07200-0-00000-77000-43000-0-0304   400.00  0.00  385.26  0.00 

 5.42  100.00  0.04090-07200-0-11100-10000-43000-0-0302   12,700.00  0.00  12,694.58  0.00 

 484.53  85.70  14.33090-07200-0-11100-10000-43000-0-0303   3,382.00  0.00  2,897.47  0.00 

 246.52  72.30  27.70090-07200-0-11100-10000-43000-0-0405   890.00  0.00  643.48  0.00 

 52.65  89.50  10.53090-11000-0-11100-41000-43000-0-0204   500.00  0.00  447.35  0.00 

 7,284.95  8.90  91.06090-26000-0-11100-10000-43000-0-0207   8,000.00  0.00  715.05  0.00 

 525.10  100.00  6.08090-32130-0-00000-27000-43000-0-0000   8,632.21  0.00  8,632.21 (525.10)

 0.00  100.00  0.00090-32180-0-00000-27000-43000-0-0000   67.53  0.00  67.53  0.00 

 0.00  0.00  0.00090-32190-0-00000-83000-43000-0-0000   0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 12,028.91  19.30  80.65090-41270-0-11100-10000-43000-0-0000   14,914.51  0.00  2,885.60  0.00 

 66.46  96.70  3.32090-58126-0-11100-10000-43000-0-0201   2,000.00  0.00  1,933.54  0.00 

TOTAL:  49,816.21  63.62  33.4043000  149,148.75  53.66  94,895.78  4,436.76 

Non-Capitalized Equipment

 890.00  0.00  100.00090-00000-0-00000-27000-44000-0-0000   890.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 1,866.44  0.00  64.76090-00000-0-00000-31400-44000-0-0000   2,882.00  0.00  0.00  1,015.56 

 1,202.32  0.00  48.09090-00000-0-00000-81100-44000-0-0000   2,500.00  0.00  0.00  1,297.68 

 644.00  75.20  24.77090-00000-0-00000-82000-44000-0-0000   2,600.00  0.00  1,956.00  0.00 

 586.93  73.90  26.09090-00000-0-11100-10000-44000-0-0000   2,250.00  0.00  1,663.07  0.00 

 1,112.50  0.00  100.00090-00000-0-11100-24200-44000-0-0000   1,112.50  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 705.19  0.00  100.00090-26000-0-11100-10000-44000-0-0207   705.19  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 0.00  100.00  0.00090-32130-0-00000-27000-44000-0-0000   10,822.02  0.00  10,822.02  0.00 

 0.00  100.00  0.00090-32180-0-00000-27000-44000-0-0000   4,182.83  0.00  4,182.83  0.00 

TOTAL:  7,007.38  66.65  25.0844000  27,944.54  0.00  18,623.92  2,313.24 
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TOTAL: 40000  57,279.01  68.64  28.05 204,193.29  173.53  140,164.28  6,750.00 

Travel and Conferences

 404.69  88.40  11.56090-00000-0-00000-27000-52000-0-0000   3,500.00  0.00  3,095.31  0.00 

(23.01) 84.80  0.00090-00000-0-00000-72000-52000-0-0000   4,310.00  83.73  3,655.10  677.91 

 0.00  0.00  0.00090-00000-0-11100-10000-52000-0-0000 C  0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 2,670.00  0.00  100.00090-07200-0-00000-21400-52000-0-0402   2,670.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 12,175.20  0.00  100.00090-07200-0-00000-21400-52000-0-0403   12,175.20  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 4,450.00  0.00  100.00090-07200-0-00000-21400-52000-0-0404   4,450.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 4,450.00  0.00  100.00090-07200-0-00000-21400-52000-0-0407   4,450.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 8,900.00  0.00  100.00090-07200-0-11100-10000-52000-0-0106   8,900.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 0.68  99.80  0.20090-07200-0-11100-10000-52000-0-0112   333.00  0.00  332.32  0.00 

 0.00  0.00  0.00090-11000-0-11100-10000-52000-0-0205 C  0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 0.00  0.00  0.00090-26000-0-11100-10000-52000-0-0000 C  0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 32.13  67.90  32.13090-26000-0-11100-10000-52000-0-0207   100.00  0.00  67.87  0.00 

 0.76  98.70  1.31090-40350-0-11100-10000-52000-0-0000   58.00  0.00  57.24  0.00 

 20,819.73  1.10  98.86090-40350-0-11100-10000-52000-0-0205   21,060.00  0.00  240.27  0.00 

 0.12  100.00  0.01090-58126-0-11100-10000-52000-0-0201   920.00 (547.35)  919.88  0.00 

TOTAL:  53,880.30  13.30  85.6252000  62,926.20 (463.62)  8,367.99  677.91 

Dues and Memberships

 0.00  0.00  0.00090-00000-0-00000-27000-53000-0-0000   0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 828.04  79.30  20.70090-00000-0-00000-72000-53000-0-0000   4,000.00  0.00  3,171.96  0.00 

 0.00  100.00  0.00090-00000-0-11100-10000-53000-0-0000   355.00  355.00  355.00  0.00 

 8.25  89.00  11.00090-58126-0-11100-10000-53000-0-0000   75.00  0.00  66.75  0.00 

TOTAL:  836.29  81.12  18.8853000  4,430.00  355.00  3,593.71  0.00 

Other Insurance

 0.50  100.00  0.00090-00000-0-00000-72000-54500-0-0000   43,833.00  0.00  43,832.50  0.00 

 8,500.00  0.00  100.00090-07230-0-00000-36000-54500-0-0000   8,500.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

TOTAL:  8,500.50  83.76  16.2454500  52,333.00  0.00  43,832.50  0.00 

Operation and Housekeeping Services

 1,195.28  91.60  7.47090-00000-0-00000-82000-55000-0-0000   16,000.00  0.00  14,653.42  151.30 

TOTAL:  1,195.28  91.58  7.4755000  16,000.00  0.00  14,653.42  151.30 

Electricity

 64,740.64  56.80  43.16090-00000-0-00000-82000-55002-0-0000   150,000.00  0.00  85,259.36  0.00 

TOTAL:  64,740.64  56.84  43.1655002  150,000.00  0.00  85,259.36  0.00 
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Water/Sewer

 4,720.80  41.80  51.05090-00000-0-00000-82000-55003-0-0000   9,248.00  0.00  3,863.71  663.49 

TOTAL:  4,720.80  41.78  51.0555003  9,248.00  0.00  3,863.71  663.49 

Garbage

 3,078.34  63.80  36.22090-00000-0-00000-82000-55006-0-0000   8,500.00  991.60  5,421.66  0.00 

TOTAL:  3,078.34  63.78  36.2255006  8,500.00  991.60  5,421.66  0.00 

Propane

 12,074.54  10.00  60.37090-00000-0-00000-82000-55007-0-0000   20,000.00  0.00  2,006.07  5,919.39 

TOTAL:  12,074.54  10.03  60.3755007  20,000.00  0.00  2,006.07  5,919.39 

Rentals, Leases, Repairs and Non-Capitalized Improvements

 1,178.00  5.80  94.24090-00000-0-00000-72000-56000-0-0000   1,250.00  0.00  72.00  0.00 

 5,011.84  70.70  16.17090-00000-0-00000-81100-56000-0-0000   31,000.00  0.00  21,929.20  4,058.96 

 22,855.19  8.60  91.42090-00000-0-00000-82000-56000-0-0000   25,000.00  0.00  2,140.36  4.45 

 2,802.29  66.80  20.02090-00000-0-11100-10000-56000-0-0000   14,000.00  922.98  9,358.95  1,838.76 

 29,308.16  26.70  73.27090-07230-0-00000-36000-56000-0-0000   40,000.00  0.00  10,691.84  0.00 

 0.00  100.00  0.00090-32130-0-00000-81100-56000-0-0000   5,201.15  0.00  5,201.15  0.00 

 0.00  0.00  0.00090-32180-0-00000-81100-56000-0-0000 C  0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 0.00  100.00  0.00090-32180-0-00000-83000-56000-0-0000   992.93  0.00  992.93  0.00 

 0.00  100.00  0.00090-32190-0-00000-83000-56000-0-0000   24,179.36  0.00  24,179.36  0.00 

TOTAL:  61,155.48  52.65  43.1856000  141,623.44  922.98  74,565.79  5,902.17 

Professional/Consulting Services and Operating Expenditures

 4.82  99.10  0.95090-00000-0-00000-21000-58000-0-0000   510.00  0.00  505.18  0.00 

 1,842.59  70.80  12.28090-00000-0-00000-27000-58000-0-0000   15,000.00  83.91  10,620.91  2,536.50 

 0.00  0.00  0.00090-00000-0-00000-31200-58000-0-0301   0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 12,595.13  53.20  46.82090-00000-0-00000-31400-58000-0-0000   26,900.00  9,723.23  14,304.87  0.00 

 404.00  0.00  100.00090-00000-0-00000-36000-58000-0-0000   404.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

(4,478.44) 77.40  0.00090-00000-0-00000-72000-58000-0-0000   40,000.00 (494.14)  30,978.44  13,500.00 

 3,098.41  80.80  15.49090-00000-0-00000-81100-58000-0-0000   20,000.00  2,090.25  16,168.23  733.36 

 98.69  94.90  0.99090-00000-0-00000-82000-58000-0-0000   10,000.00  0.00  9,491.91  409.40 

 597.32  93.70  2.06090-00000-0-11100-10000-58000-0-0000   29,000.00  10,476.40  27,163.58  1,239.10 

 4,049.00  0.00  57.84090-00000-0-50010-36000-58000-0-0000   7,000.00  0.00  0.00  2,951.00 

 1.40  99.90  0.15090-07200-0-00000-24203-58000-0-0202   940.00  0.00  938.60  0.00 

 696.71  93.00  6.97090-07200-0-00000-27000-58000-0-0410   10,000.00  0.00  9,303.29  0.00 

 556.51  98.30  1.74090-07200-0-00000-31200-58000-0-0310   32,000.00  14,937.53  31,443.49  0.00 

 40,940.00  0.00  100.00090-07200-0-00000-31300-58000-0-0309   40,940.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 
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 1,730.96  17.60  32.41090-07200-0-00000-72000-58000-0-0306   5,340.00  0.00  938.60  2,670.44 

 7.00  30.60  0.06090-07200-0-00000-72000-58000-0-0408   12,200.00  0.00  3,738.00  8,455.00 

 242.00  89.00  11.00090-07200-0-00000-72000-58000-0-0409   2,200.00  0.00  1,958.00  0.00 

 25.32  79.10  0.31090-07200-0-00000-77000-58000-0-0305   8,300.00  0.00  6,567.66  1,707.02 

 5.89  99.90  0.07090-07200-0-11100-10000-58000-0-0104   8,100.00  0.00  8,094.11  0.00 

 40.00  99.70  0.32090-07200-0-11100-10000-58000-0-0108   12,500.00  0.00  12,460.00  0.00 

 0.99  99.10  0.93090-07230-0-00000-36000-58000-0-0000   106.00  0.00  105.01  0.00 

 1,586.50  0.80  99.22090-26000-0-11100-10000-58000-0-0207   1,599.00  0.00  12.50  0.00 

 0.00  0.00  0.00090-32130-0-00000-27000-58000-0-0000 C  0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 306.16  93.10  6.88090-65460-0-00000-31200-58000-0-0000   4,450.00  0.00  4,143.84  0.00 

 561.89  94.10  4.01090-67620-0-11100-10000-58000-0-0000   14,000.00  0.00  13,170.22  267.89 

TOTAL:  64,912.85  67.04  21.5358000  301,489.00  36,817.18  202,106.44  34,469.71 

Communications

 10,190.23  46.10  50.95090-00000-0-00000-82000-59000-0-0000   20,000.00  1,008.75  9,229.92  579.85 

TOTAL:  10,190.23  46.15  50.9559000  20,000.00  1,008.75  9,229.92  579.85 

Communications - E Rate Discount (Abatement)

 30,250.00  0.00  100.00090-00000-0-00000-82000-59001-0-0000   30,250.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

TOTAL:  30,250.00  0.00  100.0059001  30,250.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

Communications - Telephone

 1,137.51  73.80  12.30090-00000-0-00000-82000-59003-0-0000   9,250.00  164.61  6,830.98  1,281.51 

TOTAL:  1,137.51  73.85  12.3059003  9,250.00  164.61  6,830.98  1,281.51 

Communications - Postage

 528.69  78.90  21.15090-00000-0-00000-72000-59004-0-0000   2,500.00  74.63  1,971.31  0.00 

TOTAL:  528.69  78.85  21.1559004  2,500.00  74.63  1,971.31  0.00 

TOTAL: 50000  317,201.45  55.72  38.28 828,549.64  39,871.13  461,702.86  49,645.33 

Equipment

 0.00  0.00  0.00090-00000-0-00000-82000-64000-0-0000 C  0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

TOTAL:  0.00  0.00  0.0064000  0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

TOTAL: 60000  0.00  0.00  0.00 0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

Transfers of Indirect Costs

(1,239.00) 0.00  100.00090-00000-0-00000-72100-73100-0-0000  (1,239.00)  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 0.00  0.00  0.00090-26000-0-00000-72100-73100-0-0000   0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 882.00  0.00  100.00090-40350-0-00000-72100-73100-0-0000   882.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 
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 357.00  0.00  100.00090-41270-0-00000-72100-73100-0-0000   357.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

TOTAL:  0.00  0.00  0.0073100  0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

Transfers of Indirect Costs - Interfund

(5,587.00) 0.00  100.00090-00000-0-00000-72100-73500-0-0000  (5,587.00)  0.00  0.00  0.00 

TOTAL: (5,587.00) 0.00  100.0073500 (5,587.00)  0.00  0.00  0.00 

Debt Service - Interest

 672.53  84.50  15.50090-00000-0-00000-91000-74380-0-0000   4,339.00 (672.53)  3,666.47  0.00 

TOTAL:  672.53  84.50  15.5074380  4,339.00 (672.53)  3,666.47  0.00 

Other Debt Service - Principal

(672.53) 102.90  0.00090-00000-0-00000-91000-74390-0-0000   23,365.00  672.53  24,037.53  0.00 

TOTAL: (672.53) 102.88  0.0074390  23,365.00  672.53  24,037.53  0.00 

TOTAL: 70000 (5,587.00) 125.26  0.00 22,117.00  0.00  27,704.00  0.00 

TOTAL EXPENSES:  359,804.83  2,980,962.62  56,395.33  1,926,401.22  60.05  38.81 4,963,759.17 
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FY: 2025

FROM: 2/1/2025 TO 2/28/2025

 1:20:07PM

FUND: 090  - Charter Schools Special Revenue Fund

Current %Balance

UNENCUMBERED

Encumbered%Year To DateWorkingFD    RE      PY  GO      FN      OB      SI  L2

TOTAL: 1000-6000

TOTAL: 1000-5000  4,941,642.17 

 4,941,642.17 

 359,804.83 

 359,804.83 

 2,953,258.62 

 2,953,258.62  56,395.33 

 56,395.33 

 1,931,988.22 

 1,931,988.22 
TOTAL: INCOME  4,885,918.04  56,563.07  2,072,800.83  0.00  2,813,117.21 

TOTAL: EXPENSES  4,963,759.17  359,804.83  2,980,962.62  56,395.33  1,926,401.22 

 42.42

 59.76

 59.76

 60.05

 57.58

 39.10

 39.10

 38.81

SUMMARY FOR 090 - CHARTER SCHOOLS SPECIAL REVENUE FUND

Current Year To Date % Encumbered Balance %
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FY: 2025

FROM: 2/1/2025 TO 2/28/2025

 1:20:07PM

FUND: 130  - Cafeteria Special Revenue Fund

Current %Balance

UNENCUMBERED

Encumbered%Year To DateWorkingFD    RE      PY  GO      FN      OB      SI  L2

Child Nutrition Programs

 94,011.10  24.80  75.21130-53100-0-00000-00000-82200-0-0000   125,000.00 (29,935.06)  30,988.90  0.00 

TOTAL:  94,011.10  24.79  75.2182200  125,000.00 (29,935.06)  30,988.90  0.00 

Child Nutrition

 95,713.48  26.40  73.63130-53100-0-00000-00000-85200-0-0000   130,000.00 (23,313.26)  34,286.52  0.00 

TOTAL:  95,713.48  26.37  73.6385200  130,000.00 (23,313.26)  34,286.52  0.00 

Food Service Sales

(394.34) 126.30  0.00130-53100-0-00000-00000-86340-0-0000   1,500.00  0.00  1,894.34  0.00 

TOTAL: (394.34) 126.29  0.0086340  1,500.00  0.00  1,894.34  0.00 

Interest

(1,792.32) 0.00  0.00130-53100-0-00000-00000-86600-0-0000   0.00  0.00  1,792.32  0.00 

TOTAL: (1,792.32) 0.00  0.0086600  0.00  0.00  1,792.32  0.00 

Net Increase (Decrease) in the Fair Value of Investments

(1,891.54) 0.00  0.00130-53100-0-00000-00000-86620-0-0000   0.00  0.00  1,891.54  0.00 

TOTAL: (1,891.54) 0.00  0.0086620  0.00  0.00  1,891.54  0.00 

All Other Local Revenue

 244.05  51.20  48.81130-53100-0-00000-00000-86990-0-0000   500.00  0.00  255.95  0.00 

TOTAL:  244.05  51.19  48.8186990  500.00  0.00  255.95  0.00 

TOTAL: 80000  185,890.43  27.67  72.33 257,000.00 (53,248.32)  71,109.57  0.00 

TOTAL INCOME:  72.33 185,890.43  0.00  27.67 71,109.57 (53,248.32) 257,000.00 

Classified Support Salaries

 18,553.97  55.30  44.68130-53100-0-00000-37000-22000-0-0000   41,527.00  4,637.19  22,973.03  0.00 

TOTAL:  18,553.97  55.32  44.6822000  41,527.00  4,637.19  22,973.03  0.00 

Substitute Classified Support

(329.80) 166.00  0.00130-53100-0-00000-37000-22002-0-0000   500.00  829.80  829.80  0.00 

TOTAL: (329.80) 165.96  0.0022002  500.00  829.80  829.80  0.00 

Classified Support Salaries - Auxilary

 559.76  25.40  74.63130-53100-0-00000-37000-22003-0-0000   750.00  0.00  190.24  0.00 

TOTAL:  559.76  25.37  74.6322003  750.00  0.00  190.24  0.00 

Classified Supervisors' and Administrators' Salaries
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FY: 2025

FROM: 2/1/2025 TO 2/28/2025

 1:20:07PM

FUND: 130  - Cafeteria Special Revenue Fund

Current %Balance

UNENCUMBERED

Encumbered%Year To DateWorkingFD    RE      PY  GO      FN      OB      SI  L2

 17,295.53  67.00  33.00130-53100-0-00000-37000-23000-0-0000   52,406.00  4,400.80  35,110.47  0.00 

TOTAL:  17,295.53  67.00  33.0023000  52,406.00  4,400.80  35,110.47  0.00 

TOTAL: 20000  36,079.46  62.09  37.91 95,183.00  9,867.79  59,103.54  0.00 

Public Employees` Retirement System, classified positions

 9,878.93  61.40  38.57130-53100-0-00000-37000-32020-0-0000   25,612.00  2,444.77  15,733.07  0.00 

TOTAL:  9,878.93  61.43  38.5732020  25,612.00  2,444.77  15,733.07  0.00 

OASDI, classified positions

 2,216.20  62.30  37.75130-53100-0-00000-37000-33022-0-0000   5,871.00  602.15  3,654.80  0.00 

TOTAL:  2,216.20  62.25  37.7533022  5,871.00  602.15  3,654.80  0.00 

Medicare, classified positions

 518.23  62.30  37.74130-53100-0-00000-37000-33023-0-0000   1,373.00  140.83  854.77  0.00 

TOTAL:  518.23  62.26  37.7433023  1,373.00  140.83  854.77  0.00 

Health & Welfare Benefits, classified positions

 6,000.00  66.70  33.33130-53100-0-00000-37000-34020-0-0000   18,000.00  1,500.00  12,000.00  0.00 

TOTAL:  6,000.00  66.67  33.3334020  18,000.00  1,500.00  12,000.00  0.00 

State Unemployment Insurance, classified positions

 18.53  61.40  38.60130-53100-0-00000-37000-35020-0-0000   48.00  4.86  29.47  0.00 

TOTAL:  18.53  61.40  38.6035020  48.00  4.86  29.47  0.00 

Worker`s Compensation Insurance, classified positions

 726.10  44.60  55.39130-53100-0-00000-37000-36020-0-0000   1,311.00  96.37  584.90  0.00 

TOTAL:  726.10  44.61  55.3936020  1,311.00  96.37  584.90  0.00 

TOTAL: 30000  19,357.99  62.93  37.07 52,215.00  4,788.98  32,857.01  0.00 

Materials and Supplies

 6,674.71  53.30  44.50130-53100-0-00000-37000-43000-0-0000   15,000.00  1,006.34  7,995.91  329.38 

TOTAL:  6,674.71  53.31  44.5043000  15,000.00  1,006.34  7,995.91  329.38 

Non-Capitalized Equipment

 196.27  96.70  3.27130-53100-0-00000-37000-44000-0-0000   6,000.00  0.00  5,803.73  0.00 

TOTAL:  196.27  96.73  3.2744000  6,000.00  0.00  5,803.73  0.00 

Food

 39,697.75  53.00  44.11130-53100-0-00000-37000-47000-0-0000   90,000.00  2,427.79  47,682.07  2,620.18 

TOTAL:  39,697.75  52.98  44.1147000  90,000.00  2,427.79  47,682.07  2,620.18 
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FY: 2025

FROM: 2/1/2025 TO 2/28/2025

 1:20:07PM

FUND: 130  - Cafeteria Special Revenue Fund

Current %Balance

UNENCUMBERED

Encumbered%Year To DateWorkingFD    RE      PY  GO      FN      OB      SI  L2

TOTAL: 40000  46,568.73  55.39  41.95 111,000.00  3,434.13  61,481.71  2,949.56 

Travel and Conferences

 0.60  98.90  1.09130-53100-0-00000-37000-52000-0-0000   55.00  0.00  54.40  0.00 

TOTAL:  0.60  98.91  1.0952000  55.00  0.00  54.40  0.00 

TOTAL: 50000  0.60  98.91  1.09 55.00  0.00  54.40  0.00 

Equipment Replacement

 0.00  0.00  0.00130-00000-0-00000-37000-65000-0-0000   0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

TOTAL:  0.00  0.00  0.0065000  0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

TOTAL: 60000  0.00  0.00  0.00 0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

Transfers of Indirect Costs - Interfund

 6,277.00  0.00  100.00130-53100-0-00000-72100-73500-0-0000   6,277.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

TOTAL:  6,277.00  0.00  100.0073500  6,277.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

TOTAL: 70000  6,277.00  0.00  100.00 6,277.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

TOTAL EXPENSES:  18,090.90  153,496.66  2,949.56  108,283.78  57.98  40.90 264,730.00 
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FY: 2025

FROM: 2/1/2025 TO 2/28/2025

 1:20:07PM

FUND: 130  - Cafeteria Special Revenue Fund

Current %Balance

UNENCUMBERED

Encumbered%Year To DateWorkingFD    RE      PY  GO      FN      OB      SI  L2

TOTAL: 1000-6000

TOTAL: 1000-5000  258,453.00 

 258,453.00 

 18,090.90 

 18,090.90 

 153,496.66 

 153,496.66  2,949.56 

 2,949.56 

 102,006.78 

 102,006.78 
TOTAL: INCOME  257,000.00 (53,248.32)  71,109.57  0.00  185,890.43 

TOTAL: EXPENSES  264,730.00  18,090.90  153,496.66  2,949.56  108,283.78 

 27.67

 59.39

 59.39

 57.98

 72.33

 39.47

 39.47

 40.90

SUMMARY FOR 130 - CAFETERIA SPECIAL REVENUE FUND

Current Year To Date % Encumbered Balance %
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FY: 2025

FROM: 2/1/2025 TO 2/28/2025

 1:20:07PM

FUND: 170  - Special Reserve Fund for Other than Capital Outlay Projects

Current %Balance

UNENCUMBERED

Encumbered%Year To DateWorkingFD    RE      PY  GO      FN      OB      SI  L2

Interest

(18,259.97) 0.00  0.00170-00000-0-00000-00000-86600-0-0000   0.00  0.00  18,259.97  0.00 

TOTAL: (18,259.97) 0.00  0.0086600  0.00  0.00  18,259.97  0.00 

Net Increase (Decrease) in the Fair Value of Investments

(17,120.28) 0.00  0.00170-00000-0-00000-00000-86620-0-0000   0.00  0.00  17,120.28  0.00 

TOTAL: (17,120.28) 0.00  0.0086620  0.00  0.00  17,120.28  0.00 

TOTAL: 80000 (35,380.25) 0.00  0.00 0.00  0.00  35,380.25  0.00 

TOTAL INCOME:  0.00(35,380.25) 0.00  0.00 35,380.25  0.00  0.00 
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FY: 2025

FROM: 2/1/2025 TO 2/28/2025

 1:20:07PM

FUND: 170  - Special Reserve Fund for Other than Capital Outlay Projects

Current %Balance

UNENCUMBERED

Encumbered%Year To DateWorkingFD    RE      PY  GO      FN      OB      SI  L2

TOTAL: 1000-6000

TOTAL: 1000-5000  0.00 

 0.00 

 0.00 

 0.00 

 0.00 

 0.00  0.00 

 0.00 

 0.00 

 0.00 
TOTAL: INCOME  0.00  0.00  35,380.25  0.00 (35,380.25)

TOTAL: EXPENSES  0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 0.00

 0.00

 0.00

 0.00

 0.00

 0.00

 0.00

 0.00

SUMMARY FOR 170 - SPECIAL RESERVE FUND FOR OTHER THAN CAPITAL OUTLAY PROJECTS

Current Year To Date % Encumbered Balance %
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FY: 2025

FROM: 2/1/2025 TO 2/28/2025

 1:20:07PM

FUND: 251  - Developer Fees Fund

Current %Balance

UNENCUMBERED

Encumbered%Year To DateWorkingFD    RE      PY  GO      FN      OB      SI  L2

Interest

(1,878.03) 0.00  0.00251-99620-0-00000-00000-86600-0-0000   0.00  0.00  1,878.03  0.00 

TOTAL: (1,878.03) 0.00  0.0086600  0.00  0.00  1,878.03  0.00 

Net Increase (Decrease) in the Fair Value of Investments

(1,621.04) 0.00  0.00251-99620-0-00000-00000-86620-0-0000   0.00  0.00  1,621.04  0.00 

TOTAL: (1,621.04) 0.00  0.0086620  0.00  0.00  1,621.04  0.00 

Mitigation/Developer Fees

(14,056.73) 0.00  0.00251-99620-0-00000-00000-86810-0-0000   0.00  0.00  14,056.73  0.00 

TOTAL: (14,056.73) 0.00  0.0086810  0.00  0.00  14,056.73  0.00 

TOTAL: 80000 (17,555.80) 0.00  0.00 0.00  0.00  17,555.80  0.00 

TOTAL INCOME:  0.00(17,555.80) 0.00  0.00 17,555.80  0.00  0.00 
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FY: 2025

FROM: 2/1/2025 TO 2/28/2025

 1:20:07PM

FUND: 251  - Developer Fees Fund

Current %Balance

UNENCUMBERED

Encumbered%Year To DateWorkingFD    RE      PY  GO      FN      OB      SI  L2

TOTAL: 1000-6000

TOTAL: 1000-5000  0.00 

 0.00 

 0.00 

 0.00 

 0.00 

 0.00  0.00 

 0.00 

 0.00 

 0.00 
TOTAL: INCOME  0.00  0.00  17,555.80  0.00 (17,555.80)

TOTAL: EXPENSES  0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 0.00

 0.00

 0.00

 0.00

 0.00

 0.00

 0.00

 0.00

SUMMARY FOR 251 - DEVELOPER FEES FUND

Current Year To Date % Encumbered Balance %
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FY: 2025

FROM: 2/1/2025 TO 2/28/2025

 1:20:07PM

FUND: 350  - County School Facilities Fund - New Construction

Current %Balance

UNENCUMBERED

Encumbered%Year To DateWorkingFD    RE      PY  GO      FN      OB      SI  L2

Interest

(5,894.39) 0.00  0.00350-77100-0-00000-00000-86600-0-0000   0.00  0.00  5,894.39  0.00 

TOTAL: (5,894.39) 0.00  0.0086600  0.00  0.00  5,894.39  0.00 

Net Increase (Decrease) in the Fair Value of Investments

(9,341.04) 0.00  0.00350-77100-0-00000-00000-86620-0-0000   0.00  0.00  9,341.04  0.00 

TOTAL: (9,341.04) 0.00  0.0086620  0.00  0.00  9,341.04  0.00 

TOTAL: 80000 (15,235.43) 0.00  0.00 0.00  0.00  15,235.43  0.00 

TOTAL INCOME:  0.00(15,235.43) 0.00  0.00 15,235.43  0.00  0.00 

Land Improvements

 12,878.34  91.60  8.45350-77100-0-00000-85000-61700-0-0000   152,450.00  0.00  139,571.66  0.00 

TOTAL:  12,878.34  91.55  8.4561700  152,450.00  0.00  139,571.66  0.00 

Buildings and Improvement of Buildings

(54,717.21) 115.60  0.00350-77100-0-00000-85000-62000-0-0000   350,000.00 (4,932.50)  404,717.21  0.00 

TOTAL: (54,717.21) 115.63  0.0062000  350,000.00 (4,932.50)  404,717.21  0.00 

TOTAL: 60000 (41,838.87) 108.33  0.00 502,450.00 (4,932.50)  544,288.87  0.00 

TOTAL EXPENSES: (4,932.50)  544,288.87  0.00 (41,838.87) 108.33  0.00 502,450.00 
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FY: 2025

FROM: 2/1/2025 TO 2/28/2025

 1:20:07PM

FUND: 350  - County School Facilities Fund - New Construction

Current %Balance

UNENCUMBERED

Encumbered%Year To DateWorkingFD    RE      PY  GO      FN      OB      SI  L2

TOTAL: 1000-6000

TOTAL: 1000-5000  0.00 

 502,450.00 

 0.00 

(4,932.50)

 0.00 

 544,288.87  0.00 

 0.00 

(41,838.87)

 0.00 
TOTAL: INCOME  0.00  0.00  15,235.43  0.00 (15,235.43)

TOTAL: EXPENSES  502,450.00 (4,932.50)  544,288.87  0.00 (41,838.87)

 0.00

 0.00

 108.33

 108.33

 0.00

 0.00

 0.00

 0.00

SUMMARY FOR 350 - COUNTY SCHOOL FACILITIES FUND - NEW CONSTRUCTION

Current Year To Date % Encumbered Balance %
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FY: 2025

FROM: 2/1/2025 TO 2/28/2025

 1:20:07PM

FUND: 351  - County School Facilities Fund - Modernization

Current %Balance

UNENCUMBERED

Encumbered%Year To DateWorkingFD    RE      PY  GO      FN      OB      SI  L2

School Facilities Apportionments

 375,549.47  86.30  13.66351-77100-0-00000-00000-85450-0-0000   2,748,545.00  2,372,995.53  2,372,995.53  0.00 

TOTAL:  375,549.47  86.34  13.6685450  2,748,545.00  2,372,995.53  2,372,995.53  0.00 

Interest

 98.98  1.00  98.98351-77100-0-00000-00000-86600-0-0000   100.00  0.00  1.02  0.00 

TOTAL:  98.98  1.02  98.9886600  100.00  0.00  1.02  0.00 

Net Increase (Decrease) in the Fair Value of Investments

(264.10) 0.00  0.00351-77100-0-00000-00000-86620-0-0000   0.00  0.00  264.10  0.00 

TOTAL: (264.10) 0.00  0.0086620  0.00  0.00  264.10  0.00 

TOTAL: 80000  375,384.35  86.34  13.66 2,748,645.00  2,372,995.53  2,373,260.65  0.00 

TOTAL INCOME:  13.66 375,384.35  0.00  86.34 2,373,260.65  2,372,995.53  2,748,645.00 

Buildings and Improvement of Buildings

 1,077,636.22  2.30  39.22351-77100-0-00000-85000-62000-0-0000   2,748,000.00  1,282.50  63,988.89  1,606,374.89 

TOTAL:  1,077,636.22  2.33  39.2262000  2,748,000.00  1,282.50  63,988.89  1,606,374.89 

TOTAL: 60000  1,077,636.22  2.33  39.22 2,748,000.00  1,282.50  63,988.89  1,606,374.89 

TOTAL EXPENSES:  1,282.50  63,988.89  1,606,374.89  1,077,636.22  2.33  39.22 2,748,000.00 
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FY: 2025

FROM: 2/1/2025 TO 2/28/2025

 1:20:07PM

FUND: 351  - County School Facilities Fund - Modernization

Current %Balance

UNENCUMBERED

Encumbered%Year To DateWorkingFD    RE      PY  GO      FN      OB      SI  L2

TOTAL: 1000-6000

TOTAL: 1000-5000  0.00 

 2,748,000.00 

 0.00 

 1,282.50 

 0.00 

 63,988.89  1,606,374.89 

 0.00 

 1,077,636.22 

 0.00 
TOTAL: INCOME  2,748,645.00  2,372,995.53  2,373,260.65  0.00  375,384.35 

TOTAL: EXPENSES  2,748,000.00  1,282.50  63,988.89  1,606,374.89  1,077,636.22 

 86.34

 0.00

 2.33

 2.33

 13.66

 0.00

 39.22

 39.22

SUMMARY FOR 351 - COUNTY SCHOOL FACILITIES FUND - MODERNIZATION

Current Year To Date % Encumbered Balance %
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FY: 2025

FROM: 2/1/2025 TO 2/28/2025

 1:20:07PM

FUND: 356  - County School Facilities Fund - Full- Day Kinder Facilities Program

Current %Balance

UNENCUMBERED

Encumbered%Year To DateWorkingFD    RE      PY  GO      FN      OB      SI  L2

Interest

 823.86  93.10  6.87356-77100-0-00000-00000-86600-0-0000   12,000.00  0.00  11,176.14  0.00 

TOTAL:  823.86  93.13  6.8786600  12,000.00  0.00  11,176.14  0.00 

Net Increase (Decrease) in the Fair Value of Investments

(20,334.84) 0.00  0.00356-77100-0-00000-00000-86620-0-0000   0.00  0.00  20,334.84  0.00 

TOTAL: (20,334.84) 0.00  0.0086620  0.00  0.00  20,334.84  0.00 

TOTAL: 80000 (19,510.98) 262.59  0.00 12,000.00  0.00  31,510.98  0.00 

TOTAL INCOME:  0.00(19,510.98) 0.00  262.59 31,510.98  0.00  12,000.00 

Buildings and Improvement of Buildings

 13,749.36  98.60  1.37356-77100-0-00000-85000-62000-0-0000   1,000,000.00  8,081.25  986,250.64  0.00 

TOTAL:  13,749.36  98.63  1.3762000  1,000,000.00  8,081.25  986,250.64  0.00 

TOTAL: 60000  13,749.36  98.63  1.37 1,000,000.00  8,081.25  986,250.64  0.00 

TOTAL EXPENSES:  8,081.25  986,250.64  0.00  13,749.36  98.63  1.37 1,000,000.00 
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FY: 2025

FROM: 2/1/2025 TO 2/28/2025

 1:20:07PM

FUND: 356  - County School Facilities Fund - Full- Day Kinder Facilities Program

Current %Balance

UNENCUMBERED

Encumbered%Year To DateWorkingFD    RE      PY  GO      FN      OB      SI  L2

TOTAL: 1000-6000

TOTAL: 1000-5000  0.00 

 1,000,000.00 

 0.00 

 8,081.25 

 0.00 

 986,250.64  0.00 

 0.00 

 13,749.36 

 0.00 
TOTAL: INCOME  12,000.00  0.00  31,510.98  0.00 (19,510.98)

TOTAL: EXPENSES  1,000,000.00  8,081.25  986,250.64  0.00  13,749.36 

 262.59

 0.00

 98.63

 98.63

 0.00

 0.00

 1.37

 1.37

SUMMARY FOR 356 - COUNTY SCHOOL FACILITIES FUND - FULL- DAY KINDER FACILITIES PROGRAM

Current Year To Date % Encumbered Balance %
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FY: 2025

FROM: 2/1/2025 TO 2/28/2025

 1:20:07PM

FUND: 400  - Special Reserve Fund for Capital Outlay Projects

Current %Balance

UNENCUMBERED

Encumbered%Year To DateWorkingFD    RE      PY  GO      FN      OB      SI  L2

Interest

(1,044.42) 0.00  0.00400-99901-0-00000-00000-86600-0-0000   0.00  0.00  1,044.42  0.00 

TOTAL: (1,044.42) 0.00  0.0086600  0.00  0.00  1,044.42  0.00 

Net Increase (Decrease) in the Fair Value of Investments

(979.25) 0.00  0.00400-99901-0-00000-00000-86620-0-0000   0.00  0.00  979.25  0.00 

TOTAL: (979.25) 0.00  0.0086620  0.00  0.00  979.25  0.00 

TOTAL: 80000 (2,023.67) 0.00  0.00 0.00  0.00  2,023.67  0.00 

TOTAL INCOME:  0.00(2,023.67) 0.00  0.00 2,023.67  0.00  0.00 
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FY: 2025

FROM: 2/1/2025 TO 2/28/2025

 1:20:07PM

FUND: 400  - Special Reserve Fund for Capital Outlay Projects

Current %Balance

UNENCUMBERED

Encumbered%Year To DateWorkingFD    RE      PY  GO      FN      OB      SI  L2

TOTAL: 1000-6000

TOTAL: 1000-5000  0.00 

 0.00 

 0.00 

 0.00 

 0.00 

 0.00  0.00 

 0.00 

 0.00 

 0.00 
TOTAL: INCOME  0.00  0.00  2,023.67  0.00 (2,023.67)

TOTAL: EXPENSES  0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 0.00

 0.00

 0.00

 0.00

 0.00

 0.00

 0.00

 0.00

SUMMARY FOR 400 - SPECIAL RESERVE FUND FOR CAPITAL OUTLAY PROJECTS

Current Year To Date % Encumbered Balance %
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O: 619-270-8222   
F: 619-260-9085
christywhite.com

348 Olive Street
San Diego, CA 
92103

Certified Public Accountants serving 
K-12 School Districts and Charter
Schools throughout California
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February 14, 2025 

Board of Education 

Sequoia Union Elementary School District 

Lemon Grove, California 

We have audited the financial statements of the governmental activities, each major fund, and the aggregate 

remaining fund information of Sequoia Union Elementary School District for the year ended June 30, 2024. 

Professional standards require that we provide you with information about our responsibilities under generally 

accepted auditing standards (and, if applicable, Government Auditing Standards and the Uniform Guidance), as well 

as certain information related to the planned scope and timing of our audit. We have communicated such information 

in our letter to you dated April 22, 2021.  Professional standards also require that we communicate to you the following 

information related to our audit. 

Significant Audit Matters 

Qualitative Aspects of Accounting Practices  

Management is responsible for the selection and use of appropriate accounting policies. The significant accounting 

policies used by Sequoia Union Elementary School District are described in Note 1 to the financial statements. No 

new accounting policies were adopted and the application of existing policies was not changed during 2024. We 

noted no transactions entered into by Sequoia Union Elementary School District during the year for which there is a 

lack of authoritative guidance or consensus.  All significant transactions have been recognized in the financial 

statements in the proper period. 

Accounting estimates are an integral part of the financial statements prepared by management and are based on 

management’s knowledge and experience about past and current events and assumptions about future events. 

Certain accounting estimates are particularly sensitive because of their significance to the financial statements and 

because of the possibility that future events affecting them may differ significantly from those expected. The most 

sensitive estimate(s) affecting the financial statements were:  

Management’s estimate of depreciation of capital assets is based on historical estimates of each 

capitalized item’s useful life. We evaluated the key factors and assumptions used to develop the 

depreciation of capital assets in determining that it is reasonable in relation to the financial statements 

taken as a whole.  

Management’s estimate of the net pension liability and related deferred outflows of resources and 

deferred inflows of resources are based on actuarial valuations and pension contributions made 

during the year. We evaluated the key factors, assumptions, and proportionate share calculations 

used to develop the net pension liability and related deferred outflows of resources and deferred 

inflows of resources in determining that it is reasonable in relation to the financial statements taken 

as a whole.  

Certain financial statement disclosures are particularly sensitive because of their significance to financial statement 

users. The most sensitive disclosure(s) affecting the financial statements were:  

The disclosure of capital assets in Note 4 to the financial statements is based on historical information 

which could differ from actual useful lives of each capitalized item. 
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Significant Audit Matters (continued) 

 

Qualitative Aspects of Accounting Practices (continued) 

The disclosure of the pension plans, net pension liability and related deferred outflows of resources 

and deferred inflows of resources in Note 10 to the financial statements represents management’s 

estimates based on actuarial valuations and pension contributions made during the year.  Actual 

results could differ depending on the key factors, and assumptions and proportionate share 

calculations used to develop the net pension liability and related deferred outflows of resources and 

deferred inflows of resources.  

 

The financial statement disclosures are neutral, consistent, and clear. 

 

Difficulties Encountered in Performing the Audit  

We encountered no significant difficulties in dealing with management in performing and completing our audit. 

 

Corrected and Uncorrected Misstatements  

Professional standards require us to accumulate all known and likely misstatements identified during the audit, other 

than those that are clearly trivial, and communicate them to the appropriate level of management. Management has 

corrected all such misstatements. In addition, none of the misstatements detected as a result of audit procedures and 

corrected by management were material, either individually or in the aggregate, to each opinion unit’s financial 

statements taken as a whole.  

 

Disagreements with Management  

For purposes of this letter, a disagreement with management is a financial accounting, reporting, or auditing matter, 

whether or not resolved to our satisfaction, that could be significant to the financial statements or the auditor’s report. 

We are pleased to report that no such disagreements arose during the course of our audit. 

 

Management Representations  

We have requested certain representations from management that are included in the management representation 

letter dated February 14,2025. 

 

Management Consultations with Other Independent Accountants   

In some cases, management may decide to consult with other accountants about auditing and accounting matters, 

similar to obtaining a “second opinion” on certain situations. If a consultation involves application of an accounting 

principle to Sequoia Union Elementary School District’s financial statements or a determination of the type of auditor’s 

opinion that may be expressed on those statements, our professional standards require the consulting accountant to 

check with us to determine that the consultant has all the relevant facts. To our knowledge, there were no such 

consultations with other accountants. 

 

Other Audit Findings or Issues  

We generally discuss a variety of matters, including the application of accounting principles and auditing standards, 

with management each year prior to retention as Sequoia Union Elementary School District’s auditors. However, 

these discussions occurred in the normal course of our professional relationship and our responses were not a 

condition to our retention. 

 

Other Matters 

 

We applied certain limited procedures to management’s discussion and analysis and the required supplementary 

information section, which are (is) required supplementary information (RSI) that supplements the basic financial 

statements. Our procedures consisted of inquiries of management regarding the methods of preparing the 

information and comparing the information for consistency with management’s responses to our inquiries, the basic 

financial statements, and other knowledge we obtained during our audit of the basic financial statements. We did not 

audit the RSI and do not express an opinion or provide any assurance on the RSI.  
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Other Matters (continued) 

 

We were engaged to report on the supplementary information, which accompany the financial statements but are not 

RSI. With respect to this supplementary information, we made certain inquiries of management and evaluated the 

form, content, and methods of preparing the information to determine that the information complies with accounting 

principles generally accepted in the United States of America, the method of preparing it has not changed from the 

prior period, and the information is appropriate and complete in relation to our audit of the financial statements. We 

compared and reconciled the supplementary information to the underlying accounting records used to prepare the 

financial statements or to the financial statements themselves.  

 

We were not engaged to report on the Local Education Agency Organization Structure, which accompany the 

financial statements but are not RSI. Such information has not been subjected to the auditing procedures applied in 

the audit of the basic financial statements, and accordingly, we do not express an opinion or provide any assurance 

on it.  

 

Restriction on Use 

 

This information is intended solely for the information and use of the Board of Education and management of Sequoia 

Union Elementary School District and is not intended to be, and should not be, used by anyone other than these 

specified parties. 

Very truly yours, 

 

 

 

 

Christy White, Inc. 

San Diego, California 
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E-Rate Proposal

RFP Submission

Request for Proposal Submission Form

For: SEQUOIA UNION SCHOOL DISTRICT

 Attn: Scott Pickle, Ed.D., Superintendent/Principal, 23958 Avenue 324, P.O. Box 44260, Lemon Cove, CA, 93244-4260, USA

 Re: Internet Service Agreement

Itemized Bid Price Sheet – See Attached

  Service Agreement – See Attached

    Bidder Information

Name of Organization: Tulare County Office of Education

Address: 6200 S. Mooney Blvd.

  PO Box 5091

  Visalia, CA  93278-5091

Phone: (559) 730-2900 ext. 1601

Contact Name: Gilbert Hernandez

SPIN: 143005947

 

Organization Overview and History:

County Superintendents of schools were established pursuant to Section 3, Article IX of the California
Constitution.  The first Tulare County Superintendent of Schools took office in 1854.  Mr. Tim A. Hire is our
current county superintendent, first elected in 2018.  The Tulare County Office of Education provides support
and service to over 100,000 students in 43 Tulare County school districts.  Students, teachers and administrators
alike benefit from our commitment to providing the finest business, human resources, instructional and special
services.  Over 1,500 employees work in programs including the Early Childhood Education Program, Special
Education, Educational Options (charter and court/community schools), teacher recruitment and credentialing,
and Migrant Education.  Our Information Systems division provides internet access and technology support to a
majority of Tulare County school districts.

 

    List of References:

Ramon Rivera

Dinuba Unified School District

(559) 595-7331

Ramon.rivera@dinuba.k12.ca.us

           

Kevin Brown

Tipton School District



(559) 804-6628

kbrown@tipton.k12.ca.us

 

Francesc Lopez

Woodlake Unified School District

(559) 564-8081 ext. 213

flopez@w-usd.org

 

 

    Bidder Qualifications:

TCOE currently has an infrastructure in place to provide bandwidth up to and including 10Gbps. 
Currently, we successfully provide reliable, high-speed internet to over 30 Tulare County school
districts.

 

    Implementation Plan:

Not applicable for this site.



Agreements

Internet Service Agreement

Contract No: 2025-28.24

THIS AGREEMENT is entered into between the Tulare County Superintendent of Schools, referred to as
SUPERINTENDENT and SEQUOIA UNION SCHOOL DISTRICT, referred to as DISTRICT.

 

ACCORDINGLY, IT IS AGREED:

1.       TERM:  The initial term of this Agreement shall begin effective 7/1/2025 and conclude on 06/30/2028 unless terminated sooner as
permitted under this Agreement.  The Agreement shall roll over and continue in effect for subsequent terms of one year each, up to a
maximum of five years total ending on 6/30/2030, unless either party provides written notice of termination within 30 days prior to the
end of the term in progress.

 

2.      SERVICES:  SUPERINTENDENT shall provide access to the Internet for the DISTRICT via an approved point to
point transport provider (e.g. CVIN/VAST, tw telecom, AT&T, or Comcast).

 

3.      COST OF SERVICES:  DISTRICT shall pay SUPERINTENDENT an annual service fee of $12,000.00 for Internet
service and connectivity to TCOE up to and including 1 Gb or $24,000.00 for Internet service and connectivity
higher than 1 Gb, and not exceeding 10GB.  DISTRICT will be responsible for maintaining the district equipment
and paying for the data transport to TCOE on point to point transports (e.g. CVIN/VAST, tw telecom, AT&T, or
Comcast)

 

4.      INDEMNIFICTION:  SUPERINTENDENT and DISTRICT shall hold each other harmless, defend and indemnify
their respective agents, officers and employees from and against any liability, claims, actions, costs, damages or
losses of any kind, including death or injury to any person and/or damage to property, arising out of the
activities of SUPERINTENDENT or DISTRICT or their agents, officers and employees under this Agreement.  This
indemnification shall be provided by each party to the other party regarding its own activities undertaken
pursuant to this Agreement, or as a result of the relationship thereby created, including any claims that may be
made against either party by any taxing authority asserting that an employer-employee relationship exists by
reason of this Agreement, or any claims made against either party alleging civil rights violations by such party
under Government Code section 12920 et seq. (California Fair Employment and Housing Act).  This
indemnification obligation shall continue beyond the term of this Agreement as to any acts or omissions
occurring under this Agreement or any extension of this Agreement.

 

5.      TERMINATION:

a.       The right to terminate this Agreement under this provision may be exercised without prejudice to any
other right or remedy to which the terminating party may be entitled at law or under this Agreement.

 

b.      DISTRICT will pay SUPERINTENDENT the compensation earned for work performed and not previously
paid for to the date of termination.



                                                  i.      Without Cause:  DISTRICT and SUPERINTENDENT will have the right to terminate this Agreement
without cause by giving 30 days prior written notice of intention to terminate pursuant to this
provision, specifying the date of termination.

                                                ii.      With Cause:

1.      This Agreement may be terminated by either party should the other party:

a.       be adjudged as bankrupt, or

b.      become insolvent or have a receiver appointed, or

c.       makes a general assignment of the benefit of creditors, or

d.      suffer any judgment which remains unsatisfied for 30 days, and which would
substantively impair the ability of the judgment debtor to perform under this
Agreement, or

e.       materially breach this Agreement.

 

2.      For any of the occurrences except item (e), termination may be effected upon written notice
by the terminating party specifying the date of the termination.

 

3.      Upon a material breach, the Agreement may be terminated following the failure of the
defaulting party to remedy the breach to the satisfaction of the non-defaulting party within
five days of the written notice specifying the breach.  If the breach is not remedied within
that five day period, the non-defaulting party may terminate the agreement on further
written notice specifying the date of termination.

 

4.      If the nature of the breach is such that it cannot be cured within a five day period, the
defaulting party may, submit a written proposal within that period which sets forth a
specific means to resolve the default.  If the non-defaulting party consents to that proposal
in writing, which consent will not be unreasonably withheld, the defaulting party shall
immediately embark on its plan to cure.  If the default is not cured within the time agreed,
the non-defaulting party may terminate upon written notice specifying the date of
termination.

 

5.      DISTRICT will not pay lost anticipated profits or other economic loss, nor will the DISTRICT
pay compensation or make reimbursement to cure a breach arising out of or resulting from
such termination.  If the expense of finishing SUPERINTENDENT’s scope of work exceeds the
unpaid balance of the Agreement, SUPERINTENDENT shall pay the difference to DISTRICT.

 

c.       Effects of Termination:  Expiration or termination of this Agreement will not terminate any obligation to
indemnify, to maintain and make available any records pertaining to the Agreement, to cooperate with
any audit, to be subject to offset, or to make any reports of pre-termination contract activities.  Where



SUPERINTENDENT’s services have been terminated by DISTRICT, termination will not affect any rights of
DISTRICT to recover damages against SUPERINTENDENT.

 

d.      Suspension of Performance:  Independent of any right to terminate this Agreement, the authorized
representative of either party may immediately suspend the performance of this Agreement, in whole or
in part, in response to health, safety or financial emergency, or a failure or refusal by either party to
comply with the provisions of this Agreement, until such time as the cause for suspension is resolved, or
a notice of termination becomes effective.

 

6.      FUNDING:

a.       If during the term of this Agreement DISTRICT fails to appropriate funds or if funds are not otherwise
made available for continued performance for any fiscal period of the Agreement succeeding the first
fiscal period, DISTRICT may elect to:

                                                  i.      continue to receive services under this Agreement, in which DISTRICT shall remain bound by the
terms and conditions set forth hereunder and remain responsible for all charges, for the
remaining term of the Agreement, irrespective of E-Rate Funding status, or,

 

                                                ii.      terminate this Agreement by providing SUPERINTENDENT with 30 days written notice of
termination prior to the beginning of the fiscal year for which funds are not appropriated or
otherwise made available.

 

b.      The effect of termination of the Agreement pursuant to this paragraph 6. FUNDING will be to discharge
both SUPERINTENDENT and DISTRICT from future performance of the Agreement.  However, DISTRICT
shall reimburse SUPERINTENDENT for any and all unpaid charges, any unpaid past due balance(s), and
any additional costs already incurred by SUPERINTENDENT in conjunction with this Agreement.

 

THE PARTIES, having read and considered the above provisions, indicate their agreement by their authorized
signature below.

 

SEQUOIA UNION SCHOOL DISTRICT Tulare County Superintendent of Schools

Signature Signature *

Date  Date *
01/09/2025



The TCOE spin number is 143005947.

 

Please return original after board approval to:             Tulare County Office of Education

Attn: Gilbert Hernandez, Director Info Systems

P.O. Box 5091

Visalia, Ca 93278-5091

 

Please be aware that the date you sign this agreement will be considered the effective
date, and it must align with the necessary filing deadlines for E-Rate in order for your
district to receive funding.

End Date of Agreement *
06/30/2028



Itemized Bid Sheet

Itemized Bid Price Sheet

 

Item No.

 

Model No.

 

Description

E-Rate
Eligible

Non-
E-
Rate

Eligible

 

Sales Tax

 

Shipping

 

Total

Option 1 n/a Internet Service up to and
including 1Gb

$12,000       $12,000

 

Option 2 n/a Internet Service higher than
1Gb, but not exceeding

10Gb.

$24,000       $24,000

 

School District shall select from Option 1 or Option 2, and has the option to change during the contracted period. Superintendent
will prorate charges based on the actual connection/change date.



Page 1 of 1

Funding Year: 2025

Billed Entity Name: FRN: 

Project or Service:

# of Responders: 5

Raw Weighted Raw Weighted Raw Weighted Raw Weighted Raw Weighted
Selection Criteria Weight* Score Score Score Score Score Score Score Score Score Score
Price (Eligible) 30% 4 1.20 1 0.30 5 1.50 2 0.60 3 0.90
Experience 25% 5 1.25 3 0.75 4 1.00 3 0.75 3 0.75
Accuracy of Bid Response 20% 4 0.80 3 0.60 3 0.60 3 0.60 3 0.60
Other Cost Factors 15% 5 0.75 4 0.60 3 0.45 4 0.60 4 0.60
Service Level Agreement 5% 5 0.25 5 0.25 3 0.15 4 0.20 4 0.20
Qualifications 5% 5 0.25 4 0.20 4 0.20 4 0.20 4 0.20

100%

Overall Ranking 90 54 78 59 65

Vendor Selected:

Approved By:

Date: 02/04/25

E-Rate Bid Evaluation Worksheet

Sequoia Union Elementary School District

1Gbps Standalone ISP 496-25A.5 #250012713

Vast Networks

Vendor Scoring

Tulare COE Spectrum AT&T Comcast

Print Name

Title

Comments, 
At this time we have received five bid proposals.Tulare County Office of 
Education is the only service provider who can provide a Standalone ISP 
service as requested. Our best recommendation is to remain with the 
current service provider, Tulare County Office of Education.

Tulare County Office of Education

*    Percentage weights must add up to 100%.  Price is the heaviest weighted criteria
**   Evaluated on a "Ranking" scale:  Lowest Ranking #=worst - Highest Ranking #=best
***  Weight x Raw Score

Notes:

Signature

Page 1 Evaluation WrkSht
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MINUTES – SEQUOIA UNION BOARD OF TRUSTEES SPECIAL BOARD MEETING 
 

Thursday, January 23, 2025 
6:00pm 

 
 

AGENDA 
 

 
ATTENDANCE 
 
 Board Members Present Cody Bogan, Board President 
     Jon Cotta, Board Member 

    Lane Anderson, Board Clerk 
 

Board Members Absent Greg Dunn, Board Member 
Melissa Myers, Board Member 

 
 
     
Staff Members Present Scott Pickle, Superintendent 

         
       
OPENING BUSINESS 
 

1. CALL TO ORDER 
Special Board meeting on January 23, 2025 was called to order at 6:01 pm by 
President, Cody Bogan.  All Board members were present in the Gymnasium at 
Sequoia Union Elementary, 23958 Ave 324, Lemon Cove, CA 93244. 

 
2. FLAG SALUTE 

Board President, Cody Bogan led the flag salute.   
 
3. APPROVAL OF AGENDA with amendment, Cody Bogan asked for a motion to 

approve the agenda  
Motion by Trustee, Jon Cotta, seconded by Trustee Lane Anderson, to approve of 
the agenda Motion carried 3-0. 
Vote: 
Ayes:  Jon Cotta, Cody Bogan and Lane Anderson 
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Noes: None 
 

4. COMMENTS FROM THE PUBLIC 
Board President, Cody Bogan opened up for public comments.  No public 
comments.  Dr. Pickle reported no on online comment. 

 
 
5. STUDENT/STAFF ACKNOWLEDGEMENT 

   
   

6. CORRESPONDENCE 
6.1 School Board Appreciation Dinner – Tulare-Kings  

Dr. Pickle let the Board Members know that the School Board Appreciation 
Dinner will be on Tuesday March 4, 2025 at Hilton Garden Inn in Visalia. 
They must register online to attend 

 
 
7.  PUBLIC HEARING  
 
8.  ACTION ITEMS 

 
 

9. DISCUSSION & REPORTS 
 

 10. CONSTRUCTION/MODERNIZATION ITEMS 
 
 11. SUPERINTENDENT 

11.1 Field Trips 
3-19-25 – 4th Grade – Exeter Historical Museum 
5-16-25 – 3rd Grade – Adventure Park, Visalia 
Motion by Trustee, Jon Cotta seconded by Trustee Lane Anderson, to approve 
Field Trips  
3-19-25 – 4th Grade – Exeter Historical Museum 
5-16-25 – 3rd Grade – Adventure Park, Visalia 
Motion carried 3-0. 
Vote: 
Ayes:  Jon Cotta, Cody Bogan and Lane Anderson 
Noes: None 

    
11.2 Financing Private Placement (Amortization Schedule): 
The Board had a discussion of cost of financing at the 5 year mark 
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11.3 Resolution Declaring Intention to Reimbursement Expenditures 
Motion by Trustee, Lane Anderson seconded by Trustee Jon Cotta, to Approve 
Resolution Declaring Intention to Reimbursement Expenditures, Motion 
carried 4-0. 

  Vote: 
 Ayes:  Jon Cotta, Cody Bogan and Lane Anderson 

Noes: None 
 

12. HUMAN RESOURCES 
  

 13.BUSINESS  
 

 14. MAINTENANCE, OPERATIONS AND GROUNDS 
14.1 Update: 
Dr. Pickle updated the board that the Grant from San Joaquin Valley Pollution 
district has been approved. We will be ordering 2 electric vehicles.  

  
 15. CONSENT AGENDA 

Items listed under the Consent Agenda are considered to be routine and are acted 
on by the Board of Trustees in one motion. There is no discussion of these items 
before the Board vote unless a member of the Board, staff, or public requests 
specific items be discussed and/or removed from the Consent Agenda. It is 
understood that the Administration recommends approval on all Consent Items. 
Each item on the Consent Agenda approved by the members of the Governing 
Board shall be deemed to have been considered in full and adopted as 
recommended. 

 
15.1 Approve the Minutes of the Regular Board Meeting 1-9-25 
Motion by Trustee, Lane Anderson seconded by Trustee Jon Cotta, to table the 
Minutes of the Regular Board Meeting 1-9-25, 
 Motion carried 3-0. 
Vote: 
Ayes:  Jon Cotta, Cody Bogan and Lane Anderson 
Noes: None 
 

 16. ORGANIZATION BUSINESS 
16.1 Consideration of Agenda Items the Board Wishes to Discuss in Future    
Meetings: 
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Lane Anderson would like to look into getting a concrete estimate to explore 
options on sidewalks 

   
 
17. BOARD CALENDAR  

 
 18. CLOSED SESSION  

CONFERENCE WITH LEGAL COUNSEL – ANTICIPATED LITIGATION (GC 54956.9) 
Initiation of Litigation Pursuant to paragraph (4) of subdivision (d) of section 54956.9 of the 
Government Code (Deciding Whether to Initiate Litigation): 2 potential cases 
A.PERSONNEL 
1. Public Employee Discipline/Dismissal/Release (Certificated) (GC 54947) 
 

19. OPEN SESSION: OTHER ACTION ITEMS 
Motion by Trustee, Lane Anderson seconded by Trustee Jon Cotta, to give 
direction to Superintendent Dr. Scott Pickle to work on the boards behalf 
to rectify funding and Mangini situations 
Motion carried 3-0. 
Vote: 
Ayes: Jon Cotta, Cody Bogan and Lane Anderson 
Noes: None 
 
 

 20. ADJORNMENT 
Meeting adjourned at 7:25 pm by Board President, Cody Bogan 

 
 
 

  



H. Scott Pickle, Ed. D.
Superintendent/Principal 
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CONSENT AGENDA

 15.2   Approve the Minutes of the Regular Board Meeting 2-6-2025

Tanya Rader
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Tanya Rader
Cross-Out
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MINUTES – SEQUOIA UNION BOARD OF TRUSTEES REGULAR BOARD MEETING 
 

Thursday, February 6, 2025 
6:00pm 

 
 

AGENDA 
 

 
ATTENDANCE 
 
 Board Members Present Cody Bogan, Board President 

    Lane Anderson, Board Clerk 
    Greg Dunn, Board Member 

Melissa Myers, Board Member 
 

Board Members Absent Jon Cotta, Board Member 
 

 
Staff Members Present Scott Pickle, Superintendent 
     

         
OPENING BUSINESS 
 

1. CALL TO ORDER 
Special Board meeting on February 6, 2025 was called to order at 6:00 pm by 
President, Cody Bogan.  All Board members were present in the Gymnasium at 
Sequoia Union Elementary, 23958 Ave 324, Lemon Cove, CA 93244. 

 
2. FLAG SALUTE 

Board President, Cody Bogan led the flag salute.   
 
3. APPROVAL OF AGENDA with amendment, Cody Bogan asked for a motion to 

approve the agenda with amended agenda adding  
10.2 Notice of Completion TK 
10.3 Notice of Completion Sewer 
10.4 DSA Statement of Final Project Cost - TK 
11.5 Pay scale - Certificated 
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Motion by Trustee, Lane Anderson, seconded by Trustee Greg Dunn, to approve 
of the agenda with adding 
10.2 Notice of Completion TK 
10.3 Notice of Completion Sewer 
10.4 DSA Statement of Final Project Cost - TK 
11.5 Pay scale - Certificated 

  Motion carried 4-0. 
Vote: 
Ayes:  Greg Dunn, Melissa Myers, Cody Bogan and Lane Anderson 

Noes: None 
 

4. COMMENTS FROM THE PUBLIC 
Board President, Cody Bogan opened up for public comments.  No public 
comments.  Dr. Pickle reported no on online comment. 

 
5. STUDENT/STAFF ACKNOWLEDGEMENT 

   
6. CORRESPONDENCE 
 
7.  PUBLIC HEARING  
 
8.  ACTION ITEMS 

 
 9. DISCUSSION & REPORTS 

 
 10. CONSTRUCTION/MODERNIZATION ITEMS 

10.1   Financing: 
Different financing options were shown to the board. There will still need to 

be a resolution and an approval before any loans for financing is moved 
forward with. Interest rates were about all the same. But have different 
terms. These will all be discussed further if financing is needed. We are 
still waiting on the money from the State for the $2,400,000 

 
10.2   Notice of Completion TK 
Motion by Trustee, Lane Anderson seconded by Trustee Melissa Myers, to 
Approve the Notice of Completion TK, 

 Motion carried 4-0. 
  Vote: 
 Ayes:  Greg Dunn, Melissa Myers, Cody Bogan and Lane Anderson 
 Noes: None 
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10.3   Notice of Completion Sewer 
Motion by Trustee, Lane Anderson seconded by Trustee Melissa Myers, to 
Approve Notice of Completion Sewer, 
Motion carried 4-0. 

  Vote: 
 Ayes:  Greg Dunn, Melissa Myers, Cody Bogan and Lane Anderson 

Noes: None 
 
10.4   DSA Statement of Final Project Cost – TK: 
Dr. Pickle let the board know that the TK/K building  
There is one more bill to pay for $6,000 for the soil compaction.  
We have a positive balance for the TK/K building for $132,000 minus the 
$6,000. The balance of this project will go into the general fund. 
 
 

 11. SUPERINTENDENT 
11.1 Field Trips 
4-3-25 - AG - Sacramento 
3-27-25 - 7th & 8th Grade - Math Super Bowl, Visalia Convention Center 
2-13-25 - 8th Grade - TCOE History Day, Visalia 
4-29-25 - 3rd-8th Grade - Character Counts, Rawhide Stadium 
3-11-25 - TK & K - Zoo, Fresno 
5-15-25 - TK & K - Reptile Exhibit, Sequoia Union 
3-20-25 - 3rd Grade - TC Planetarium & TC Museum 
6-2-25 - 2nd Grade - Cat Haven  
5-13-25 - 1st Grade - Imagine U  
5-30-25 - 2nd Grade - Big L Ranch 
5-30-25 - 3rd Grade - Big L Ranch 
Motion by Trustee, Melissa Myers seconded by Trustee Lane Anderson, to 
approve Field Trips  
4-3-25 - AG - Sacramento 
3-27-25 - 7th & 8th Grade - Math Super Bowl, Visalia Convention Center 
2-13-25 - 8th Grade - TCOE History Day, Visalia 
4-29-25 - 3rd-8th Grade - Character Counts, Rawhide Stadium 
3-11-25 - TK & K - Zoo, Fresno 
5-15-25 - TK & K - Reptile Exhibit, Sequoia Union 
3-20-25 - 3rd Grade - TC Planetarium & TC Museum 
6-2-25 - 2nd Grade - Cat Haven  
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5-13-25 - 1st Grade - Imagine U  
5-30-25 - 2nd Grade - Big L Ranch 
5-30-25 - 3rd Grade - Big L Ranch 
Motion carried 4-0. 
Vote: 
Ayes:  Greg Dunn, Melissa Myers, Cody Bogan and Lane Anderson 
Noes: None 

    
11.2  LCAP Mid-Year Report: 
Test scores are up in ELA. We are still struggling with Math. Sequoia 
Union is moving in the right direction. We had 2 students reclassified from 
our ELA classes. All students are enrolled in broad base of studies. 
 
 
11.3 CSBA Board Policies Workshop Update: 
We spent time updating board policies we are about 65% complete. We 
will continue to work through these policies. We are planning to be done 
the end of February. They will be brought to the board on 2 separate 
meetings to be read and approved. Goal is to start 25-26 school year with 
the new policies online on the school website. 
 
11.4 County SELPA MOU 
Motion by Trustee, Lane Anderson seconded by Trustee Melissa Myers, to 
Approve County SELPA MOU 
Motion carried 4-0. 

  Vote: 
 Ayes:  Greg Dunn, Melissa Myers, Cody Bogan and Lane Anderson 

Noes: None 
 
 
11.5 TK-K half day proposal 
Motion by Trustee, Lane Anderson seconded by Trustee Melissa Myers, to 
Approve TK-K half day proposal with the addition of applying for the 
Extended Day Kindergarten program, 
Motion carried 4-0. 

  Vote: 
 Ayes:  Greg Dunn, Melissa Myers, Cody Bogan and Lane Anderson 

Noes: None 
 
11.6   Certificated Pay Scale 
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Motion by Trustee, Melissa Myers seconded by Trustee Lane Anderson, to 
Approve Certificated Pay Scale pending bargaining unit approval, 
Motion carried 4-0. 

  Vote: 
 Ayes:  Greg Dunn, Melissa Myers, Cody Bogan and Lane Anderson 

Noes: None 
 
 

 12. HUMAN RESOURCES 
  

 13.BUSINESS  
  13.1 Business Financial Report: 
  Enrollment as of January 31, 2025 is 393 students.  
  Charter Budget Report Projected Income is $4,854,397.00.  
   District Budget Report Projected Income is $721,706.00.   
  Cafeteria Budget Report Projected Income is $257,000.00  
   December Payroll Certificated was $254,555.68.  
  Classified was $5,543.09  
  Vendor Payments 
  1-2-25 was $6,371.48  
  1-9-25 was $78,458.05 
   1-16-25 was $16,402.38  
  1-3-25 was $76,120.17 

Bank Reconciliation Balances Revolving Account is $1,927.95, Student Body 
Account is $11,938.45, Afterschool Program is $50.00 and FFA Chapter is $50.00 

  Attendance Summary by Grade was 95.83% for Charter  
 Attendance Summary by Grade was 98.84% for Elementary  

Motion by Trustee, Melissa Myers seconded by Trustee Greg Dunn, to 
Approve Business Financial Report, 
Motion carried 4-0. 

  Vote: 
 Ayes:  Greg Dunn, Melissa Myers, Cody Bogan and Lane Anderson 

Noes: None 
 

 
 14. MAINTENANCE, OPERATIONS AND GROUNDS 

14.1 Update: 
Dr. Pickle let the board know there is 3 bids on the freezer. 
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14.2   Freezer Bid - American Incorporated, Palafox Prestige, 4Creeks 
Motion by Trustee, Lane Anderson seconded by Trustee Melissa Myers, to 
Approve the Palafox Prestige Bid, 
Motion carried 4-0. 

  Vote: 
 Ayes:  Greg Dunn, Melissa Myers, Cody Bogan and Lane Anderson 

Noes: None 
 

 
  
 15. CONSENT AGENDA 

Items listed under the Consent Agenda are considered to be routine and are acted 
on by the Board of Trustees in one motion. There is no discussion of these items 
before the Board vote unless a member of the Board, staff, or public requests 
specific items be discussed and/or removed from the Consent Agenda. It is 
understood that the Administration recommends approval on all Consent Items. 
Each item on the Consent Agenda approved by the members of the Governing 
Board shall be deemed to have been considered in full and adopted as 
recommended. 

 
15.1 Approve the Minutes of the Special Board Meeting 1-23-25 
Motion by Trustee, Melissa Myers seconded by Trustee Lane Anderson, to 
table the Minutes of the Special Board Meeting 1-23-25, 
 Motion carried 4-0. 
Vote: 
Ayes:  Greg Dunn, Melissa Myers, Cody Bogan and Lane Anderson 
Noes: None 
 
15.2 Approve the Minutes of the Regular Board Meeting 1-9-25 
Motion by Trustee, Melissa Myers seconded by Trustee Lane Anderson, to 
approve the Minutes of the Regular Board Meeting 1-9-25, 
 Motion carried 4-0. 
Vote: 
Ayes:  Greg Dunn, Melissa Myers, Cody Bogan and Lane Anderson 
Noes: None 
 

 16. ORGANIZATION BUSINESS 
16.1 Consideration of Agenda Items the Board Wishes to Discuss in Future    
Meetings: 

  More information for wavier for TK/K more than 4 hours 
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17. BOARD CALENDAR  
We still need to figure out a day to move the June 19th meeting. We will 
wait until all board members are present to change the date  

 
 18. CLOSED SESSION  

CONFERENCE WITH LEGAL COUNSEL – ANTICIPATED LITIGATION (GC 54956.9) 
Initiation of Litigation Pursuant to paragraph (4) of subdivision (d) of section 54956.9 of the 
Government Code (Deciding Whether to Initiate Litigation): 2 potential cases 
A.PERSONNEL 
1. Public Employee Discipline/Dismissal/Release (Certificated) (GC 54947) 
 

19. OPEN SESSION: OTHER ACTION ITEMS 
Nothing to Report 
 

 20. ADJORNMENT 
Meeting adjourned at 7:26 pm by Board President, Cody Bogan 
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